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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions of
the device.

Prije nego $to procitate tekst, otvorite stranicu sa slikama i upoznaite se na osnovu toga sa svim
funkcijama uredaja.

Tnainte de a cifi instructiunile, deschideti pagina cu figuri si apoi familiarizafi-vé cu toate funciile
aparatului.

Mpean npounta oTBOpPETE CTPAHMLATA C U30BPAXEHUATA M Ce 3AMNO3HAMTE CE TOBA C BCUUKM
byHKUMM Ha ypeaa.

@
Mpuv EeKvrioeTe TNV avAyvwaor), avoiETe T oeAida pe TIq EIKOVEG Kal EEO0IKELWOEITE PE OAEG TIG
AELTOUPYIEG TNG CUOKEUNG.

@
Klappen Sie vor dem Lesen die Seite mit den Abbildungen aus und machen Sie sich anschlieBend mit
allen Funktionen des Gerdtes vertraut.
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9

Caution - Read the operating instructions to reduce the risk of inquiry

@®

Wear ear-muffs. The impact of noise can cause damage to hearing.

>

Beware of electrical voltage!

>

Beware of hot parts!

>

Warning! The equipment is remote-controlled and may start-up without warning.

{

Caution! Before using for the first time, check the oil level and replace the oil sealing plug!
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1.Introduction

Congratulations on your new purchase.

You have decided in favor of a high-quality pro-
duct. The operating instructions are a part of this
product. They contain information of importance
for your safety, for the use of the product and for
its disposal. Before you use the product, acquaint
yourself with all the information concerning its
operation and safety. Use the product only as
described and only for the listed areas of applica-
tion. If you hand on the product to other people,
give them all the documentation as well.

2.Safety regulations

A\ Caution!

Read all safety regulations and instruc-
tions.

Any errors made in following the safety regu-
lations and instructions may result in an electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Keep all safety regulations and instruc-
tions in a safe place for future use.

2.1 Safety information

A\ Important! The following basic safety
actions must be taken when using this
compressor in order to protect the user
from electric shocks and the risk of injury
and fire. Read and follow these instruc-
tions before using the equipment.

Keep your work area tidy

Untidy work areas can result in accidents.
Check the ambient conditions

Do not expose the compressor to rain. Never
use the compressor in damp or wet locations.
There is a risk of electric shock! Provide good
lighting. Do not use the compressor near
flammable liquids or gases. There is a risk of
explosion!

Protect yourself against electric
shocks

Avoid bodily contact with earthed parts, e.g.
pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 8
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Keep children away!

Do not allow other persons to touch the com-
pressor or cable, keep them away from your
work area.

Keep your compressor in a safe place
When unused, the compressor must be stored
in a dry, locked room out of children’s reach.
Do not overload your compressor

It will run better and safer within its quoted
capacity range.

Wear suitable work clothes

Never wear loose fitting clothes or jewellery.
They may get caught in moving parts. Rubber
gloves and non-slip shoes are recommended
when working outdoors. Wear a hair net if
you have long hair. Risk of injury!

Do not use the cable for purposes
other than that for which it is designed
Do not carry the compressor by its cable and
do not use the cable to pull the plug out of the
socket. Protect the cable from heat, oil and
sharp edges. The cable/plug could become
damaged.

Take care of your compressor

Keep your compressor clean in order to work
well and safely. Follow the maintenance inst-
ructions. Check the power plug and cable on
a regular basis and have them replaced by
an authorized specialist if they are damaged.
Check the extension cable regularly and re-
place it if damaged.

Pull out the power plug

When not in use and before carrying out any
maintenance work.

Avoid unintentional starting

Make sure that the switch is turned off when
connecting fo the power supply.

When using an extension cable out-
doors

Check that it is approved for outdoor duty
and is marked accordingly.

Be alert at all times

Watch what you are doing. Use common sen-
se when working. Never use the compressor
when you are distracted.

Check your compressor for damage
Before using the compressor again, carefully
check the safety devices and any slightly da-

17.01.13 14:27



maged parts to ensure that they are in good
working order. Check that the moving parts
are working correctly, that they do not jam,
and that no parts are damaged. Make sure
that all parts are fitted correctly to ensure that
the equipment remains safe to use. Unless
otherwise stated in the operating instructions,
damaged guards and parts have to be re-
paired or replaced by a customer service
workshop. Damaged switches have to be
replaced by a customer service workshop.
Never use an electric power tool with a switch
that cannot be turned on and off.
Important!

For your own safety you must only use the
accessories and additional units listed in the
operating instructions or recommended or
specified by the manufacturer. The use of
mounted fools or accessories other than those
recommended in the operating instructions

or catalog may place your personal safety

at risk.

Leave all repairs to a qualified electri-
cian

Repairs must be left strictly to qualified electri-
cians or the user might suffer an accident.
Noise

Wear ear muffs when you use the compressor.
Replacing the power cable

To prevent hazards, leave the replacement of
damaged power cables strictly to the manu-
facturer or a qualified electrician. There is a
risk of electric shock!

Inflating tires

Directly after inflating tires, check the pressure
with a suitable pressure gauge, for example
at your filling station.

Roadworthy compressors for building
site operations

Make sure that all lines and fittings are sui-
table for the maximum permissible operating
pressure of the compressor.

Place of installation

Set up the compressor on an even surface.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 9
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2.2 Safety instructions for working with

compressed air and blasting guns
The compressor pump and lines can become
very hot during operation. Touching these
parts will burn you.

The air which is sucked in by the compressor
must be kept free of impurities that could
cause fires or explosions in the compressor
pump.

When releasing the hose coupling, hold the
hose coupling piece with your hand. This way,
you can protect yourself against injury from
the rebounding hose.

Wear safety goggles when working with the
blow-out pistol. Foreign bodies or blown off
parts can easily cause injuries.

Do not blow at people with the blow-out
pistol and do not clean clothes while being
worn. Risk of injury!

2.3. Safety information for paint spray-

ing

Do not process any paints or solvents with a
flash point below 55° C. There is a risk of ex-
plosion!

Do not heat up paints or solvents. There is a
risk of explosion!

If hazardous liquids are processed, wear pro-
tective filter units (face guards). Also, adhere
to the safety information provided by the ma-
nufacturers of such liquids.

The details and designations of the Ordi-
nance on Hazardous Substances, which

are displayed on the outer packaging of the
processed material, must be observed. Addi-
tional protective measures are to be underta-
ken if necessary, particularly the wearing of
suitable clothing and masks.

Do not smoke during the spraying process
and/or in the work area. There is a risk of ex-
plosion! Paint vapors are easily combustible.
Never set up or operate the equipment in the
vicinity of a fire place, open lights or sparking
machines.

Do not store or eat food and drink in the work
area. Paint vapors are harmful to your health.
The work area must exceed 30 m* and suf-
ficient ventilation must be ensured during

17.01.13
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spraying and drying. Do not spray against the
wind. Always adhere to the regulations of the
local police authority when spraying combus-
tible or hazardous materials.

Do not process media such as white spirit,
butyl alcohol and methylene chloride with the
PVC pressure hose. These media will destroy
the pressure hose.

2.4 Operating pressure vessels

You must keep your pressure vessel in good
working order, operate the vessel correctly,
monitor the vessel, carry out necessary main-
tenance and repair work immediately and
meet the relevant safety precautions.

The supervisory authority may enforce essenti-
al control measures in individual cases.

A pressure vessel is not allowed to be used if
it has faults or deficiencies that can endanger
workers or third parties.

Check the pressure vessel for signs of rust
and damage each time before using. Do not
use the compressor with a damaged or rusty
pressure vessel. If you discover any damage,
then please contact the customer service
workshop.

Do not lose these safety instructions

3.Layout and items supplied

3.1 Layout

1.
2.
3.
4
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
0

10.
1.
12.

Transport handle

Pressure switch

Pressure regulator

Quick-lock coupling

(regulated compressed air)
Pressure gauge

(for reading the preset vessel pressure)
Pressure gauge

(for reading the vessel pressure)
Pressure vessel

Supporting foot

Drain plug for condensation water
Hub cap

Wheel

Oil drain plug
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13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.
19.
20.

21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
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Compressor pump
Compressed air hose
Air filter

Oil sealing plug
ON/OFF switch

Oil - level window
Safety valve
Quick-lock coupling (unregulated com-
pressed air)

QOil filler opening
Nout (self-locking)
Spring washer

Nut

Screw

Washer

3.2 ltems supplied

Open the packaging and take out the equip-
ment with care.

Remove the packaging material and any
packaging and/or transportation braces (if
available).

Check to see if all items are supplied.

Inspect the equipment and accessories for
transport damage.

If possible, please keep the packaging until
the end of the guarantee period.

Important!

The equipment and packaging material
are not toys. Do not let children play with
plastic bags, foils or small parts. There is
a danger of swallowing or suffocating!
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4.Proper use

The compressor is designed to generate com-
pressed air for compressed-air driven tools which
can be driven with an air volume of up to approx.
270 1/min (e.g. tire inflator, blow-out pistol and
paint spray gun). Due to the limited air output it is
not possible to use the compressor to drive tools
with very high air consumption (for example or-
bital sanders, rod grinders and hammer screwdri-
vers).

The equipment is to be used only for its prescribed
purpose. Any other use is deemed to be a case of
misuse. The user / operator and not the manufac-
turer will be liable for any damage or injuries of
any kind caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been de-
signed for use in commercial, trade or industrial
applications. Our warranty will be voided if the
machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial
businesses or for equivalent purposes.

5.Technical data

Mains connection: ........ccccccccunee 230V ~50Hz
Motor rating kW: ..o 1.8 kW
Operating mode: ......coceeeieieeeieieieeieeeines S1
Compressor speed min: ..o 2850
Operating pressure bar: ........ccccocvereenreen. max. 8
Pressure vessel capacity (in liters): ........ccccovueenee 24
Theoretical intake capacity (I/min): . approx. 270
Sound power level L, in dB: ..o 94
Kiya UNCEIQINY: oo 4 dB
Protection type: .....cccveeuennceienceerceene P20
Weight of the unit in kg: . .26
Ol [15W 40): oo 0.31

The noise emission values were measured in ac-

cordance with EN ISO 2151.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 11
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6.Before starting the
equipment

Before you connect the equipment to the mains
supply make sure that the data on the rating plate
are identical to the mains data.

Check the equipment for damage which may
have occurred in transit. Report any damage
immediately to the transport company which
was used to deliver the compressor.

Install the compressor near the point of con-

sumption.

Avoid long air lines and supply lines (extensi-
on cables).

Make sure that the intake air is dry and dust-
free.

Do not install the compressor in a damp or
wet room.

The compressor may only be used in suitable
rooms (with good ventilation and an ambient
temperature from +5 °C to 40 °C). There must
be no dust, acids, vapors, explosive gases or
inflammable gases in the room.

The compressor is designed to be used in dry
rooms. It is prohibited to use the compressor in
areas where work is conducted with sprayed
water.

The oil level in the compressor pump has to

be checked before putting the equipment into
operation (see 9.4).
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7. Assembly and starting

A Important!

Remove the transportation braces (bet-
ween the compressor pump and clad-
ding, see Fig. 7) prior to initial start-up.
If the transportation braces are not re-
moved, heat can build up and cause the
compressor to ignite.

A Important!
You must fully assemble the appliance
before using it for the first time!

You will require the following tools for assembly
and installation:
2 x open-ended wrench size 13 mm (not inclu-

ded)

7.1 Fitting the wheels (11)
Fit the supplied wheels as shown in Figure 5.

7.2 Fitting the supporting foot (8)

Fit the supplied supporting foot as shown in Figure
6.

7.3 Fitting the air filter (15)
Remove the transportation stop (B) and screw the
air filter (15) to the equipment. (Fig. 7, 8).

7.4 Changing the transportation cover (A)
Remove the transportation cover from the oil filler
opening (21) and insert the supplied oil sealing
plug (16) into the oil filler opening. (Fig. 9, 10.)

7.5 Mains connection
The compressor is equipped with a mains
cable with shock-proof plug. This can be
connected to any 230V ~ 50 Hz shock-proof
socket which is protected by a 16 A fuse.
Before you use the machine, make sure that
the mains voltage is the same as the operating
voltage (see the rating plate).
Long supply cables, extensions, cable reels
etc. cause a drop in voltage and can impede
motor start-up.
At low temperatures below +5°C, sluggish-
ness may make starting difficult or impossible.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 12
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7.6 ON/ OFF switch (Fig. 2)
Pull the ON/OFF switch (17) upwards to switch
on the compressor. To switch off the compressor,

press the ON/OFF switch down.

7.7 Setting the pressure (Fig. 1-3)
Use the pressure regulator (3) to set the pres-
sure on the pressure gauge (5).
The set pressure can be drawn from the quick-
lock coupling (4).
The vessel pressure can be read off the pres-
sure gauge (6).
The vessel pressure is drawn from the quick-
lock coupling (20).

7.8 Setting the pressure switch (Fig. 1)
The pressure switch (2) is set at the factory.
Cut-in pressure approx. 6 bar

Cut-out pressure approx. 8 bar

7.9 Fitting the compressed air hose

(Fig. 1, 3)
Use the compressed air hose (14) if you intend
to carry out work at a greater distance from the
compressor. To do so, connect the nipple (H)
on the compressed air hose to one of the quick-
release couplings (4, 20). Then attach the com-
pressed air tool to the quick-release coupling (G)
on the compressed air hose.

8.Replacing the power cable

If the power cable for this equipment is damaged,
it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its
after-sales service or similarly trained personnel to
avoid danger.

17.01.13
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9.Cleaning, maintenance,
ordering of spare parts and
storage

A Important!
Pull out the power plug before doing any
cleaning and maintenance work on the

equipment. Risk of injury from electric
shock!

A Important!
Wait until the equipment has cooled
down completely! Risk of burns!

A Important!

Always depressurize the equipment be-
fore carrying out any cleaning and main-
tenance work! Risk of injury!

9.1 Cleaning
Keep the equipment free of dirt and dust as
far as possible. Wipe the equipment with a
clean cloth or blow it down with compressed
air at low pressure.
We recommend that you clean the equipment
immediately after you use it.
Clean the equipment regularly with a damp
cloth and some soft soap. Do not use cleaning
agents or solvents; these may be aggressive
to the plastic parts in the equipment. Ensure
that no water can get into the interior of the
equipment.
You must disconnect the hose and any
spraying tools from the compressor before
cleaning. Do not clean the compressor with
water, solvents or the like.

9.2 Maintenance work on the pressure
vessel (Fig. 1)
Important! To ensure a long service life of the
pressure vessel (7), drain off the condensed water
by opening the drain valve (9) each time after
using. Release the vessel pressure first (see 9.7.1).
Open the drain screw by turning counter-clock-
wise (looking at the screw from the bottom of the
compressor) so that all the condensed water can
run out of the pressure vessel. Then close the drain

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 13
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screw again (turn it clockwise). Check the pressure
vessel for signs of rust and damage each time
before using. Do not use the compressor with a
damaged or rusty pressure vessel. If you discover
any damage, then please contact the customer
service workshop.

A Important!

The condensed water from the pressure
vessel will contain residual oil. Dispose

of the condensed water in an environ-
mentally compatible manner at a suitable
collection point.

9.3 Safety valve (Figure 3)

The safety valve (19) has been set for the highest
permitted pressure of the pressure vessel. It is
prohibited to adjust the safety valve or remove its
seal. Actuate the safety valve from time to time to
ensure that it works when required. Pull the ring
with sufficient force until you can hear the com-
pressed air being released. Then release the ring
again.

9.4 Checking the oil level at regular inter-
vals (Figure 11)
Place the compressor on a level and straight sur-
face. The oil level must be between the MAX and
MIN marks on the oil level window (Fig. 18). Qil
change: we recommend SAE 15W 40 or equiva-
lent. The original oil filling must be changed after
100 hours in operation; thereafter the oil must be
drained and replaced with new oil after every
500 hours in operation.

9.5 Changing the oil (Figure 1,10, 11)
Switch off the engine and pull the mains plug out
of the socket. After releasing any air pressure you
can unscrew the oil drain plug (12) from the com-
pressor pump (13). To prevent the oil from running
out in an uncontrolled manner, hold a small metal
chute under the opening and collect the oil in a
vessel. If the oil does not drain out completely, we
recommend filting the compressor slightly. When
the oil has drained out, refit the oil drain plug (12).
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Dispose of the old oil at a drop-off point
for old oil.

To fill in the correct quantity of oil, make sure that
the compressor stands on an even surface. Fill
new oil through the oil filler opening (21) until it
comes up to the maximum level. This is marked
with a red dot on the oil level window (18) (Figure
11). Do not exceed the maximum filling quantity.
Overfilling the equipment may result in damage.
Reinsert the oil sealing plug (16) into the oil filler
opening (21).

9.6 Cleaning the intake filter

(Fig. 3, 12, 13)
The intake filter prevents dust and dirt being
drawn in. It is essential to clean this filter after
at least every 300 hours in service. A clogged
intake filter will decrease the compressor’s perfor-
mance dramatically. Open the thumb screw (E) to
the remove the intake filter. Then pull off the filter
cover (C). Now you can remove the air filter (F)
and the filter housing (D). Carefully tap out the air
filter, filter cover and filter housing. Then blow out
these parts with compressed air (approx. 3 bar)
and reinstall in reverse order.

9.7 Storage

A Important!

Pull out the mains plug and ventilate the
equipment and all connected pneuma-
tic tools. Switch off the compressor and
make sure that it is secured in such a way
that it cannot be started up again by any
unavuthorized person.

A Important!

Store the compressor only in a dry lo-
cation which is not accessible to unau-
thorized persons. Always store upright,
never tilted! Oil may leak out!

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 14
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9.7.1 Releasing excess pressure

Release the excess pressure by switching off the
compressor and using the compressed air which
is still left in the pressure vessel, e.g. with a com-
pressed air tool running in idle mode or with a
blow-out pistol.

9.8 Ordering replacement parts:
Please quote the following data when ordering
replacement parts:

Type of machine

Article number of the machine

Identification number of the machine
For our latest prices and information please go to
www.isc-gmbh.info

10.Disposal and recycling

The unit is supplied in packaging to prevent its
being damaged in transit. This packaging is raw
material and can therefore be reused or can be
returned to the raw material system.

The unit and its accessories are made of various
types of material, such as metal and plastic. De-
fective components must be disposed of as spe-
cial waste. Ask your dealer or your local council.
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2

For EU countries only

Never place any electric power tools in your
household refuse.

To comply with European Directive 2002,/96/EC
concerning old electric and electronic equipment
and its implementation in national laws, old elec-
tric power tools have to be separated from other
waste and disposed of in an environment-friendly
fashion, e.g. by taking to a recycling depot.

Recycling alternative to the return request:

As an alternative to returning the equipment to the
manufacturer, the owner of the electrical equip-
ment must make sure that the equipment is proper-
ly disposed of if he no longer wants to keep the
equipment. The old equipment can be returned to
a svitable collection point that will dispose of the
equipment in accordance with the national recyc-
ling and waste disposal regulations. This does not
apply to any accessories or aids without electrical
components supplied with the old equipment.

-15-
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11. Possible causes of failure

Problem

Cause

Solution

The compressor
does not start.

1. No supply voltage.

2. Insufficient supply voltage.

3. Outside temperature is too low.

4. Motor is overheated.

1. Check the supply voltage, the pow-
er plug and the socket-outlet.

2. Make sure that the extension cable
is not too long. Use an extension
cable with large enough wires.

3. Never operate with an outside tem-
perature of below +5° C.

4. Allow the motor to cool down. If
necessary, remedy the cause of the
overheating.

The compressor
starts but there is no
pressure.

1. The non-return valve leaks.

2. The seals are damaged.

3. The drain plug for condensation
water (9) leaks.

1. Have a service center replace the
non-return valve.

2. Check the seals and have any da-
maged seals replaced by a service
center.

3. Tighten the screw by hand. Check
the seal on the screw and replace if
necessary.

The compressor
starts, pressure is
shown on the pres-
sure gauge, but the
tools do not start.

1. The hose connections have a leak.

2. A quick-lock coupling has a leak.
3. Insufficient pressure set on the pres-
sure regulator (3).

1. Check the compressed air hose and
tools and replace if necessary.

2. Check the quick-lock coupling and
replace if necessary.

3. Increase the set pressure with the
pressure regulator.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 16
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12.Declaration of conformity

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e
le norme per l'articolo

NL verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU
richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttda EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

EE tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

CZ vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU
a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

FIN

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z

nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

[leKnapu1pa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO

AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si

normelor pentru articolul

SnAwveL TV akdéAoudn cuppdpdwon cupdwva pe TNV

Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na

internet stranici www.lidlL.hr.

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i
normama za artikal

RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC

UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY

AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6

ja usjaByBa cnepHarta COOGP3HOCT COMACHO

EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN

TR Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlan geredince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir

N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel

IS  Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

BG

GR

HR

BIH

MK

Kompressor PKO 270 A1 (Parkside)

[[190/396/EC_2009/142/EC
[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC
[x] 2011/65/EC

[J2004/26/EC
Emission No.:

Noise measured: L, = 90 dB (A); guaranteed L,,, = 94 dB (A)

[X] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC [x] 2006/42/EC
[[12005/32/EC_2009/125/EC [JAnnex1v
Notified Body:

[J2006/95/EC Notified Body No.:
[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:
[X] 2004/108/EC [x] 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC

[JAnnexVv
[J2004/22/EC [X] Annex VI
[J1999/5/EC
IX, 97/23/EC P=1.8KW;L/@=cm

Notified Body: TUV Rheinland

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; EN

Standard references: EN 1012-1; EN 60204-1;

61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

4/

Landau/lsar, den 19.12.2012

\// £ — 6‘—4

Weichselgarmer/denévél-Manager

Yu Feng QLﬁng/Pr’bduct-Managément

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 40.103.66 1.-No.: 11022
Subject to change without notice

Archive-File/Record: NAPR007096
Documents registrar: Siegfried Roider
Wiesenweg 22, D-94405 Landau/lsar
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GB/CY

13.Warranty certificate

Dear Customer,

All of our products undergo strict quality checks to ensure that they reach you in perfect condition. In the unlikely event
that your device develops a fault, please contact our service department at the address shown on this guarantee card.
Of course, if you would prefer to call us then we are also happy to offer our assistance under the service number prin-
ted below. Please note the following terms under which guarantee claims can be made:

N

w

These guarantee terms cover additional guarantee rights and do not affect your statutory warranty rights. We do
not charge you for this guarantee.

Our guarantee only covers problems caused by material or manufacturing defects, and it is restricted to the rec-
tification of these defects or replacement of the device. Please note that our devices have not been designed for
use in commercial, trade or industrial applications. Consequently, the guarantee is invalidated if the equipment
is used in commercial, trade or industrial applications or for other equivalent activities. The following are also
excluded from our guarantee: compensation for transport damage, damage caused by failure to comply with
the installation/assembly instructions or damage caused by unprofessional installation, failure to comply with the
operating instructions (e.g. connection to the wrong mains voltage or current type), misuse or inappropriate use
(such as overloading of the device or use of non-approved tools or accessories), failure to comply with the main-
tenance and safety regulations, ingress of foreign bodies into the device (e.g. sand, stones or dust), effects of
force or external influences (e.g. damage caused by the device being dropped) and normal wear resulting from
proper operation of the device. This applies in particular to rechargeable batteries for which we nevertheless
issue a guarantee period of 12 months. The guarantee is rendered null and void if any attempt is made to tamper
with the device.

The guarantee is valid for a period of 3 years starting from the purchase date of the device. Guarantee claims
should be submitted before the end of the guarantee period within two weeks of the defect being noticed. No
guarantee claims will be accepted after the end of the guarantee period. The original guarantee period remains
applicable to the device even if repairs are carried out or parts are replaced. In such cases, the work performed
or parts fitted will not result in an extension of the guarantee period, and no new guarantee will become active
for the work performed or parts fitted. This also applies when an on-site service is used.

In order to assert your guarantee claim, please send your defective device postage-free to the address shown
below. Please enclose either the original or a copy of your sales receipt or another dated proof of purchase.
Please keep your sales receipt in a safe place, as it is your proof of purchase. It would help us if you could de-
scribe the nature of the problem in as much detail as possible. If the defect is covered by our guarantee then your
device will either be repaired immediately and returned to you, or we will send you a new device.

Of course, we are also happy offer a chargeable repair service for any defects which are not covered by the scope
of this guarantee or for units which are no longer covered. To take advantage of this service, please send the device
to our service address.

EINHELL Hellas A. E.
Lasithiou Str. 4
GR-14342 Nea Philadelphia
Tel. 0210 2776871, 0213 0069925 - Fax 0210 2776871

IAN 89564

_18-

‘ Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 18 17.01.13

14:27



Sigurnosne napomene
Opis uredaja i sadrzaj isporuke
Namjenska uporaba
Tehnigki podaci
Prije pustanja u pogon

NOo Ok~

Montaza i putanje u rad
Zamijena mreznog kabela

Ciséenje, odrzavanie, skladistenje i narudzba rezervnih dijelova

— 0 0o
o - -

. Zbrinjavanie u otpad i recikliranje...
11. Moguéi uzroci kvarova
12. Izjava o uskladenosti
13. Jamstveni list

Kopiranie ili umnozavanje dokumentacije i popratnih materijala o proizvodu, éak i djelomiéno,
dopusteno je samo uz izri¢ito dopustenie tvrtke iSC GmbH.

Zadrzavamo pravo na tehni¢ke izmjene
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Upozorenie - procitajte upute za uporabu kako bi se smanijio rizik od ozljedivanija

®

Nosite zastitu za sluh. Buka mozZe utjecati na gubitak sluha.

/N

Upozorenje na elektri¢ni napon

VAN

Upozorenije na vrucée dijelove

A

Upozorenije! Jedinicom se upravlja daljinski i smije se pokrenuti bez upozorenja.

T~

Pozor! Prije prvog pustanja u rad provjerite razinu ulja i zamijenite &ep na otvoru za punjenje ulja!

A OPREZ

UPOZORENJE: Mogu¢nost strujnog udaral Ne otvarati kuéiste proizvodal

-20-
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1.Uvod

Srdagne Cestitke na kupnii Va3eg novog uredaija.
Ovim ste se odlugili za kvalitetan proizvod. Upute
za uporabu sastavni su dio ovog proizvoda. One
sadrze vazne napomene za sigurnost, koristenje i
zbrinjavanie. Prije uporabe proizvoda upoznaite
se sa svim napomenama za sigurnost i rukovanie.

Koristite proizvod samo na opisan nadin i navede-

ne radove. Kod prosliedivanja proizvoda tre¢em
predajte mu svu dokumentaciju.
2.Sigurnosne napomene

/A Upozorenije!
Proditajte sve sigurnosne napomene i

upute. Propusti kod pridrzavania sigurnosnih na-

pomena i uputa mogu uzrokovati elektriéni udar,

pozar i/ili teke povrede. Sacuvaite sve sigur-

nosne napomene i upute za ubudude.

2.1 Sigurnosne napomene

A Pozor! Prilikom koristenja kom-
presora treba se pridrzavati sljedeéih
osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera za zastitu
od elektriénog udara, ozljeda i pozara.
Prije nego $to poénete koristiti uredaj,
proditajte i pridrzavaijte se ovih napome-
na.

Svoje radno podruéje drzite urednim
Nered u radnom podruéju uzrokuje opasnost
od nezgode.

Obratite pozornost na utjecaje okoli-
ne

Ne izlazite kompresor kisi. Ne koristite kom-
presor u vlaznoj ili mokroj okolini. Opasnost
od strujnog udaral Pobrinite se za dobru
rasvietu. Ne koristite kompresor u blizini
zapaljivih tekuéina ili plinova. Opasnost od
eksplozije!

Zastitite se od elekiri¢nog udara
Izbjegavaijte dodir tijela s uzemljenim di-
jelovima, npr. cijevima, grijaéim tijelima,
stednjacima, hladnjacima.

Djecu drzite podalje!

Ne dopustite drugim osobama da dodiruju

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 21
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kompresor ili kabel, drzite ih podalje od
Vaseg radnog podrugja.

Kompresor ¢uvajte na sigurnom mjes-
tu

Kompresor koji se ne koristi treba odloziti na
suho, zaklju€¢ano mjesto izvan dohvata djece.
Ne preopterecujte kompresor

Radit éete bolje i sigurnije u navedenom
podruéju snage.

Nosite prikladnu radnu odjeéu

Ne nosite 3iroku odjeéu niti nakit. Mogli bi
Vas zahvatiti pokretni dijelovi. Prilikom rado-
va na otvorenom preporucujemo da nosite
gumene rukavice i obuéu u kojoj se ne sklize.
Nosite mrezicu za dugu kosu. Opasnost od
ozljedivanija!

Ne koristite kabel u svrhe za koje nije
namijenjen

Ne povlagite kompresor za kabel i ne koris-
tite kabel da biste izvukli utika¢ iz uti¢nice.
Mrezni kabel zastitite od vruéine, ulja i ostrih
bridova. Kabel/utika¢ mogli bi se ostetiti.
Pazljivo njegujte svoj kompresor

Da biste kompresorom mogli dobro i sigur-
no raditi, uvijek ga ofistite. Pridrzavaite se
propisa o odrzavaniju. Redovito kontrolirajte
utika i kabel i u sluéaju da se ostete, dajte
ovladtenom elekiri¢aru da ih zamijeni. Redovi-
to kontrolirajte produzni kabel i zamijenite ga
ako je o3tecen.

Izvucite mrezni utikac

u sluéaju njegovog nekoristenja i prije postup-
ka odrzavanija.

Sprijedite pokretanje uredaja bez
nadzora

Provierite je li sklopka isklju&ena prilikom
uklju&ivanija uredaja u strujnu mrezu.
Produzni kabel na otvorenom

Na otvorenom koristite samo za to dopustene
i na odgovarajuéi na&in ozna&ene produzne
kabele.

Uvijek budite na oprezu

Promatraite $to radite. Razumno zapodnite s
radom. Ne koristite kompresor ako niste kon-
centrirani.

Provjerite ima li na kompresoru
ostecenja

Prije daljnje uporabe alata mora se dobro
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provijeriti funkcioniraju li zastitne naprave ili
neznatno odteceni dijelovi besprijekorno i
namienski. Provjerite funkcioniraju li pokretni
dijelovi propisno i ne zapinju li odnosno jesu i
odteceni. Sve dijelove morate ispravno monti-
rati kako bi se zajam¢éio siguran rad uredaija.
Osteéene zadtitne naprave i dijelove mora
struéno popraviti ili zamijeniti ovlasteni servis,
osim ako u uputama za uporabu nije drukgije
navedeno. Osteéenu sklopku neka zamijeni
servisna sluzba. Ne koristite alate kod koijih se
sklopka ne moze ukljuéiti i iskljugiti.

Pozor!

Za Vasu vlastitu sigurnost koristite samo pribor
i dodatne uredaje koji su navedeni u uput-
ama za uporabu ili ih je preporucio i naveo
proizvodaé alata. Koristenje drugagijeg alata
ili pribora od onog koji se preporuéa u upu-
tama za uporabu ili katalogu moze za Vas
predstavljati opasnost od ozljedivanja.
Popravak obavlja samo kvalificirani
elektricar

Popravke smije obavljati samo kvalificirani
elektri¢ar, u suprotnom moze doéi do nesreéa
po korisnika.

Buka

Prilikom koristenja kompresora nosite zastitu
za sluh.

Zamjena prikljuénog kabela

Ako je prikljuéni kabel osteéen, mora ga
zamijeniti proizvodad ili njegova servisna
elektri¢arska sluzba kako bi se izbjegle opas-
nosti. Opasnost od strujnog udaral
Pumpanje guma

Neposredno nakon pumpanija guma priklad-
nim manometrom, npr. na benzinskoj crpki,
provjerite tlak u gumama.

Pokretni gradevinski kompresori
Pazite na to da su crijeva i armature prikladni
za najvide radne tlakove kompresora.
Mjesto postavljanja

Postavite kompresor samo na ravnu povrsinu.

_22.
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2.2 Sigurnosne napomene za rad s kom-

primiranim zrakom i pistoljima za
ispuhavanje

Pumpa kompresora i kabeli postizu tijekom
rada visoke temperature. Dodirivanie tih dije-
lova moze uzrokovati opekotine.

Zrak koji usisava kompresor ne smije
sadrzavati primjese koje u pumpi kompresora
mogu dovesti do pozara ili eksplozija.

Kod odvajanija spojke spojni dio crijeva
&vrsto drzite rukom. Na taj nadin izbjedi ¢ete
ozljedivanja zbog povratnog trzaja crijeva.
Kod radova s pistoljem za ispuhivanije nosite
zadfitne naocale. Strana tijela i dijelovi koje
ispuse pistolj lako mogu uzrokovati ozljede.
Pistolj za ispuhavanije ne usmijeravaite u
osobe niti odjeéu na tijelu. Opasnost od
ozljedivanja!

2.3 Sigurnosne napomene u vezi prskan-

ja boje

Ne obradujte lakove ili otopine s plamistem
nizim od 55° C. Opasnost od eksplozije!

Ne zagrijavaijte lakove i otapala. Opasnost
od eksplozije!

Ako obradujete tekuéine opasne po zdravlje,
za zastitu su Vam potrebni su uredaii s filtrom
(maske za lice). Takoder obratite pozornost
na podatke proizvodaéa takvih materijala u
vezi mjera zastite.

Treba se pridrzavati podataka navedenih na
vanjskoj ambalazi materijala koji se obraduju
kao i oznaka propisa o opasnim materijali-
ma. Po potrebi treba provesti mjere zastite i
narocito nositi prikladnu odjeéu i maske.

Ne smije se pusiti tijekom postupka prskan-

ja kao ni u radnoj prostoriji. Opasnost od
eksplozije! Pare boje takoder su lako zapal-
jive.

U blizini se ne smiju nalaziti ni koristiti otvoreni
plamen, svjetlo ili strojevi koji stvaraju iskre.
Ne Zuvaijte i ne konzumiraijte hranu i pi¢a u
radnoj prostoriji. Pare boje $tetne su za zdrav-
lie.

Radna prostorija mora biti veé¢a od 30 m*

i mora imati dostatnu ventilaciju prilikom
prskanja i susenja. Ne prskaijte prema vietru.
U nacelu se prilikom raspriivanja zapaljivih
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odnosno opasnih materijala treba pridrzavati
odredbi lokalnih organa policije.

Prilikom koristenja PVC tlaénih cijevi ne
obraduijte medije kao 3to je probni benzin,
butilalkohol i metilenklorid. Takvi mediji
unistavaiju tlaéno crijevo.

2.4 Rad tlaénih posuda

Osoba koja rukuje tlagnom posudom treba je
drzati u propisnom staniju, koristiti je u skladu
s propisima i nadzirati, neodgodivo poduzeti
potrebne radove odrzavanja i popravaka i
poduzeti potrebne sigurnosne mijere.

U pojedinaénim sluéajevima nadzorni organi
mogu zatraziti mjere kontrole.

Tlaéna posuda ne smije se koristiti ako je
primijeéen nedostatak koji bi mogao ugroziti
zaposlenog ili tre¢u osobu.

Prije svake uporabe provjerite tlaénu posudu
na hrdu i odte¢enja. Kompresor se ne smije
koristiti s oste¢enom ili zahrdalom tlagnom
posudom. Ako primijetite osteéenja, obratite
se servisnoj radionici.

Dobro spremite ove sigurnosne
napomene.
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3.0pis uredaja i sadrzaj
isporuke

3.1 Opis uredaja
Ruéka za transport
Tlaéna sklopka
Regulator tlaka
Brza spojka (regulirani komprimirani zrak)
Manometar (podeseni tlak moze se oitati)
Manometar (moze se ocitati tlak u kotlu)
Tlaéna posuda
Nogar
Vijak za ispudtanje kondenzirane vode
. Naplatak kotaga
. Kotac
. Vijak za ispustanije ulja
. Pumpa kompresora
. Crijevo za komprimirani zrak
. Filtar za zrak
. Cep na otvoru za ulje
. Sklopka za uklju¢ivanje / iskljugivanje
. Kontrolno staklo za ulje
. Sigurnosni ventil
. Brza spojka (neregulirani komprimirani zrak)
. Otvor za ulijevanie ulja
. Matica (samoosiguravajuéa)
. Opruzni prsten
. Matica
. Vijak

. Podlozna plogica

WVW®O®NO O A~WN -~

NN NDNDNMNNN /2D — 42 a2 a0 a0
COHRERON—"QCOV®O®NOCOKNON=O

3.2 Sadrzaj isporuke
Otvorite pakovinu i pazljivo izvadite uredaij.
Uklonite ambalazu kao i dijelove za sigurnost
pakiranja / za sigurnost tijekom transporta
(ako postoje).
Provierite je li sadrzaj isporuke cjelovit.
Prekontrolirajte postoje li na uredaiju i dijelovi-
ma pribora transportna odteéenja.
Po moguénosti saduvaijte pakovinu do isteka
jamstvenog roka.

Pozor!

Uredaj i materijal pakovine nisu igracke
za djecu! Djeca se ne smiju igrati
plastiénim vreédicama, folijama i sitnim di-
jelovima! Postoji opasnost da ih proguta-
ju i tako se uguse!

_923.-
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4.Namjenska uporaba

Kompresor sluzi za stvaranje komprimiranog zra-
ka za pneumatske alate koji se pogone koli¢inom
zraka od oko 270 | /min (npr. pumpe za gume,
pistolji za ispuhivanie i pidtolji za lakiranje).

Zbog ograni¢ene koli¢ine dovedenog zraka

nije moguée pogoniti alate koji imaju vrlo veliku
potro$nju zraka (npr. vibracijske brusilice, stapne
brusilice i udarni odvijadi).

Uredai se smije koristiti samo namjenski. Svaka
drugacija uporaba nije namjenska. Za stete ili
ozliede svih vrsta nastale zbog nenamjenskog
koristenja odgovoran je korisnik/rukovatelj a
nikako proizvodaé.

Molimo da obratite pozornost na to da nasi
uredaiji nisu pogodni za koristenje u komercijalne,
obrtnicke ili industrijske svrhe. Ne preuzimamo
jomstvo ako se uredaj koristi u komercijalne i in-
dustrijske svrhe kao i u sliénim djelatnostima.

5.Tehnicki podaci

Mrezni prikljuéak: .oocoooviiiiiines 230V ~50Hz
Snaga motora kW: ..o 1,8 kW

Tezina uredaja u kg:
ulie (15W 40)

Vrijednosti emisije buke odredene su prema EN
ISO 2151.
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6.Prije pustanja u pogon

Prije uklju¢ivanja provierite odgovaraju li podaci
na tipskoj plogici podacima o mrezi.

Provierite ima li na uredaju transportnih
odtecenija. Eventualne stete odmah dojavite
transportnom poduzecu koje je dopremilo
kompresor.

Postavljanje kompresora trebalo bi se obaviti
u blizini potro3aéa.

Duge vodove za zrak i el. energiju (produzni
kabeli) treba izbjegavati.

Treba koristiti suhi usisni zrak bez prasine.
Kompresor ne postavljajte u vlaznim ili mo-
krim prostorijama.

Kompresor se smije koristiti samo u prikladnim
prostorijama (dobro prozragenima, s temp.
okoline +5 °C do 40 °C). U prostoriji se ne
smije nalaziti prasing, kiseline, pare, eksplo-
zivni ili zapaljivi plinovi.

Kompresor je prikladan za koristenje u suhim
prostorijama. U podruéjima u kojima se radi s
prskaju¢om vodom uporaba kompresora nije
dopustena.

Prije pustanja u rad mora se provijeriti razina
ulja u pumpi kompresora (vidi 9.4).

7. Montaza i pustanje u rad

A Pozor!

Molimo da prije pustanja u rad uklonite
transportne osigurade (izmedu tla¢ne
pumpe i oplate, v. sliku 7). Ako ih ne
uklonite, zbog stvaranja visoke tempe-
rature moglo bi do¢i do zapaljenja kom-
presora.

A Pozor!
Prije pustanja u rad obavezno montirajte
kompletan uredaj!

Za montazu trebate:
2 x viljuskasti klju& 13 mm (nema ga u sadrzaju
isporuke)

_24 -
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7.1 Montaza kotaca (11)
Montirajte prilozene kota&e kao $to je prikazano
na slici 5.

7.2 Montaza nogara (8)
Montirajte prilozene nogare kao $to je prikazano
na slici 6.

7.3 Montaza filtra za zrak (15)
Uklonite transportne &epove (B) i &vrsto navrnite
zraéni filtar (15) na uredai. (slike 7, 8)

7.4 Zamjena transporinog poklopca (A)
Pomo¢u odvijaéa uklonite poklopac za transport
na otvoru za punjenije ulja (21) i prilozeni éep
(16) utaknite u otvor za punjenije ulja. (slike 9, 10)

7.5 Mrezni prikljuéak
Kompresor je opremljen mreznim vodom s
utikaem sa zasfitnim kontakiom Moze se
prikljuciti na svaku utinicu sa zastitnim kon-
taktom 230V ~ 50 Hz koja je osigurana sa
16 A.
Prije pustanja u pogon provijerite odgovara i
napon strujne mreze radnom naponu navede-
nom na plodici stroja.
Dugagki dovodni kao i produzni kabeli, koluti
za kabele itd. mogu uzrokovati pad napona i
sprijeciti pokretanje motora.
Kod temperatura nizih od +5 °C zbog teske
pokretljivosti ugrozeno je pokretanje motora.

7.6 Sklopka za ukljuéivanje/iskljuéivanje
(slika 2)

Za uklju¢ivanje kompresora povucite sklopku

(17) prema gore. Za iskljugivanje ¢ete sklopku za

ukljugivanije/iskljugivanije pritisnuti dolje.

7.7 Podesavanije tlaka: (slike 1, 3)
Pomo¢u regulatora tlaka (3) moze se podesiti
tlak na manometru (5).
Podeseni tlak moze se smaniiti na brzoj spojci
(4).
Na manometru (6) moze se oditati tlak kotla.
Tlak kotla moze se smaniiti na brzoj spojci

(20).
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7.8 Podesavanije tlac¢ne sklopke (slika 1)
Tlaéna sklopka (2) podedena je tvornicki.

Tlak ukljugivanja oko 6 bara

Tlak isklju¢ivanja oko 8 bara

7.9 Montazia tlaénog crijeva (slika 1, 3)

Za radove na velikim udaljenostima od kompreso-
ra moze se koristiti Ha&no crijevo (14).

Za to prikljugite uti¢nu nazuvicu (H) tlaénog
crijeva na jednu od brzih spojki (4, 20). Zatim
prikljugite pneumatski alat na brzu spojku (G)
tlacnog crijeva.

8.Zamjena mreznog kabela

Ako se kabel za prikljuéivanje ovog uredaja na
mrezu osteti, mora ga zamijeniti proizvodaé ili
njegova servisna sluzba ili sli¢na kvalificirana
osoba kako bi se izbjegle opasnosti.

9.Cis¢enje, odrzavanje,
skladistenje i narudzba
rezervnih dijelova

A Pozor!

Prije svih radova ¢iséenja i odrzavanja
izvucite mrezni utikaé! Opasnost od
ozljedivanja strujnim udarom!

A Pozor!

Pricekajte da se uredaj potpuno ohladi!
Opasnost od opekotina!l

A Pozor!

Rastladite uredaj prije svakog ¢iséenja i
odrzavanja. Opasnost od ozljedivanja!

_925.
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9.1 Ciséenje
Uredaij uvijek ogistite od prasine i ostalih
nedistoca. Istrljajte uredaj cistom krpom ili ga
ispusite komprimiranim zrakom pod niskim
tlakom.
Preporuéujemo da ofistite uredaj odmah na-
kon svake uporabe.
Redovito &istite uredaj mokrom krpom i s
malo kalijevog sapuna. Ne koristite otapala
ili sredstva za &id¢enije; ona bi mogli ostetiti
plastiéne dijelove uredaja. Pripazite na to da
u unutrasnjost uredaja ne dospije voda.
Prije Ci3¢enja kompresora morate odvojiti
crijevo i alate za prskanje. Kompresor se ne
smije Cistiti vodom, otapalima i sliénim.

9.2 Odrzavanije tlaéne posude (slika 1)
Pozor! Za postojanu trajnost taéne posude (7)
treba se nakon svakog njezinog rada otvaranjem
vijka (9) ispustiti kondenzirana voda. Prije toga
rastlagite kotao (v. 9.7.1). Vijak za ispustanje
otvara se okretanjem u smjeru suprotnom od
kazalike na satu (gledano s donije strane kom-
presora prema vijku), na taj nacin kondenzirana
voda moze u potpunosti istei iz tlaéne posude.
Nakon toga ponovno uvrnite vijak za ispudtanje
(okretanjem u smjeru kazalike na satu). Prije
svake uporabe prekontrolirajte tlaénu posudu na
hrdu i osteéenja. Kompresor se ne smije koristiti s
ostec¢enom ili zahrdalom tlagnom posudom. Ako
primijetite osteéenja, obratite se servisnoj radio-
nici.

A Pozor!

Kondenzirana voda iz tlaéne posu-

de sadrzi ostatke ulja. Zbrinite je na
odgovarajuéim sabiralistima na ekoloski
prikladan nadin.

9.3 Sigurnosni ventil (slika 3)

Sigurnosni ventil (19) pode3en je na maksimalno
dopusteni tlak tlaéne posude. Sigurnosni ventil
ne smije se korigirati niti se smije ukloniti njegova
plomba. Da bi sigurnosni ventil u sluéaju potrebe
ispravno funkcionirao, mora se povremeno akti-
virati. Snazno povucite za prsten tako da kompri-
mirani zrak ¢ujno izade. Zatim ponovno pustite
prsten.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 26

[ N [T

9.4 Redovito kontrolirajte razinu ulja
(slika 11)
Kompresor stavite na ravnu, vodoravnu povrsinu.
Razina ulja mora se nalaziti izmedu oznake MAX
i MIN na kontrolnom staklu (18). Zamjena ulja:
Preporuceno ulie: SAE 15W /40 ili iste kvalitete.
Prva zamjena ulja mora se obaviti nakon 100 sati
rada; zatim svakih 500 sati rada.

9.5 Zamjena ulja (slika 1, 10, 11)

Iskljucite motor i izvucite mrezni utikag&: Kad ste
ispustili eventualno prisutan komprimirani zrak,
mozete odvrnuti vijak za ispudtanije ulja (12)

na pumpi kompresora (13). Da ulje ne bi ne-
kontrolirano istiecalo, stavite ispod otvora mali
limeni zljebié i sakupite ulje u posudu. Ako ulje

ne isteCe u potpunosti, malo nagnite kompresor.
Kad ulje iste¢e, ponovno umetnite vijak u otvor za
ispustanje ulja (12).

Staro ulje zbrinite na odgovarajuéem sa-
birnom mjestu.

Da biste napunili toénu koli¢inu ulja, pazite na

to da kompresor uvijek bude na ravnoj povrsini.
Napunite novo ulje kroz otvor (21) tako da se
postigne maksimalna koli¢ina. Ona je oznacena
crvenom tockom na kontrolnom staklu za ulje (18)
(slika 11). Ne prekoradujte maksimalnu koliginu
punjenja. Previde ulja moze uzrokovati o3tecenja
uredaja. Ponovno stavite éep (16) u otvor za pun-
ienje ulja (21).

9.6 eiEéenie usisnodg filtra (slika 3, 12, 13)
Usisni filtar spriecava usisavanje prasine i
necistoca. Taj filtar treba Eistiti najmanje svakih
300 sati rada. Za&eplien usisni filtar znatno sman-
juje snagu kompresora. Uklonite usisni filtar tako
da odvrnete krilati vijak (E). Skinite zatim poklo-
pac filtra (C). Sad mozete izvaditi filtar za zrak
(F) i ku¢iste filtra (D). Pazljivo istresite filtar, njegov
poklopac i kuéiste. Ti sastavni dijelovi moraju

se zatim ispuhati komprimiranim zrakom (oko 3
bara) i ponovno montirati obrnutim redoslijedom.

_26-
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9.7 Skladistenje

A Pozor!

Izvucite mrezni utikaé, odzracdite uredaj
i sve prikljuéene pneumatske alate.
Odlozite i spremite kompresor tako da
ga ne mogu koristiti neovlastene osobe.
A Pozor!

Kompresor ¢uvajte samo u suhoj okolini,
na mjestu nedostupnom neovlastenim
osobama. Ne prevréite ga, spremite ga
samo u uspravnom polozaju! Ulje moze
isteci!

9.7.1 Ispustanje nadtlaka

Nadtlak ispudtate iz kompresora tako da iskljuéite
kompresor i potrosite preostali komprimirani zrak
u tlagnoj posudi, npr. alatom na komprimirani
zrak u praznom hodu ili pistoljem za ispuhavanie.

9.8 Narudivanije rezervnih dijelova
Kod narucivanija rezervnih dijelova trebali biste
navesti sliedeée podatke:

Tip uredaja

Broj artikla uredaja

Identifikacijski broj uredaja
Aktualne cijene nalaze se na web stranici www.
isc-gmbh.info

10.Zbrinjavanje u otpad i
recikliranje

Uredaij je zapakiran kako bi se tijekom transporta
sprijecila o3te¢enja. Ova pakovina je sirovina

i moZe se ponovno upotrijebiti ili predati na
reciklazu. Uredaj i njegov pribor sastavljeni su od
raznih materijala, kao npr. metal i plastika. Nei-
spravne sklopove odlazZite u specijalni otpad. Ra-
spitajte se u specijaliziranoj trgovini ili opéinskoj
upravil
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Samo za zemlje Elanice EU
Elektroalate nemojte bacati u kuéno smecel!

Prema europskoj odredbi 2002 /96 /EG o starim
elektriénim i elektroni¢kim uredajima i njenim pri-
jenosom u nacionalno pravo, istrodeni elektri¢ni
alati trebaju se posebno sakupljati i na ekolo3ki
nadin zbrinuti na mjestu za reciklazu.

Alternativa s recikliranjem nasuprot zahtjevu za
povrat:

Vlasnik elektriénog uredaja alternativno je obve-
zan da umjesto povrata uredaja u sluéaju odri-
canja vlasniétva sudjeluje u struénom zbrinjavaniju
uredaja Stari uredaj moze se u tu svrhu predati i
mjestu za preuzimanije takvih uredaja koje provo-
di uklanjanje u smislu drzavnih zakona o otpadu
i recikliranju. Zakonom nisu obuhvaéeni dijelovi
pribora ugradeni u stare uredaje i pomoéni mate-
rijali bez elektri¢nih elemenata.
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11. Moguci uzroci kvarova

Problem

Uzrok

Rjesenje

Kompresor ne radi.

1. Nema napona.

2. Premali mreZni napon.

3. Preniska vanijska temperatura

4. Motor pregrijan

1. Provjerite kabel, mrezni utikag,
osigurac i uticnicu.

2. Izbjegavaite predugacke produzne
kabele. Koristite produzne kabele s
dostatnim presjekom Zice.

3. Ne koristite na vanijskim temperatu-
rama nizim od +5 °C.

4. Ostavite motor da se ohladi, po
potrebi uklonite uzrok pregrijavan-
ja.

Kompresor radi ali
nema tlaka.

1. Povratni ventil propusta.
2. Neispravne brive.

3. Vijak za ispustanje kondenzirane
vode (9) ne brtvi.

1. Zamijenite povratni ventil.

2. Provijeriti brtve, neispravne brive
treba zamijeniti kvalificirana osoba.

3. Rukom pritegnite vijak. Provijerite i
po potrebi zamijenite brtvu na vijku.

Kompresor radi, na
manometru je pri-
kazan tlak, ali alati
ipak ne rade.

1. Propustanije na spojevima crijeva.
2. Propustanije na brzoj spojci.

3. Podesen premali tlak na regulatoru

(3).

1. Provjeriti tlaéno crijevo i alate, po
potrebi ih treba zamijeniti.

2. Provijeriti i po potrebi zamijeniti
brzu spojku.

3. Jog okrenuti regulator tlaka.
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12.1zjava o uskladenosti

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar
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13.Jamstveni list

Postovani kupce,

nasi proizvodi podlijezu strogoj kontroli kvalitete. Zao nam je ako bi ipak dolo do toga da uredaj ne funkcionira

besprijekorno i zamolili bismo Vas da se u tom sluéaju obratite na adresu nase servisne sluzbe navedenu ispod ovog

jamstva. Takoder smo Vam na raspolaganiju na dolie navedenom telefonskom broju servisne sluzbe. Za traZenje
jamstvenog zahtjeva vrijedi sliedeée:

1. Ovi jamstveni uvjeti reguliraju dodatne jamstvene usluge. Ovo jamstvo ne zadire u Va3e zakonsko pravo zahtje-

va za ostvarenije jamstvenih usluga. Realizacija jamstvenih usluga je besplatna.

Jamstvena usluga obuhvaéa isklju¢ivo nedostatke nastale zbog greske na materijalu ili tijekom proizvodnie i

ograniéen je na uklanjanie tih nedostataka odnosno zamjenu uredaja. Molimo da obratite paznju na to da

nasi uredaii nisu konstruirani za koristenje u komercijalne svrhe niti u obrtu i industriji. Prema tome, ugovor o

jamstvu ne moze se ostvariti ako se uredaj koristi u obrtnickim ili industrijskim pogonima kao i u sliénim dje-

latnostima. Nadalje su iz jamstva iskljuéene usluge zamjene proizvoda u slugaju transportnih odteéeniaq, 3teta
zbog nepridrzavanja uputa za montazu ili zbog nestruéne instalacije, nepridrzavanja uputa za uporabu (kao
npr. zbog priklju¢ka na pogresni mrezni napon ili vrstu struje), zbog zloporaba ili nestruénih primjena (kao

npr. preoptereéenje uredaia ili koridtenje nedopustenih alata ili pribora), u sluéaju nepridrzavanja uputa za

odrzavanie i sigurnosnih odredbi, zbog prodiranja stranih tijela u uredaj (npr. pijeska, kamenija ili pragine),

nasilne primjene ili vaniskih utiecaja (kao npr. osteéenja zbog pada) kao i zbog uobigajenog trosenja tijekom
koridtenja. To naroéito vrijedi za baterije za koje ipak dajemo jamstvo od 12 mjeseci. Zahtjev za jamstvo prestaje
biti valjan ako su na uredaju veé izvrieni neki zahvati.

Jamstveni rok iznosi 3 godine a zapocinje s datumom kupnije uredaja. Jamstveni zahtjevi ostvaruju se prije

isteka jamstvenog roka unutar dvije godine nakon 3to ste uoéili kvar. Ostvarenje jamstvenog zahtjeva nakon

isteka jamstvenog roka je isklju¢eno. Popravkom ili zamjenom uredaja ne produljuje se jamstveni rok niti se tom
uslugom ostvarujenovi jamstveni rok za uredai ili ostale ugradene rezervne dijelove. To takoder vrijedi i kod
koristenja servisa na licu mjesta.

4. Da biste ostvarili svoj jamstveni zahtjev, molimo Vas da nam posaljete neispravan uredaj bez plaéanja postarine
na dolje navedenu adresu. PriloZite originalni ra¢una za kupniju uredaja ili neki drugi dokaz o kupnii s datumom.
Molimo Vas da zbog tog razloga dobro sauvate raun kao dokaz! Sto toénije opiite razlog reklamacije. Ako
nala jomstvena usluga obuhvaéa kvar nastao na Vasem uredaju, odmah éemo Vam vratiti popravljeni ili novi
uredai.

Razumljivo je da éemo za naknadu trodkova ukloniti i kvarove koje jamstvena usluga ne obuhvaéa. U tom sluéaju

poialjite uredaj na adresu naseg servisa.

N

w

Einhell Croatia d.o.o0.
Velika Ves 2
HR-49224 Lepaijci
Tel. 049 342 444 - Fax 049 342 392

IAN 89564
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Cuprins

INTOAUCETE ...ttt s ettt e st n e et s an et ssnan e s sananees

Indicatii de siguranta
Descrierea aparatului si cuprinsul livrérii
Utilizarea conform scopului

DA HERNICE ...ttt

[naintea punerii I FUNCHUNE ..o

NOo Ok~

Montarea si pUNErea In FUNCHUNE ........cuiuiiiecicee et

Schimbarea cablului de racord la retea

Curdfareq, intrefinerea, comanda pieselor de schimb si depozitareq..........cccoooieivirinininininnnn. 38

— 0 0o
o - -

. Eliminarea i reCIClareq ........c.ovuivieeiieicecc e

11. Cauze de oprire posibile
12. Declaratie de conformitate..

13. Certificat de garantie

Retiparirea sau orice altd multiplicare a documentatiei si documentelor insofitoare ale produselor, chiar
si partial, este permis& numai cu acordul in mod expres a firmei iSC GmbH.

Ne rezervam dreptul pentru modificéri de ordin tehnic

23] -
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9

Avertisment — Cititi manualul de utilizare pentru a reduce riscul producerii unui accident

@®

Purtati protectie antifonica. Expunerea la zgomot poate provoca pierderea auzului.

>

Avertizare privind tensiunea electrica

>

Avertizare privind pérti componente fierbinti

>

Avertisment! Unitatea este comandatd la distanta si poate porni fara avertisment

{

Atentie! inainte de prima punere in funcfiune verificafi nivelul uleiului si schimbati dopul de inchidere
pentru uleil
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1.Introducere

V& felicitdm pentru cumpdrarea acestui nou apa-
rat.

V-afi decis astfel pentru un produs de inalt§ calita-
te. Instructiunile de folosire sunt parte componentd
a acestui produs. Ele confin indicatii importante
privind siguranta, utilizarea si salubrizarea. Inain-
te de utilizarea produsului familiarizati-va cu toate
instructiunile de utilizare si indicatiile de siguranté.
Utilizafi produsul numai asa cum este descris si
numai in domeniile de utilizare indicate. Tn cazul
in care predafi aparatul la terfi , inmanati va
rugdm si aceste instrucfiuni de folosire / indicatii
de sigurantd.

2.Indicatii de siguranta

A Avertisment!

Cititi indicatiile de siguranté si
indrumarile.

Nerespectarea indicatfiilor de sigurantd si a
indrumérilor poate avea ca urmare electrocutare,
incendiu si/sau raniri grave. Pastrati pentru
viitor toate indicatiile de siguranta si
indrumarile.

2.1 Indicatii privind siguranta

A Atentie! La utilizarea acestui com-
presor, pentru protectia impotriva
electrocutdérii precum si a pericolului de
accidentare si de incendiu trebuie respec-
tate urmétoarele mésuri de siguranta de
baza. Cititi si respectati aceste indicatii
inainte de a utiliza aparatul.

Mentineti zona de lucru in ordine
Dezordinea la locul de muncé poate duce la
accidente.

Tineti cont de influentele mediului

Nu expuneti compresorul la ploaie. Nu
utilizati compresorul in mediu umed sau ud.
Pericol prin electrocutare! Asigurati iluminarea
suficientd. Nu utilizati compresorul in apropie-
rea lichidelor sau gazelor inflamabile. Pericol
de explozie!
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Protejati-vé impotriva electrocutérii
Evitafi contactul corpului cu partile legate la
pdmant, de exemplu conducte, corpuri de
incélzire, sobe, frigidere.

Mentineti copiii la distanta!

Nu |&sati alte persoane s& atingd com-
presorul sau cablul, pastrati-le la distantd de
zona de lucru.

Péastrati compresorul intr-un loc sigur
Compresorul nefolosit trebuie pastrat intr-un
loc uscat, inchis si inaccesibil copiilor.

Nu suprasolicitati compresorul

Se lucreaza mai bine si mai sigur in zona de
randament indicatd.

Purtati echipament de lucru adecvat
Nu purtati imbr&caminte largd sau bijuterii.
Acestea pot fi prinse de parile in miscare. La
lucrdrile efectuate in aer liber se recomanda
mé&nusile de cauciuc si inc&lidmintea protejata
impotriva alunecarii. Dacd avefi parul lung,
purtati un fileu. Pericol de accidentare!

Nu folositi cablul in alte scopuri decat
alimentarea

Nu tragefi compresorul de cablu si nu utilizati
cablul pentru a scoate stecherul din priza.
Protejati cablul contra temperaturilor ridicate,
uleiului si muchiilor ascutite. Cablul/stecherul
ar putea fi deteriorate.

ingriijiti cu atentie compresorul
dumneavoastra

Pastrafi compresorul curat, pentru a putea
lucra bine si sigur. Urmati prevederile de
intrefinere. Controlati regulat stecherul si
cablul si solicitati un specialist pentru a inlocui
aceste elemente atunci cénd sunt deteriorate.
Controlati cablul prelungitor in mod periodic
si inlocuifi cablurile deteriorate.

Scoateti stecherul din prizéa

Tn caz de neutilizare, inaintea lucrarilor de
intretinere.

Evitati pornirea nesupravegheata
Asigurafi-v& cd intrerupdtorul este deconectat
in momentul racordérii la retfeaua electricd.
Cablul prelungitor in aer liber

In aer liber utilizati numai cabluri prelungitoa-
re aprobate pentru aceasta si marcate in mod
corespunzdtor.
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Fiti mereu atenti

Observati-v& munca. Fiti precauti. Nu utilizafi
compresorul dacéd nu suntefi concentrat.
Controlati compresorul
dumneavoastra dacé nu prezintéa
deteriorari

Tnainte de a continua utilizarea com-
presorului verificati cu grija dispozitivele

de protectie sau parfile usor deteriorate in
ceea ce priveste funcfionarea ireprosabild si
corectd. Verificati dacd functfionarea pérfilor
in miscare se realizeazd corect, dacd nu se
agatd sau dacd sunt parti deteriorate. Toate
partile trebuie s& fie montate corect pentru a
garanta siguranfa aparatului. Dispozitivele de
sigurantd si partile deteriorate trebuie repara-
te sau inlocuite de cdtre un atelier autorizat,
dacé nu se precizeazd alifel in instructiunile
de utilizare. Intrerupdtoarele deteriorate
trebuie inlocuite la un atelier autorizat. Nu
utilizati scule la care intrerupdtorul nu poate fi
conectat sau deconectat.

Atentie!

Pentru siguranta Dvs. utilizati accesorii si
aparate suplimentare care sunt indicate in
instructiunile de folosire sau care sunt reco-
mandate sau precizate de cétre producdtor.
Utilizarea altor scule atasabile sau accesorii
decét cele recomandate in instructiunile de fo-
losire sau in catalog poate reprezenta pentru
Dvs. un pericol de accidentare.

Reparatii efectuate numai de céatre
electrician calificat

Reparatiile pot fi efectuate numai de cétre un
electrician calificat, in caz contrar pot rezulta
accidente pentru exploatator.

Zgomotul

In cazul utilizarii compresorului purtai
protecfie antifonicd.

Schimbarea cablului de racord

Atunci cénd cablul de racord este deteriorat,
acesta trebuie schimbat de cétre producator
sau de cdtre un electrician calificat, pentru

a evita expunerea la pericole. Pericol prin
electrocutare!

Umplerea rotilor

Verificati imediat dupd umplere presiunea din
rofi cu un manometru adecvat, de ex. la o
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statie de benzing.

Compresoarele admise in circulatie
pentru functionarea pe santiere

Tinefi cont, ca toate furtunurile si arméturile
s& fie adecvate pentru presiunea de lucru
maxim& admisd a compresorului.

Locul de amplasare

Amplasati compresorul numai pe o suprafatd
plana.

2.2 Indicatii de siguranta pentru lucrul cu

aer comprimat si pistoale de suflare
Camera de compresiune si furtunurile pot
atinge temperaturi mari in timpul funcfiondrii.
Atingerea acestora poate provoca arsuri.
Aerul aspirat de compresor trebuie sd fie lipsit
de impuritdfi, care ar putea provoca incendii
sau explozii in camera de compresiune.

La decuplarea cuplajului automat, tineti bine
cu ména piesa de cuplare a furtunului. Astfel
evitafi accidentarea datoritd reculului furtunu-
lui sub presiune.

Tn timpul lucrului cu pistolul de suflare purtati
ochelari de protectie. Prin corpuri strdine si
piese azvarlite prin suflare pot fi provocate cu
usurinfd vat&mdri corporale.

Nou suflati cu pistolul de suflare spre alte per-
soane si nu curdfati hainele care le purtafi.
Pericol de accidentare!

2.3 Indicatii de siguranta pentru stropirea

_34-

vopselelor

Nu prelucrati lacuri sau solventi cu un punct
de inflamare sub 55 °C. Pericol de explozie!
Nu incdlziti lacurile si solventii. Pericol de
exploziel

Tn cazul prelucrarii de lichide dgundtoare
s&nd&tatii, sunt necesare filtre de protectie
(masca de fatd). Respectati si indicatiile

cu privire la mé&suri de protectie ale
producétorilor de astfel de substante.

Se vor respecta indicatiile si marcajele
ordonanfei pentru materiale periculoase de
pe ambalaje materialelor de prelucrat. Daca
este necesar, se vor lua masuri suplimentare
de protecfie, in special se vor purta haine si
mdsti adecvate.
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In timpul procesului de stropire precum si in
inc&perea de lucru este interzis fumatul. Peri-
col de explozie! Si vaporii emanati de vopse-
le sunt usor inflamabili.

Sunt interzise locurile pentru foc sau lumina
deschisd, precum si utilizarea masinilor care
produc scantei.

Nu pd&strati si nu consumati alimente si b&uturi
in spatiul de lucru. Vaporii emanati de vopse-
le sunt ddundtori sandtatii.

Spatiul de lucru trebuie s& fie mai mare de 30
m3 si trebuie asiguratd o aerisire suficientd

in timpul stropirii si usc&rii. Nu stropiti contra
véntului. La stropirea materialelor inflamabile
resp. periculoase, trebuie respectate intot-
deauna prevederile poliiei locale.

Nu prelucrati materiale cum ar fi ligroina,
alcoolul butilic si clorura de metil folosind fur-
tunul de presiune din PVC.

Aceste materiale distrug furtunul de presiune.

2.4 Exploatarea recipientelor de presiune

Recipientul de presiune trebuie sa fie pastrat
intr-o stare corespunzdtoare de cdtre utiliza-
torul sdu, sé fie folosit si supravegheat con-
form reglementdrilor; lucrdrile de intrefinere
si repardtiile trebuie executate imediat si
mdsurile de sigurantd necesare trebuie luate
in functie de conditiile de lucru.

In cazuri individuale masurile de supraveg-
here necesare pot fi luate de autoritatea de
supraveghere.

Este interzisa exploatarea unui recipient de
presiune dacd prezintd defectiuni prin care
pot fi periclitali angaijafi sau ferti.

Tnainte de fiecare utilizare verificati recipi-
entul de presiune dacd nu prezintd ruging

si deteriordri. Este interzisd utilizarea com-
presorului cu un recipient de presiune dete-
riorat sau ruginit. In cazul in care constatati
deteriordri, va rugdm sa va adresati unui
atelier service pentru clienti.

Péastrati cu grija aceste indicatii de
siguranta.
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3.Descrierea aparatului si

cuprinsul livrarii

3.1 Descrierea aparatului

W®O®NNO—~Oh N~

N — — — 0 e 0 e 3
SVONOCOR®N=O

21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

Maner de transport

Presostat

Regulator de presiune

Cuplaj rapid (presiune a aerului reglatd)
Manometru

(presiunea reglatd poate fi cititd)
Manometru

(presiunea din recipient poate fi cititd)
Recipient sub presiune

Picior suport

Surub de scurgere pentru apa de condens

. Capac roatd

. Roata

. Surub de evacuare al uleiului
. Camerd de compresiune

. Furtun de aer comprimat

. Filtru de aer

. Dop de inchidere ulei

. Tn’rrerupéior pornit/oprit

. Vizor pentru ulei

. Ventil de siguranta

. Cuplaj rapid (presiune a aerului comprimat

nereglatd)

Orificiu de introducere al uleiului
Piulita (sigurantatd)

Inel Grower

Piulita

Surub

Saibd intermediara

3.2 Cuprinsul livrérii

_35.

Anleitung_4010366_LB_HRROGR.indb 35

Deschideti ambalajul si scoateti aparatul cu
grija.

Indepartati ambalajul, precum si sigurantele
de ambalare si de transport (dacd existd).
Verificati dacd livrarea este completd.
Controlati aparatul si accesoriile dacé nu
prezintd pagube de transport.

Pastrati ambalajul dup& posibilitate, pénd la
expirarea duratei de garantie.
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Atentie!

Aparatul si ambalajul nu sunt jucérii
pentru copii! Copiilor le este interzis sa se
joace cu pungi din material plastic, folii si
piese mici! Existé pericolul de inghitire si
sufocare!

4.Utilizarea conform scopului

Compresorul serveste la producerea de aer com-
primat pentru sculele cu acfionare pneumatic,
care pot fi utilizate cu un volum de aer de cca.
270 |/min. (de ex. aparat de incdrcat cauciucuri,
pistol de suflare si pistol de lacuit). Avand in ve-
dere debitul de aer limitat, nu este posibila exp-
loatarea sculelor care au un consum de aer foarte
ridicat (de ex. masina de slefuit cu ax oscilant,
slefuitorul pneumatic axial si masina de insurubat
cu percutie).

Masina se va utiliza numai in conformitate cu
scopul pentru care a fost creatd. Orice utilizare
care depd&seste acest domeniu este consideratd
neconformd. Pentru eventualele daune sau acci-
dente de orice tip rezultate ca urmare a utiliz&rii
neconforme a aparatului rdspunde utilizatorul /
operatorul si nu producétorul.

V& rugdm sd finefi de asemenea cont de faptul c&
aparatele noastre nu sunt construite pentru utiliza-
re in scopuri lucrative, mestesugdresti sau industri-
ale. Nu ne asumdm nicio rdspundere pentru even-
tualele probleme survenite ca urmare a utilizarii
aparatului in intreprinderi lucrative, mestesugdresti
sau industriale precum si in alte activitdfi similare.

[ N [T

5.Date tehnice

Tensiunea de alimentare: ................ 230V~ 50 Hz
Putere motor kW: ..o 1,8 kW
Mod de funcfionare........ccccoovrurivririvriree. S1
Turafie compresor min™": ....cocooveuvrireireireenn. 2850
Presiune de lucruin bari: ....cccooovvrieieiinnnn. max. 8
Volum recipient de presiune (in litri): ................. 24

Capacitate teoretica de suctiune |/min.: cca. 270
Nivelul puterii sonore L, in dB: ....covvvvvvvvennne. 94

Nesiguranta K, ,

Tip de protectie: .....
Greutate aparat in kg:

Ulei (15W 40) ..coovvvierrerecirennnes

Valorile emisiei sonore au fost evaluate conform

ENISO 2151.

6.inaintea punerii in functiune

Tnainte de racordare, asigurati-va ca datele de pe
placuta aparatului corespund cu datele de refea.

Verificati aparatul dacd nu prezintd pagube
rezultate in timpul tfransportului. Eventuale
pagube trebuie anuntate imediat firmei de
transport prin infermediul careia a fost livrat
compresorul.

Compresorul trebuie amplasat in apropierea
consumatorului.

Se vor evita furtunuri de aer si cabluri de ali-
mentare (cabluri prelungitoare) lungi.

Aveti grijd ca aerul aspirat s fie uscat si lipsit
de praf.

Nu amplasafi compresorul intr-un spatiu
umed sau ud.

Utilizarea compresorului este permisd numai
in incaperi adecvate (bine aerisite, cu tem-
peratura ambiantd intre +5°C si 40°C). In
incdpere nu trebuie s& existe praf, acizi, abu-
ri, gaze explozive sau inflamabile.
Compresorul este adecvat pentru utilizarea
in incaperi uscate. Nu este permisé utiliza-
rea in incperi in care se lucreazd cu apd
pulverizatd.

_36-
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Inainte de punerea in funcfiune trebuie veri-
ficat nivelul uleiului in pompa compresorului

(vezi 9.4).

7. Montarea si punerea in
functiune

A Atentie!

indepartati sigurantele de trans-

port (intre camera de compresiune si
captuseald, vezi figura 7) inainte de pu-
nerea in functiune. Dacéa acestea nu sunt
indepartate, compresorul se poate aprin-
de datorita dezvoltarii de céaldura.

A Atentie!

inainte de punerea in functiune a apa-
ratului, acesta se va monta neapérat
complet!

Pentru montaj aveti nevoie de:
2 x chei fixe de 13 mm (nu sunt incluse in cuprin-
sul livrarii)

7.1 Montarea rotilor (11)
Montati rotile al&turate asa cum este ardtat in
figura 5.

7.2 Montarea piciorului fix (8)
Montati piciorul suport aldturat asa cum este
ardtat in figura 6.

7.3 Montarea filtrului de aer (15)
Indepdrtati blocajul folosit pe timpul transportului
(B) si fixati filtirul de aer (15) prin insurubare pe
aparat. (Fig. 7,8)

7.4 Schimbarea capacului de transport
)

Indepértati capacul de transport de la orificiul de
umplere cu ulei (21) si asezati dopul de inchidere
(16) in orificiul respectiv. (Fig. 2,10)

[ N [T

7.5 Racordarea la reteaua electrica
Compresorul este echipat cu un cablu de
refea cu stecher prevézut cu protectie de con-
tact. Acesta poate fi racordat la orice priza
cu protectie de contact de 230 V ~ 50 Hz, cu
sigurantd de 16 A.

Tnainte de punerea in funcfiune, asigurati-va
cé tensiunea din refea corespunde cu tensi-
unea de functionare indicatd pe plécuta indi-
catoare a masinii.

Cablurile lungi precum si cele prelungitoare,
tamburii de cablu si altele, duc la scaderea
tensiunii si pot impiedica pornirea motorului.
La temperaturi scdzute sub +5°C pornirea
motorului este periclitatd de mersul greoi.

7.6 intrerupétor pornire/ oprire (Fig. 2)
Pentru pornirea compresorului, intrerupdtorul por-
nire/oprire (17) trebuie tras in sus. Pentru oprirea
compresorului, intrerupdtorul pornire/oprire tre-
buie ap&sat in jos.

7.7 Reglarea presiunii : (Fig. 1,3)
Cu ajutorul regulatorului de presiune (3) se
regleazd presiunea la manometru (5).
Presiunea reglatd poate fi preluatd cu ajutorul
cuplajului rapid (4).
Pe manometru (6) poate fi cititd presiunea din
recipient.
Presiunea din recipient este preluaté cu aju-
torul cuplajului rapid (20).

7.8 Reglajul presostatului (Fig. 1)
Presostatul (2) este reglat din fabrica.
Presiunea de pornire cca. 6 bari
Presiunea de oprire cca. 8 bari

7.9 Montarea furtunului de aer compri-
mat (Fig. 1,3)
Pentru executarea unor lucr&ri mai indepdrtate de
compresor poate fi folosit un furtun de aer com-
primat (14). Pentru aceasta racordati niplul (H)
furtunului de aer comprimat la un cuplaj rapid (4,
20). Apoi racordati scula pneumaticé la cuplaijul
rapid (G) al furtunului de aer comprimat.

.37-
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8.Schimbarea cablului de
racord la retea

In cazul deteriordrii cablului de racord la retea a

acestui aparat, pentru a evita pericolele, acesta

trebuie inlocuit de cdtre producétor, de service-ul
s&u pentru clienti sau de o persoand cu calificare
similard.

9.Curatareaq, intretinereaq,
comanda pieselor de schimb
si depozitarea

A Atentie!

inainte de toate lucrdrile de curéatare si
intretinere scoateti stecherul din priza!
Pericol de accidentare prin socuri de cu-
rent!

A Atentie!
Asteptati pané cénd aparatul s-a récit
complet! Pericol de ardere!

A Atentie!

inaintea tuturor lucrérilor de curétare si
intretinere aparatul se va scoate de sub
presiune! Pericol de accidentare!

9.1 Curatarea
Pastrati aparatul lipsit de praf si cat mai curat
posibil. Stergeti aparatul cu o carpé curatd
sau curdtati-l cu aer comprimat la o presiune
micd.
Recomand&m curdtarea aparatului imediat
dupé fiecare utilizare.
Curdtati aparatul cu regularitate cu o carpd
umedad si putin sdpun. Nu folositi detergenti
sau solventi; acestia pot ataca pdrfile din
material plastic ale aparatului. Fifi atenti s& nu
intre apd in interiorul aparatului.
Inainte de curdtare, furtunul si uneltele de
stropit se vor demonta de pe compresor.
Compresorul nu se va curdfa cu apg, solventi
sau ceva asemdndtor.
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9.2 intretinerea recipientului de presiune
(Fig. 1)
Atentie! Pentru o viat& de lungd duraté a recipi-
entului de presiune (7) trebuie evacuatd apa de
condens dupd fiecare utilizare prin deschiderea
surubului de evacuare (9). Intéi se depresureazd
recipientul (vezi 9.7.1). Se deschide surubul de
evacuare prin rofirea in sens contrar acelor de
ceasornic (surubul v&zut din partea inferioard a
compresorului) si se eliming in totalitate apa de
consens din recipientul de presiune. Apoi inchidefi
din nou surubul de evacuare (rotire in sensul
acelor de ceasornic). inainte de fiecare utilizare
verificati recipientul de presiune dacd nu prezinta
ruging si deteriordri. Este interzisa utilizarea com-
presorului cu un recipient de presiune deteriorat
sau ruginit. Tn cazul in care constatati deteriordri,
vé& rugdm s& va adresati unui atelier service pen-
tru clienfi.

A Atentie!

Apa de condens din recipientul de pre-
siune contine resturi de ulei. Eliminati
apa de condens la un centru de colectare
corespunzdtor, tindnd cont de protectia
mediului inconjurator.

9.3 Ventil de siguranta (Fig. 3)

Ventilul de sigurantd (19) este reglat la presiunea
maxim& admisibild a recipientului de presiune.
Nu este admisa dereglarea ventilului de siguranta
sau indepdrtarea plombei acestuia. Pentru
funcfionarea corectd a ventilului de siguranta

in caz de necesitate, acesta trebuie activat din
cand in cand. Trageti de inel pand& cénd se aude
eliminarea aerului comprimat. Apoi eliberati din
nou inelul.

.38-
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9.4 Verificarea cu regularitate a nivelului
uleiului (Fig. 11)

Amplasati compresorul pe o suprafatd plang,

dreaptd. Nivelul de ulei trebuie s& se afle intre ni-

velul MAX si MIN al vizorului pentru ulei (18).

Schimbarea uleiului: Ulei recomandat: SAE

15W /40 sau similar. Uleiul din prima umplere

trebuie schimbat dup& 100 de ore de funcfionare;

dupd aceea uleiul trebuie evacuat dupd fiecare

500 de ore de functionare si pus altul nou in loc.

9.5 Schimbarea uleiului (Fig. 1,10, 11)
Obpriti motorul si scoateti stecherul din priza.
Dupd ce ati evacuat eventuala presiune a aerului
existentd, puteti s& desurubati surubul de evacua-
re al uleiului (12) la camera de compresiune (13).
Pentru a evita scurgerea necontrolatd a uleiului,
asezafi sub orificiul de evacuare un jgheab de
tabla si colectati uleiul intr-un recipient. Daca
uleiul nu se scurge in totalitate, vd recomand&m
s& inclinati un pic compresorul. Dupé scurgerea
uleiului punefi surubul de evacuare al uleiului (12)
din nou la loc.

Uleiul uzat trebuie eliminat la o statie
corespunzétoare de colectare a uleiului
vzat.

Pentru umplerea cantitdfii corespunzdtoare de
ulei, compresorul trebuie amplasat pe o suprafata
pland. Introducefi uleiul nou prin orificiul de um-
plere a uleiului (21), p&nd cand nivelul uleiului

a atins volumul maxim de umplere. Acesta este
marcat printr-un punct rosu pe vizorul pentru ulei
(18) (Fig. 11). Nu depssiti volumul maxim de um-
plere. Umplerea excesiva poate avea ca urmare
deteriordri ale aparatului. Intfroduceti dopul de
inchidere pentru ulei (16) din nou in orificiu de
umplere cu ulei (21).
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9.6 Curatarea filtrului de suctiune

(Fig. 3, 12, 13)
Filtrul de suctiune impiedica aspirarea prafului
si a murddriei. Este necesar ca acest filtru s&
fie curatat cel putin la fiecare 300 de ore de
functionare. Un filtru de suctiune infundat reduce
considerabil puterea compresorului. Indepartati
filtrul de suctiune prin desfacerea surubului fluture
(E). Apoi indepartati capacul filtrului (C). Acum
puteti scoate filtrul de aer (F) si carcasa filtrului
(D). Loviti pentru curdtare cu grijd filtrul de aer,
capacul filtrului si carcasa filtrului. Aceste compo-
nente trebuie suflate apoi cu aer comprimat (cca.
3 bari) si montate din nou in ordine inversa.

9.7 Depozitarea

A Atentie!

Scoateti stecherul din prizéd, aerisiti apa-
ratul si toate sculele pneumatice racor-
date. Depozitati compresorul astfel incat
s& nu poaté fi pus in functiune de cétre
persoane neautorizate.

A Atentie!

Compresorul se va péastra numaiin lo-
curi uscate, inaccesibile persoanelor
neautorizate. Nu inclinati compresorul,
pastrati-l numai in pozitie verticald. Este
posibilé scurgerea de ulei!

9.7.1 Evacuarea suprapresiunii

Eliminati suprapresiunea din compresor prin de-
cuplarea acestuia si folosirea aerului comprimat
existent in recipientul de presiune, de exemplu cu
ajutorul unei scule pneumatice in regim de ralanti
sau al unui pistol de suflare.

9.8 Comanda pieselor de schimb:
La comanda pieselor de schimb trebuie comuni-
cate urmdtoarele informati;

Tipul aparatului

Numarul articolului aparatului

Numarul de identificare al aparatului
Informatii si prefuri actuale gésiti la adresa www.
isc-gmbh.info
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10.Eliminarea si reciclarea

Aparatul se afld intr-un ambalaj pentru a impie-
dica pagubele de transport. Acest ambalaj este

o materie primd si este astfel refolosibil sau poate
fi readus in circuitul de revalorificare a materiilor
prime. Aparatul si piesele sale auxiliare sunt con-
struite din diferite materiale, cum ar fi de exemplu
metal sau material plastic. Predati piesele compo-
nente defecte la centrele de colectare a deseurilor
speciale. Interesafi-v& in acest sens in magazinele
de specidlitate sau la administrafia comunala!

]
Numai pentru tari ale UE

Nu aruncati aparatele electrice la gunoiul mena-
jer!

Conform directivei europene 2002/96/CE cu
privire la aparatele electrice si electronice vechi si
punerea in aplicare in legislafia nafionald, apa-
ratele electrice uzate trebuie colectate separat si
supuse unui ciclu de reciclare ecologic.

Alternativa de reciclare la apelul de trimitere
inapoi:

Alternativ returndrii, proprietarul aparatului
electric este obligat s& participe la o valorificare
corectd a acestuia, in cazul renuntdrii asupra
proprietdfii aparatului. Aparatul vechi poate fi
predat in acest sens unui centru de colectare, care
executd o indepdrtare conform legilor nationale
referitoare la reciclare si deseuri. Nu sunt afectate
accesoriile atasate aparatelor vechi si materiale
auxiliare faré componente electrice.
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11. Cauze de oprire posibile

Problema

Cauza

Solutia

Compresorul nu
merge.

1. Nu existd tensiune de refea.

2. Tensiunea de alimentare prea
scazutd.

3. Temperatura exterioard prea micd.

4. Motorul supraincalzit.

1. Se verifica cablul, stecherul de
retea, siguranta si priza.

2. Se va evita folosirea unui cablu
prea lung. Se va folosi un cablu
prelungitor cu o secfiune a firelor
suficientd.

3. Nu se va exploata sub o
temperaturd exterioard de +5 °C.

4. Se lasd motorul s& se rdceascd,
eventual se remediazd cauza
supraincdlzirii acestuia.

Compresorul merge,
nu exista insd pre-
siune.

1. Ventil de refinere neetans
2. Garniturile deteriorate.

3. Surubul de scurgere a apei de con-
dens (9) neetans.

pu—

. Se schimba ventilul de retinere.

2. Se verifica garniturile, cele dete-
riorate se vor schimba de c&tre un
atelier de specialitate.

3. Se strange surubul cu ména. Se

verificd garnitura de pe surub,

eventual se schimba.

Compresorul merge,
manometrul indica
presiune insd unelte-
le nu funcfioneazd.

1. Legdturile prin furtun neetanse.

2. Cuplajul rapid neetans.

3. Presiunea reglatd la regulatorul de
presiune (3) prea redusa.

p—

. Se verifica furtunul de aer compri-
mat si uneltele, eventual se inlo-
cuiesc.

2. Se verifica cuplajul rapid, eventual

se inlocuieste.

3. Se deschide din nou regulatorul de

presiune.
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12.Declaratie de conformitate

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per l'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttda EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidlL.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHarta COOGP3HOCT COMACHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS

Kompressor PKO 270 A1 (Parkside)

[x] 2011/65/EC

[X] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC [x] 2006/42/EC

[[] 2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC O ﬁ"ﬂeﬁ éVd _
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13.Certificat de garantie

Stimate clientd, stimate client,

produsele noastre sunt supuse unui control de calitate riguros. Dacé totusi vreodatd acest aparat nu va functiona

ireprosabil ne pare foarte rdu si va rugém s& vé adresati la centrul service indicat la finalul acestui certificat de

garantie. Bineinfeles c& va stém si la telefon cu placere la dispozitie, la numerele de service menfionate mai jos. Pen-

tru revendicarea pretentiilor de garantie trebuie tinut cont de urmétoarele:

1. Aceste instructiuni de garantie reglementeazd prestatiile de garantie suplimentare. Pretentiile dumneavoast-

re de garantie legale nu sunt atinse de aceastd garanfie. Prestatia noastrd de garantie este gratuitd pentru

dumneavoastrd.

Prestafia de garantie se extinde in exclusivitate asupra defectelor care provin din erori de material sau de

fabricatie si se limiteazd la remedierea acestor defecte respectiv la schimbarea aparatului. V& rugdm sd tinefi

cont de faptul c& aparatele noastre, in conformitate cu scopul lor de folosire, nu sunt prevézute pentru interventii

mestesugdresti sau industriale. Din acest motiv nu se va incheia un contract de garantie atunci cénd aparatul

se va folosi in intreprinderi mestesugdresti sau industriale precum si pentru activitdti similare. De la garantie

sunt excluse deasemenea prestafiile pentru deteriordrile intervenite pe timpul transportului, deteriordri datorate

neludrii in considerare a instrucfiunilor de montare sau datoritd instal&rii necompetente, neludrii in considerare

a instructiunilor de folosire (cum ar fi de exemplu racordarea la o tensiune de refea falsé sau la un curent fals),

utilizarea abuzivé sau improprie (cum ar fi suprasolicitarea aparatului sau folosirea uneltelor atasabile sau auxi-

liarilor neadmisi), neludrii in considerare a prescriptiilor referitoare la lucr&rile de intretinere si sigurantd, intrarea

corpurilor strdine in aparat (cum ar fi nisip, pietre sau praf), recurgerea la violentd sau inflene stréine (cum ar fi

de exemplu deteriordri datoritd caderii), precum si datoritd uzurii normale, conformd utiliz&rii. Acest lucru este

valabil in special pentru acumulatoare, cu toate acestea acordé@m totusi o duratd de garantie de 12 luni. Pretentia

de garantie se pierde atunci cénd s-au efectuat interventii la aparat.

Durata de garantie este de 3 ani si incepe din ziua cumpérérii aparatului. Pretentiile de garantie se vor revendica

in interval de doud séptdmani de la data aparitiei defectului. Este exclusd revendicarea pretentiei de garantie

dupd expirarea duratei de garantie. Repararea sau schimbarea aparatului nu duce nici la prelungirea duratei de

garantie si nici nu se va fixa o durat& de garantie noud pentru prestatia efectuatd la acest aparat sau pentru o

piesd schimbatd la acesta. Acest lucru este valabil si in cazul unui service la fata locului.

4. Pentru revendicarea pretenfiilor dumneavoastre de garantie v& rugdm sd trimitefi aparatul defect gratuit la adresa
mentionatd mai jos. Anexati bonul de cumpdrare in original sau o altd dovadd de cumpérare datatd. V& rugdm
s& pastrati cu grijd bonul de casd drept dovada! V& rugdm s& desrieti c&t mai amdnuntit motivul reclamatiei.
Dacé defectul aparatului este cuprins in prestatiile noastre de garantie, veti primi imediat inapoi aparatul reparat
sau un aparat nou.

Bineinteles c& remediem cu plécere contra cost si defecte la aparate care nu sunt sau nu mai sunt cuprinse in

prestatiile de garanfie. Pentru aceasta trimitefi va rug&m aparatul la adresa noastrd service.

N

w

Einhell Romania Srl
A1 Business Park, Hala B1, Aleea Maria-Laura nr.5, Autostrada A1, Km 13,5
RO-077096
Tel.: 021/318 55 41 - Fax: 021 /318 55 43
E-Mail: servicero@einhell.com

IAN 89564
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Mpene4aTBaHETO MM APYT BUA PA3MHOXABAHE HA JOKYMEHTALMS M CbNPOBOAMTENHM AOKYMEHTH HQ
NPOLYKTUTE, CbLLO TAKA HA YACTM € JOMYCTUMO CAMO C M3pHYHOTO cbrnacue Ha iSC GmbH /NCK
TMBX/ .

3anaseHo e npPaBoOTO 34 U3BLPLUBAHE HA TEXHNYECKM NPOMEHU
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9

I'Ipenynpex.u.eHMe - 3a HaMansBaHe HO ONACHOCTTA OT HAPAHABAHE, NpoYeTeTe UHCTPYKUMATA 3a
ekcnnoarauus

@®

Hocerte npeanasHo cpeacreo 3a cnyxa. Buageicraineto Ha wyma moxe aa npeanssuka saryba
Ha cnyxa.

>

MpenpynpexxaeHne 3a eneKTpUYECKO HANPEXKEHNE

>

MpeaynpejxxaeHue 3a ropeLm Yacrm

>

BHumanue! EnemeHTsT ce ynpasnssa AMCTAHLMOHHO M MOXe AQ e 3aaBnxM 6e3 npeaynpexaeHme

{

BHuumanue! peay nbpeoTo BbBEXAAHE B €KCMNOATALMS MPOBEPETE HUBOTO HA MACIIOTO M CMEHEeTe
TpaHcnopTHute Tanul
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1.BbBepgeHue

MNosppaessame Bu ¢ nokynkara Ha Hoeus ypep.
M3bpaxTte aa Kynute BUCOKOKAYECTBEH NPOAYKT.
YnbrBaHETO 30 0B6CNYXBAHE € CbCTABHA YACT

Ha NpoaykTa. To CbABPXA BAXHM YKA3AHUS

no TexHMKa Ha BesonacHocT, ynotpeba
M3XBbPAISHE 30 OTNAAbLM MO EKONOrocbobpaseH
HauwH. [pean ynotpeba Ha npoaykta ce
30ANO3HANTE C BCUYKM YKA3AHMS 30 06CnyXBaHe
M No TexHuka Ha BesonacHoct. Manonssaiite
NPOAYKTA CAMO KAKTO € OMMUCAHO U 3a
nocoyeHute obnacTu Ha npunoxenue. Mpu
NnpeAdBaHe HA NPOAYKTA HA TPETU UL BpbYETE
M BCUYKM JOKYMEHTU KbM NPOAYKTA.

2.UHcTpyKkuum 3a 6esonacHocr

A MpeaynpexaeHune!

MpoueteTe BcUUKM yKA3aHUS 3a
6esonacHocT u MHCTPYKumK. [ponyckute
I'IPM CNA3BAHETO HA yKOBGHMﬂTG 3a 6630|'|GCHOCT
nu MHCprKLIMMTe MOraT ga MMAaT KaTo nocnegmua
eneKTPUYECcKM YAAP, MoXap M/ mMnm Texku
HapanseaHus. CbxpaHeTte 3a B 6baewe
BCMUYKM yYKasaHus 3a 6esonacHoct n
MHCTPYKUMM.

2.1 Ykasauus 3a 6esonacHa pabora

A\ Bunmanme! Mpu nsnonssaxe Ha
KoMnpecopa Tpsbea aa cnassare
NOCOYEHUTE NO-A0NY OCHOBHM YKA3AHMS
3a 6esonacHa pabora, 3a ga ce
npeanasuTe oT TOKOB YAAP, HUOPAHABAHUS
n noxap. Mpouerterte u cnassaiite
yKa3aHMSTa, Npeamn Aa usnonssare
ypena.

Moppexpaitte paboTHoTO CU MACTO
HenogpepeHoto pabotHo MscTo e
NPeanoCcTaBKA 30 3M10MONYKM.

WUmaiite npeaBua BAMSIHUATA HA
ob6kpuxaeawara cpeaa

He usnaraitte komnpecopa Ha abxa. He
M3MNOM3BAMTE KOMMNPECOPA BbB BAAXKHA
unu mokpa cpepaa. OnacHocT ot Tokos
yaap! OcurypeTte noaxopswo ocBeTneHue.

_46 -
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He nanonasante komnpecopa 6a13o go
3anaamuMmU TEYHOCTHU 1IN TA30Be. OHGCHOCT
ot ekcnnosus!

MpeanasBaiite ce oT TOKOB yaAp
M36ﬂrBGﬁTe AONMP HA TANOTO C MeCTaTa

30 303eMsBaHe, HaNPUMep Ha TpboH,
OTOMJIUTENHU TENQ, NEeYKH, XIAgUITHULUMA.

He ponyckaiite geya Habnuso!

He noseonssaiite Ha apyr xopa Aa
AOKOCBAT KOMNpecopa mnu KG6eﬂG. He ™
ponyckante 6a130 o paboTHOTO Cu MACTO.
CbxpaHsBaiTe KoMnpecopa Ha
6e3onacHo msicTo

Mpubupaiite Komnpecopa B cyxo,
3AK/OYEHO NoMeleHne, HegoCTbMHO 3d
neua.

He npeTtoBapgBaiite komnpecopa
Komnpecoput pabotn gobpe u 6esonacko B
nOCOYeHNa gMana3oH HAO MOLHOCTTA.
Usnonseaitte nogxopasuo paborHo
obnexno

He M3non3samnTe LLIMPOKK APpEXN N HE HOCeTe
HAKUTHU. ﬂBM)KeLLLMTe ce 4yactM moraTt ga

v 3axsaHar. [pu pabota Ha oTkpuTo €
NPenopbvYNTENHO AA U3NON3BATE N'YMEHU
PbKABMLUM A OsyBKM C QHTUXNB3rawm
NOOMETKHU. AKO nmMaTe gpnra Koca,
M3nonspamTe Mpexa 3a Koca. OHGCHOCT oT
HapaHsiBaHe!

He usnonseaitre kabena sa gpyrn
uenm

He HoceTe komnpecopa 3a kabena u

He U3KJTIoYBAMTE wencena oT KOHTAKTA
nocpeactsom kabena. Mpeanassarte kabena
OT HArpsiBAHE, MACO U OT OCTPH pb605e.
Ka6entt/wencenst morat aa ce noBpepsT.
Moanbpixkaiire komnpecopa aobpe
MouwncTeaiTe komnpecopa, 3a Aa paboTy
nobpe u 6esonacHo. CnassaiTe yKasaHusTa
3a nogapwxka. [posepssaiite penosHo
wencena 1 kabena. Mpwu nospena Te Tpsbsa
AQa Ce CMEeHAT OoT KBGﬂMdDMLIMpGH Ccneunasnmcr.
MNpoBepsiBaiTe peaoBHO yAbIXUTENHNTE
kabenu 1 r1 cMeHsiitTe Npy NOBPeaa.
Uskniousaifte wencena

KOI'(]TO He M3Non3BaTe KomMnpecopa, npeam
noAAPbXKA.
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He ponyckaiite HeBONHO BKAIOYBAHE
Ha Komnpecopa

MNpepy ga BKOYUTE KOMNPECOPA B
€NeKTPpUHeCcKaTa Mpexa, npoeepeTte aanm
NPEBKNOYBATENAT € U3KITIOYEH.
Yabvnxurenen kaben npu pabora Ha
OTKpMUTO

Mpu pabota Ha OTKPUTO M3NON3BANTE CAMO
NOAXOAALLM 3a LeNTa yabaxXuTenHu kabenu
CbC CbOTBETHOTO 0603H0"|eHMe.

BuHarn 6baere BHUMaTEnHn
Habnopaeaitte pabotata cu. Oencreaitte
pasymHo. He nanonssaiite komnpecopa,
KOraTo He CTe KOHLEHTPUPAHM.
MpoBepsBaiite komnpecopa 3a
nospeaun

lMNpepyn ga Manonsesare komnpecopa,
nposepeTe BHUMATENHO AANKU NnpeanasHuTe
yCTpOl:iCTBG M NEeCHO nospexpalinTe ce
4ACTM Ca B M3NPABHO CbCTOAHUE U AANU
pabotat cbrnacHo ykasanusTta. MNposepete
Aanu ABUXeLMTe Ce HacCTH Cca B M3NPABHO
CbCTOSAHUE, OANU HEe 3aa9XAAaT U Oanu 4acTuTte
HE Ca noBpepeHn. BCM‘-IKIA 4acTtm Tp9|6BG

na 6bﬂ,GT MOHTMPQAHKU NPABMIIHO, 34 Aa ce
ocurypm 6e30nacHo M3NoN3BaHe HA ypeaa.
MNoBpeneHunTE NPEANA3HM YCTPOMCTBA M
4acTtu TpﬂGBG AQ Cé PEeMOHTUPAT UK Aa ce
CMEHAT B Cneunanmn3npaH cepem3, oCBeH akKo
B YNBTBAHETO 34 yl'lOTpe6G He € NOCOYEHO
apyro. [NospeaenunTe npeksceaun Tpsbea aa
ce cMeHsT B cepeu3. He nsnonseaire ypeau,
NP KOUTO NPEKLCBAYBLT HE MOXE Aa Ce
BKJ/IIOYBA M 04 Ce U3KITIO4YBA.

Brumanmue!

3a Bawa curypHoct nsnonseaifte camo
NPUHOANEXHOCTM U NPUCTABKK, KOUTO CA
NOCO4Y€eHU B YNbTBAHETO 34 yHOTpe6o unu
KOMTO Ca NPEenopbYaHU UM CA NOCOYEHN OT
npon3soguTens. MSHOJ’ISBGHETO Ha apyrn
MHCTPYMEHTU NN NPUHAANIEXHOCTU, OCBEH
NpenopbYaHKTE B YNBTBAHETO 3a ynotpeba
WM B KATANIOrQ, MOXE Aa foBefde A0
HapaHsaBaHe.

PemoHTHUTE paboTtu Tpsbea pa ce
M3BbPLUBAT CAMO OT ENEKTPOTEXHUK
PemoHTHMTE paboTh TpsbBa Aa ce M3BbLPLWBAT
CAMO OT enekTpoTexHuK. B npotueen cnyyait
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MOXe [ia Ce CTUrHe 0 HOPAHSIBAHE HA
oneparopa.

Wym

Korarto usnonssare komnpecopa, nocraeerte
NPeanasH1 CPeAcTBa 3a Cyxa.

CMmsHa Ha 3axpaHBawms kaben

Ako 3axpaHsawmsT kaben ce nospeay,
kabensT TpabBa Aa ce CMeHu ot
NPOU3BOAMTENS UM OT ENEKTPOTEXHMK, 34 Ad
ce npepotepataT puckosete. OnacHoct ot
TokoB yaap!

HanomnBaHe Ha rymute

MpoBepeTe HanAraHeTo B ryMuTe C
NoAXoAsLL, MOHOMETBP, BEAHArA CIeA KATo Iy
Hanomnare, HANPUMepP Ha BEH3UHOCTAHLMS.
Mo6unHu KoMnpecopm 3a CTPOUTENHU
uenu

MmaiiTe npepguna, e BCUYKM MAPKYYH 1
APMATYpH €A NOAXOAALLM 30 MAKCUMANTHO
AOMYCTUMOTO PabBOTHO HaMSIrAHe Ha
KoMmnpecopa.

PasznonaraHe Ha komnpecopa
lMocTassiiTe KOMNPECOPA CAMO BbPXY PABHA
NOBbPXHOCT.

2.2 Ykasauus 3a 6esonacHa pabora

CbC CrbCTEH Bb3AyX U NUCTONETH 3a
npoayxeaHe

Komnpecoprata nomna 1 nposogHuumte
[OCTUIaT BUCOKM TEMNEPATYPHM CTOMHOCTH
no speme Ha paborta. MNpu gokocsaHe ce
NPEAU3BMKBAT U3rapsHMUS.

3aCMYKBAHUST OT KOMNPECOPA Bb3AyX He
Tps6Ba AG CbAbPXA NPUMECH, KOUTO MoraT
[0 [OBEnAT [0 3aMaNBaHe MM eKCnNo3us B
KOMMPECOPHATA NOMnNa.

Mpu passreaHe HO KOHEKTOPA 30 MAPKYYA
XBAHETE KOHEKTOPA CTABMAHO C pbKa.

Taka we n3bernete HapaHseaHe oT 6bp30
OTCKQYALLMS HA30H MAPKYN.

Mpu pabota ¢ nucToneta 3a npogyxsaHe
M3NON3BaifTe 3aWMTHK oumnna. YyxauTe
TENna v U3QyXaHUTe YacTMLM MOraT NECHO Aa
NPEAN3BMKAT HOPAHSBAHMS.

He Hacousaiite nuctoneta sa npoayxsaxe
KbM XOPQ M HEe NOYMCTBAMTE APEXH BbPXY
tanoto. OnacHocT ot HapaHsisaHe!
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2.3 Ykasauus 3a 6ezonacHa pabora npu

6osaMcBaAHE Ypes WNPULOBAHE

He o6pabotsaiite nakose uan pastsoputenu
C TEeMNepaTypa Ha BbannameHssaxe nog 55
°C. OnacHocr ot ekcnnosus!

He sarpsBsaitte nakosete v pasteoputenure.
OnacHocT ot ekcnnoaus!

Axko o6paboTsaTe onacHu 3a 3apaseTo
TeYHOCTH, TPs6BA Aa U3non3seate
NpoTMBOra3oBM Macku (Macku 3a nuue).
Cob6n1080BaiTE CHLLO YKA3AHMSTA HA
NPOU3BOAUTENNTE HA TE3W BELLECTBA OTHOCHO
NPeanasH1Te MEPKM.

Cobn10a0BaiTE YKA3QHMSTA, KOMTO €A
NOCOYEHM HO ONAKOBKKUTE HO 06paboTBaHUTE
matepuanu u obosHaveHuaTa oT Hapegbara
3a onachuTe Bewectsa. MNpu HeobxogumocT
TpsibBA A B3EMETE AOMbBAHUTENHW NPEANA3HN
MEPKM, O MMEHHO A M3NON3BATE NOAXOASLLO
06neKkno U Mackm.

He Tps6ea aa nywwure 8 pabotHoTo
nomelueHwe, gokaro wnpuuoeate. OnacHoct
ot ekcnnosusl Manapenusta ot 6ourte cuuwo
CO NIECHO 3aNAnMMM.

M3bsareaiTte 1 He M3non3saiTe Mecrta C
OTKPMT OFbH, OTKPUTU M3TOYHWLM HO CBETAMHA
UNU MALIMHKY, OTAENSLLM UCKPH.

He cbxpansieaitte 1 He KoHCymupanTe

XPAHU M HAMWTKKM B paBOTHOTO NOMELLEHHE.
Manapenusta ot Goute ca BpeaHu 3a
3apaseTo.

PabotHoTo nomewweHne Tpabea aa 6bae

nag 30 m®, kaTto npu WwWnpruoBaHeTo

U CbxHEHeTo TpsbBa Aa ce ocUrypu
[OCTATBYHA LUMPKYAaumMs Ha Bbagyxa. He
NPbCKAMTE CpeLLy NoCcoKATa Ha BATbLPA.

Mpu WNpULOBAHE HO FOPUMM MM ONACHM
BELeCcTBA CNAa3BaNTe M3UCKBAHMUATA HA
MECTHWTE OPraHM Ha peaa.

He o6pabotsaite c PVC Hanopen mapkyu
BELLEeCTBA KATO NakoB 6eHaunH, ByTaHon u
METUNEH XNopHa.

Tesu BewweCTBA NOBPEXAAT HANOPHUS
MapKyH.
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2.4 N3nonsBaHe HAO HANOPHMU pe3epBoapu

Korato nsnonssarte HanopeH pesepsoap,
Tp6Ba AQ FO NOAABLPXKATE B U3MNPABHO
CbCTOSIHWE, AQ FO EKCMIOATUPATE ChINACHO
YKQ3QHWATA W A4 O NPOBEPSIBATE, KAKTO

W BEAHAra AQ M3BbPLIBATE HEOBXOAMMUTE
paboTi Mo NOAAPHXKATA M PEMOHTA M A
B3emaTe HeOBXOAMMUTE MPEANA3HN MEPKHM B
3aBHUCMMOCT OT obcTosTeNnCTBATA.

B otpentmn cnyuan koHTponHuTe Bnactu
MOTaT AQ PA3NOPEAsT NPEANPUEMAHETO HA
CbOTBETHUTE HAA3OPHU MEPKHM.

Hanophusat pesepsoap He Tpsbea pa ce
M3NON3BA, OKO MMA NOBPEAM, MOPAAN KOUTO
ONepaTopsT UAK TPETO NIULE CA USNOXKEHN HA
onacHocT.

lMpeau Besika ynoTtpeba npoeepsisaiite
pesepeBoapa 3a pwrxaa 1 nospeau. He
M3NON3BAiTE KOMMNPECOPA C NOBPEAEH UNK
pwxascan pesepsoap. AKo KoHCTaTMpaTe
nospeau, TpsbBa fa ce o6bpHeTE KbM
cepsu3.

CuxpaHsBaiite ykasaHnusaTta sa 6esonacHa
pabora.

3.0Onucanne Ha ypena u obem

HA JOCTABKATA

3.1 Onucanue Ha ypepa

1.

2.
3.
4

10.

1.

12.
13.
14.
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[pvxka 3a TpaHcnopTMpaxe

Pene 3a Hansraneto

Perynatop 3a Hansraxeto

Bwpsoaenctealy kynnyHr (perynupa crucren
Bb3ayX)

Marometsp (perynmparoto Hansrane moxe
na 6bae otyeTeHo)

Manometsp (Hansraneto & pesepsoapa
Moxe aa bbae oTyeTeHo)

Hanopen pesepsoap

Kpak

Mpo6ka 3a M3TouBaHE HO KOHAEH3HA BOAA
Kanak Ha konenoTto

Koneno

Mpo6ka 3a uatousaHe Ha MAcnoTo
Komnpecopra nomna

MHeBmaTyeH Mapkyy

17.01.13

14:28



15. BvapyweH puntbp

16. Mpobka 3a macnoto

17. MpeskniousaTen 3a BkIOYBAHE/U3KIIOYBAHE

18. HabniopaTtenHo cTbkino 3a MAcnoTo

19. MNpepnasex BeHTHn

20. bvpsogeicTaaly kynayHr (Heperynupan
CrbCTEH Bb3AYX)

21. OrtBop 30 HONMBAHE HO MACTO

22. larka (camoocurypseawa ce)

23. MpyxuHHa wanba

24. Tanka

25. Bunt

26. MNopgnoxHa waiba

3.2 O6em Ha pocraska
OtBopeTe ONAKOBKATA M BHUMATENHO
M3BOAETE YPeRa OT ONaKoBKATA.
OTcTpaHeTe ONAKOBBYHWS MATEPMAN KAKTO U
ONAKOBBLYHMTE /M TPAHCMIOPTHU OCHIYPOBKM
(ako uma Takmeal).
MposepeTe ganu o6emsT HO ROCTABKA €
MbAeH.
MposepeTe ganu ypeast 1
NPUHOANEXHOCTUTE HAMAT MOBPEAM OT
TPAHCMOPTMPAHE.
Mo BL3IMOXHOCT 3anaseTe ONAKOBKATA A0
M3TUYAHE HO FTAPOHLMOHHMS CPOK.

Brumanmue!

YpeasT u onakoBBYHUST MATEpUan He ca
Aetcku urpauku! flena He 6usa pa urpast
¢ nnacrmacoeu Topbuukmu, ponno mankm
Aetaiinu! ChuiecTByBa onacHoOCT Ad rm
rBLTHAT U Aa ce 3apywar!
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4.llenecbobpasHa ynorpeba

KomnpecoptT e npefHa3HayYeH 3a NPOU3BOACTBO
HO CrbCTEH Bb3/YX 30 MHEBMATUYHU UHCTPYMEHTH,
KOMTO MoraT Aa paboTsT ¢ aebut go okono 270
n/MuH. (HanpuUmep NUCToNeT 3a rymu, nuctonet
30 NPOAYXBAHE M MUCTONET 30 NAKMPAHE).
Mopaan orpaHUyeHOTO KONMYECTBO HA
NOAABAHMS Bb3yX, HE MOrAT AA Ce M3NON3BAT
MHCTPYMEHTH, KOUTO MMAT MHOTO FONSIM PA3XOf,
Ha Bb3AYX (Hanpumep BUGPALMOHEH WNaiid,
npae wnaid 1 yaapeH BuHTOBEPT).

Ypenst Tpsbea Aa ce M3NON3BA CAMO MO
npenHasHaverue. Beska apyra ynotpeba
e HeuenecbobpasHa. OtrosopHocTTa 30
Bb3HMKHANM B CNIEACTBUE HA TOBA LLETH UK
HOPAHSBAHWS OT BCIKAKbLE BMA, CE NOEMd
oT noTpebuTens,/oneparopa, a He ot
nPoM3BOAMNTENS.

VMMaiTe npensua, Ye HawMTe ypeau He

CO KOHCTPYMPOHM 30 MPOMU3BOACTBEHA,
3aHAATYMIICKO UK NpoMULAeHa ynoTtpeba.
HsiMma Aa yBAXWMM rapaHLMST, OKO YPeasT ce
M3MON3BA B MPOU3BOACTBEHM, 3AHASTYUACKM UK
NMPOMMLLNEHN NPEANPUATUS, KAKTO MU MPU CXOOHM
NEeNHOCTH.

J49 -
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5.TexHuuyeckun gaHHmn

EnektposaxpaHBaHe: ... ..230V~50Hz
MouwHocT Ha asuratenss kW: .ooooeeveeeenan. 1,8 kW
PABOTEH PEXUM ..o S1
Yecrota Ha BbPTEHE HA

KOMAPECOPA MUH ™" .o 2850
Pa6otHo Hansrane bar: ... Makc. 8

O6em Ha pesepeoapa (B nutpy): ... .24

TeOpeTM"IHCI BCMyKaTenHa

MOLLHOCT I/ MMH.: oecveeeeeeeeeeeeeene. npuébn. 270
Hueo Ha 3ByKoBa MOLLHOCT LWA BdB: e, 94
OtknoHenmne K|, v 4 dB
BUA HO BALLUTATA vt P20

Terno Ha ypena B Kr: ...

Macno (T5W 40) ..o

EMucHoOHHMTE cTOMHOCTU Ha LWYyM ca onpepenexHu

cvrnacHo EN'ISO 2151.

6.Mpean nyckane B
ekcnnoaraums

Mpeau pa srlounTe ypepa, nposepete fanu
AAHHMTE Ha PabpuyHaTa Tabenka oTroBAPAT HA
ACGHHWUTE HO eNeKTPMYECKATa MpeXda.

MposepeTe ypena 3a nospeay B cneacTame
Ha TpaHcnopt1pareto. [pu HanuuueTto Ha
noBpeay BEAHAra yBeAOMETe TPAHCMOPTHATA
bupMa, KosTO e KOCTaBKUAA KOMApecopa.
MocTaseTe komnpecopa 6anso ao
KOHCyMaTOpa.

Msbsreaite na M3nonseare Abaru
Bb3LyXONPOBOAM M AbATU 3AXPAHBALLM
nposopHuuy (yabnxutenHm kabenm).
BcMmykanmaT Bbagyx Tpabea fa 6vae cyx u
He3anpaLeH.

He nocrassitte komnpecopa BbB BAAXHO WUAK
MOKPO MOMeLLEHMeE.

Komnpecopst Tpsbea pa ce nsnonsea

CAMO B NOAXOAALLM NoMeLlLeHus (nobpe
BEHTUIMPAHM, TEMNEPATYPA HA OKONHATA
cpena ot +5 °C o 40 °C). B nomeweHnureto
He TpA6BA A4 MMA NPAX, KUCENWHM, NAPH,
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€KCMO3MBHM UNN BL3MIAMEHUMM ra30Be.
Komnpecoptt e npepHasHayeH 3a
M3nonssaHe B Cyxu nomewenus. He
M3NON3BAiTE KOMMNPECOPA HA MECTA, HA
KOMTO Ce MPbCKA C BOAQ.

Mpeau aa 3anouHete pabota, Tpsbsa
AQ NPOBEPMTE HABOTO HA MACTOTO B
komnpecopHaTa nomna (suxte 9.4).

7. MoHTOX M NyckaHe B
ekcnnoarauus

/A Buumanme!

Mpenu pa nsnonseare ypeaa, orcrpaHere
TpaHcnopTHuTe obe3zonacutentn
enemeHTH (MeXxay KoMnpecopHara nomna
u kopnyca, Buxre purypa 7). Ako He ru
OTCTPAHUTE, KOMMPECOPBLT MOXKE Aa ce
BB3MNJIGMEHM B PE3YNTAT HA OTAENALWATA
ce TonnMHa.

ABuumanne!

Mpepau nyckaHe B excnnoarauus
3aABLIKUTENHO MOHTHPAIiTE ypeaa
usysano!

3a moHTaxa ca Bu Heobxopmmu:
2 x raeyeH knioy 13 Mm (He e BkloyeH B
Joctaekara)

7.1 Montupaxe Ha konenara (11)
Montuparite noctasenute Konena, KakTo e
NoKa3aHo Ha ¢urypa 5.

7.2 Montnpane Ha kpaka (8)
MonTtuparite goctasenus kpak, kKakTo e
noka3aHo Ha ¢urypa 6.

7.3 MoHTHMpaHe Ha Bb3AyLWHUS GUNTLP
(15)

OrcrpaneTte TpaHcnoptHata Tana (B) v sasuiite

BbaaywwHus Guntup (15) kem ypena (burypa 7, 8).
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7.4 CmaHa Ha TpaHcnopTHarta kanauka (A)
OTcTpaHeTe TPQHCNOPTHATA KANAYKA OT OTBOPA
3a HanueaHe Ha macno (21) u noctasete
mocTaseHata npobka 3a macnoto (16) 8 otBopa
3a HanueaHe Ha macno (durypa 9, 10).

7.5 EnekTpo3axpaHBaHe
Komnpecopst e obopyasaH cbe 3axpaHsaLy
kaben c wencen ™n ,wyko”. Moxe aa ce
BKJTIOYBA BbB BCEKM KOHTAKT Tvn , wyko” 230
V ~ 50 Hz, koitTo e 3awuteH ¢ npegnasuten
ot 16 A
Mpeau aa BknlouMTe ypepa, nposepeTe fanu
HAMNPEXEHUETO HA eNeKTPUYEcKaTa MpPexa
CbOTBETCTBA HO PABOTHOTO HAMPEXEeHHe,
KOETO e Noco4YeHo Ha TabenkaTa ¢
napameTpuTe Ha ypeaa.
Hbarute saxpaxsawm kabenu, Kakto
U yabnxutenHute kabenu, kabennute
MOKOPM U Ap., NPean3BUKBAT CNOAAHE
HQ HANPEXEHUETO M MOTaT AA 3ATPYAHAT
BK/IIOYBAHETO HA ABMraTens.
Mpu Hucku Temnepatypm nog +5 °C
BK/IIOYBAHETO HA ABMrATENs Ce 3aTPYAHSBA.

7.6 Npeekniousaren 3a eknousaHe/
uskniousawe (purypa 2)

KoMnpecopst ce Bknto4sa 4pes U3gbprsaHe Ha

NPEBKIOYBATENS 30 BKNIOYBAHE,/ U3KNIOYBAHE

(17) Harope. KomnpecoptT ce uakniousa upes

HOTMCKOHE HO NPEBKNIoYBATENS 30 BKlo4BaHE,/

M3KIIOYBAHE HOZONY.

7.7 PerynupaHe HA HANSAITAHETO:
(purypa 1, 3)
Hansraneto ce perynupa c perynatopa (3)
nocpencTsom mavometspa (5).
HacTtpoeHoto HansraHe mMoxe [a ce uanycHe
oT 6bp3opeiicTeawms KynayHr (4).
Hansraneto & pesepsoapa ce otuuta Ha
maHomeTbpa (6).
Hansraneto B pesepeoapa ce usnycka ot
6vp3sopencTaawms kynayHr (20).
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7.8 PerynupaHe Ha peneTo 3a HANSAraHETo
(¢urypa 1)

Peneto 3a Hansraneto (2) e dbabpuuro

HOCTPOEHO.

Hansrane npu skniousane - okono 6 6apa.

Hansrane npu nskniousake - okono 8 6apa.

7.9 MoHTMpaHe HAa NHEBMATUYHUS MAPKYY
(purypa 1, 3)
IMpu M3BbPLBAHE HO PABOTH HA rONSMO
PA3CTOSHWE OT KOMMPECOPA MOXeTe Ad
M3nonaeate NHeBMAaTH4HMA Mapkyu (14). 3a
uenta cebpxete Hunena (H) Ha nHesmaTHyHus
MOPpKy4 KbM efiMH OT 6bP30AENCTBALLMTE Ky NNYHTU
(4, 20). Cnep ToBa cBbpXETE MHEBMATUYHMS
MHCTPYMEHT KbM Bbp3opeiicteawms kynnyHr (G)
HO MHEBMATMYHMS MAPKYHY.

8.CmaHa Ha 3axpaHBawms
kaben

Ako 3axpaHBalmMaT kKaben HA ypena ce nospeau,
kabensT TP6BA 1A CE CMEHM OT NPOU3BOAMTENS,
OT HEroB CEPBU3 UK OT APYTO KBANMGULMPAHO
nuue, 30 Aa ce NPeAoTBPATIT PUCKOBETE.

9.MouncreaHe, noaapbBXKKA,
NOPBUYBAHE HA PE3EPBHMU
YACTU U CbXPAHEHMUE

/A Bunmanme!

Uskniousaiite wencena, npeau aa
M3BbpLUBATE BCIKAKBY pabotn no
NoYnCTBAHETO M noaapbXxkara! OnacHocr
OT HapaHsIBaHE NOpaau TOKoB yaap!

/A Buumanme!
U3uakaiite, fOKATO ypeabT U3CTUHE
HanbnHo! OnacHocr ot usrapsite!

A Bunmanne!

Mpean Bcuukmn paboTi No NOUNCTBAHETO U
NoAAPLKKATA U3NYCKAWTE HANSIFAHETO OT
ypena! OnacHocr ot HapaHsiBaHe!

_5]-
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9.1 Nouucreane
Mouncreaitte ypepa ot npax u
sambpcesisakus! Mabbpesaiite ypepa ¢ umcra
Kbpna WMIU rO NOYUCTBANTE C Bb3AyX Nopa,
HUCKO HangraHe.
MNpenopbusame Bu pa nouncreare ypena
HENOCPEACTBEHO Cnep BCAKO MU3MNON3BAHE.
MouncTeaitTe ypeaa nepuMoanyHo ¢ BIAXHA
Kbpna u c MankKo Mek canyH. He M3NON3BAMTE
noYyncTesalm npenopoTM U pGBTBOpMTeJ’IM,
TbM KATO TE€ MOraT Aa nospensart
MnJ1acTtMacoBUTE 4YACTU HA Ypeaa. BHMMGBGHTG
BLTPE B YPEAA 4O He Nonaaa Boaa.
MapKy4bT 1 pa3NPbLCKBATENHNUTE HOKPAWHULM
TpsibBa A CE OTCTPAHST OT KOMNpecopa
npeau NMOYUCTBAHETO. He noYyncTBamTe
KOMnpecopa € BOAA, PA3TBOPUTENN U APYTH
nogobHu npenapaTm.

9.2 NoaapbLXKA HAO HANOPHUS pe3epBoAp
(¢urypa 1)

BHumanwme! 3a fa yabnxute ekcnnoataupMoHHHs

XMBOT Ha pesepsoapa (7), cnep ecaka ynotpeba

TP6BA [iA M3TOYBATE KOHAEH3HATA BOAA

ypes oteapsiHe Ha npobkara (9). Mpeayn Tosa

M3MyCHeTe HANAraHeTo oT pesepsoapa (BnxTe

9.7.1.). MpobkaTta ce oTBApS Ypes 30BLPTAHE B

Nocoka, 0BPATHA HA YOCOBHWUKOBATA CTPENKA

(nornepHaTo oT gONHATA CTPAHA HA KOMApPecopa

KbM NpobKaTa), 30 AA MOXE KOHAEH3HATA

BOAQ [0 M3TeYe HAMBLIHO OT pe3epBoapal.

Crep ToBa 30BMitTE NpobkaTa oTHOBO (4pes

30BbLPTAHE MO MOCOKA HA YOCOBHMKOBATA

ctpenka). Mpean scsxka ynotpeba nposepssaiite

HAMOPHMS Pe3epBOAP 30 PbXAA 1 MOBPEAM.

He unanonssaiite komnpecopa ¢ nospeaeH

unn pexascan pesepsoap. Ako KoHcTaTHpaTe

nospeau, Tpsbsa Aa ce 06bpPHETE KbM CEPBU3.

A\ Buumanue!

KonpeHsHata Bopa ot pesepsoapa
cbAbpIKA ocTarbum ot macno. OtcrpaHere
KOHAAEH3HATA BOAA NO €KOoNorocbobpasex
HOYMH, KATO § NpeAaneTe B NpUeMareneH
AYHKT.
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9.3 Npepanazex seHtun (purypa 3)
Mpeanastusat sentun (19) e Hactpoen

HO MOKCMMQITHO LOMYCTUMOTO HONSraHe

Ha HanopHus pesepsoap. He Tpsbea aa
NPOMEHSTE HACTPONKATA HA NPEANA3HUS BEHTUN
unu pa otctpanseate nnombata my. 3a aa
GYHKLMOHMPA NPEANA3HUAT BEHTUA NPABUIHO
nNpH HeoBxoaMMocT, Toit TpabBa Aa ce 304eiCTBa
oT Bpeme Ha Bpeme. [lpbnHeTe NpbCTeHa TONKOBA
CMNHO, LOKATO Ce Yye U3MYCKAHETO HA CrbCTeHMS:
Bbanyx. Cnen ToBa ocsobogeTe npbCcTeHa.

9.4 PenoBHO KOHTPONMPAHE HAO HUBOTO HA
macnoro (purypa 11)
MocraseTe komnpecopa BbPXy PABHA,
HeHaknoHeHa nosbpxHocT. Hueoto Ha macnoTo
Tps6Ba aa 6vae mexay MAX u MIN Ha
HabmioaaTenHoTo cTukio (18).
CM$IHO HO MACNOTO: NPENOPBYUTENHO MACHO:
SAE 15W 40 unu nogo6Ho. MbpeoTo HanbaHeHo
konuuecTso Macno Tpabea ga ce cmenn cneg 100
pabothu yaca. Cneg ToBa macnoto Tpsbsa aa
naTouBa M aa ce gonbasa Ha scekn 500 pabothu
yaca.

9.5 CmsaHa Ha macnorto (purypa 1, 10, 11)
MsknioueTe asuratens u M3sagpeTe wencena ot
koHTakTa. Cnep KAaTo CTe U3MYCHAMM EBEHTYASHO
HOIMYHOTO HANSIFAHE, MOXETe A PA3BMUETE
npobkata 3a ustousare Ha macnorto (12) Ha
komnpecopHata nomna (13). 3a pa He nsteue
MOCNOTO AMPEKTHO HABbH, NOCTABETE MASKA
BAHMYKA OTAOMY M HAMbHETE MACNOTO B Cb. AKO
He M3Teye LANOTO KONIMYECTBO MACNO, Tpsibea

Aa HaKNoHHUTE neko komnpecopa. Cneg kato
MaCnoTo u3Teye, NOCTABETE OTHOBO NpobkaTa

(12).

Mpenaiite cTapoTo MAcno B NOAXoOASALLY
npueMmareneH NyHKT 3d CTApo MAacso.

30 A0 HaneeTe NPABUIHOTO KONMYECTBO MACHO,
UMaiiTe NpeniBUA, Ye KOMNpecopsT TpsBea

na 6bae NOCTaBeH BbPXY PABHA MOBBLPXHOCT.
Hanerite HosoTO Macno npes oteopa (21),
AOKATO [OCTUTHETE IO MAKCMMOAIHOTO HUBO HA
MacnoTo, KoeTo e 0603HAYEHO C YepBEHA TOUKA
Ha HabniogaTenHoto cTbkno (18) (durypa 11).
He npesuiwaBaiiTe MOKCHMANHOTO KONUYECTBO.
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MpenbnsaHeTo MoXe Aa AOBEAE [O MOBPEXAAHE
Ha ypena. Moctasete npobkata 3a macnoro (16)
OTHOBO B OTBOPA 34 HanWBaHe Ha macnoto (21).

9.6 NouucreaHe Ha cmykarenHus GunTLp
(purypa 3, 12, 13)

CMyKaTenHWST GpUITLP NPeaoTBPATSBA

30CMYKBOHETO HA MPAX M 3AMbPCABAHMS.

TpsbBa ga nouncTsate GuUATLPA NOHE HA

scekn 300 pabothu yaca. Mpu 3anywsaxe

HO GUATBPA MOLLHOCTTA HA KOMMpPecopa

Hamansisa sHauutenHo. OtcTpaneTe unTbpa,

kaTo paseunete kpunuus BuHT (E). Cneg Toea

oTcTpaHeTe kanaka Ha duntepa (C). Moxete aa

ussaguTe Bb3aywHus Guntop (F) u kopnyca Ha

duntopa (D). Ustynaiite BHUMATENHO Bb3AYWHKS

$unTBP, KANAKa u Kopnyca Ha ¢untepa. Cnep,

TOBA TPAGBA AA MM NPOAYXATE CbC CrbCTEH Bb3AYX

(oxono 3 6apa) u ga 1 MoHTHpaTe B 06paTHA

NOC/NE[OBATENHOCT.

9.7 CbxpaHeHue

/A Buumanme!

UsknioueTe wencena, obessbsgyere
YPeAa U BCUYKM CBLP3AHU MHEBMATUYHU
MHCTPYMeHTU. CbxpaHsBaiiTe
KoMnpecopa Taka, 4e Aa HE MoXXe Aa ce
M3NoN3Ba OT HEKOMNETEHTHU NULA.

/A Buumanme!

CbxpaHsaBaiTe KOMNpPeEcopa camo B
CYXM NOMELLEHUS, HEAOCTBIMHMU 3a
HeKoMneTeHTHU nuud. He HaknoHsBaiite
Komnpecopa. CbxpaHsBaiTe ro camo B
usnpaseHo nonoxxeHune! Macnoro moxxe
Aa usreue!

9.7.1 UsnyckaHe HA U3NIMILHOTO HANSIrAHE
M3HyCHeTe M3NULWHOTO HangraHe ot KoMnpecopaq,
KATO M3K/IO4YMTE KOMMNpecopa M KaTo U3nonssare
CrbCTEHUA Bb3AYX, KOMTO ce HaMupa B
pe3epBOApPA, HAMPUMEP C MHEBMATUYEH
MHCTPYMEHT HA NPA3€eH XOA4 UK C NUCToNeT 3a
nNpoAyXBaHE.
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9.8 NMoprbuBaHe Ha pe3epBHMU YACTU
Korato nopwusarte pesepsHu yactu, Tpsbea aa
NOCOYMTE CNEHUTE AAHHMU:

BMA HO YPena;

QPTUKYNEH HOMEP HA YPeaa;

MOEHTUPUKALMOHEH HOMEP HA Ypeaa.
AKTYanHu ueHu v MHOPMALMS LLe HOMEPUTE HA
www.isc-gmbh.info.

10.ExonorocbobpaszHo
OTCTPAHSBAHE M
peunknupaHe

YpenbT e ONakoBaH C Len NpesoTBPaTABAHE HA
noepeau npu TpaHcnoptpareto. Onakoeka e
CYPOBMHA M MOXE AQ CE M3MON3BA OTHOBO MMM A
ce npepaboTu. YpemsT u NpUHAANEXHOCTUTE My
Ce CbCTOAT OT PA3NMYHU MATEPUANH, HANPUMEP
meTan 1 nnactmaca. Msxebpnsiite nospeaexmnte
YOCTM HO CMELMANHO NPeaHA3HAYEeHUTe 3a LenTa
mecta. [JonbnnutenHa nHdopmaums MoxeTe aa
NONYYUTE B CNELMANUIUPAHUTE MATAZUHU UAM B
obwuHaTa.

L
Camo 3a ctpann ot EC

He naxsbpnsiite enektpoypeante saegHo c
AOMOKMHCKMTE oTnaabLm!

CornacHo esponevickata Qupektuea 2002/96/
EO otHocHO oTnaabyHO enekTpuyecko 1
€NeKTPOHHO 0BOPYABAHE M NPUNOXEHNETO

7 B HOUMOHAIIHOTO NPABO ynoTpebsasaHuTe
enekTpoypeaym Tpsibaa Aa ce cbbMpaAT pasgenHo
W [0 Ce NPefoCTABAT 30 €KONOroCboBbPA3HO
peunKaMpaHe.
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PeLlMKJ'IMpOHe KATO aNTepHATMBA HA U3NUCKBAHETO

30 BPbLIAHE HA ypeauTe:

B cnyuait ye cobeTBeHMKBT He Xenae noseye
A0 M3MON3BA eNekTPOoypead, BMECTO A BbpHE
ypena Toi e AabXeH KaTo anTepHATUBEH
BAPMAHT AQ CbAEHCTBA 30 LenecbobpasHoTo
My npepaboteare. 3a uenta crapusT ypea
Moxe aa 6bae NPeaoaeH B NPUEMATENEH NYHKT,
KbETO ypeasT we 6bAe YHUIOXEH N0 CMUCHAA
HQ HOUMOHANHMS 3aKOH 30 KPLroBPATA B
MKOHOMMKATA M 30KOHA 3a oTnagsumTte. ToBa
HE Ce OTHACS 3 NPUHAAAEXHOCTUTE U 3a
NOMOLLHUTE ENEMEHTH HO CTapUTE ypean 6e3
€NeKTPUYECKN KOMMOHEHTH.
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11. Bb3MOXXHM NpUYMHM 30 NOBpeaun

Mpo6nem

MpuumHa

OrtcrpaHsBaHe

Komnpecopet He
pabotu.

1. B enektpuueckata Mpexa Hama
HanpexeHue.

2. HanpeerMeTo HQa enekTpuyeckara
MpexXa € MHOTro HUCKO.

3. BrHwHaTa tTemnepatypa e MHoro
HUCKQ.
4. Isuratenst e nperpsn.

ju—

. Mpoeepere kabena, wencena,
NPEANa3mUTens U KOHTAKTA.

2. He nsnonseaite mHoro

AbAMN YABAXUTENHN Kabenu.
Manonssaitte yabmxutenex kaben c
AOCTATBYHO CeveHMe.
. He usnonssaitre komnpecopa npu
BbHWHA Temneparypa nog +5 °C.

4. Ocrasete asuratena oa n3ctmHe 1

€BEHTYQ/IHO OTCTPAHETE NPUYUHATA
30 NperpsiBaHETO.

OTYMTA HANSAFAHETO,
HO MHCTPYMEHTHTE
He pabortsT.

2. bbp30oAeNCTBALMST KYNIYHT He €
YTUTBTHEH.

3. Ha perynatopa 3a Hansraneto
(3) e HacTpoeHo mHorO HKcKO
Hansraxe.

Komnpecopbt 1. Bb3paThuat knanaH e HeynabtHeH. | 1. CMeHeTe Bb3BPATHMS KNANAH.
paboTy, HO HAMA 2. YNAkTHEHWSTA €A NOBPELEHN. 2. MpoBsepeTe ynabTHEHUSTA.
Hansrawe. CMeHeTe NoBpefeHUTE YNnabTHEHNS
B CNELMANU3MPAH CEPBMS.
3. Mpobkata 3a ustousaHe Ha 3. 3arerHete npobkata ¢ pbKa.
koHAeH3HaTa Boaa (9) He e Mposepete ynnbTHEHMETO HA
YNABTHEHA. npobkara, npu HeOBXOAMMOCT ro
cMmeHeTe.
Komnpecopst 1. CoepmHenuata Ha mapkyuute He ca | 1. posepete nHeBMATUYHUS
paboru, YTUIBTHEHM. MOAPKY4 1 MHCTPYMEHTHUTE, NpK
MOHOMETBPBT HEOBXOAMMOCT M CMeHeTe.

2. MNposepete 6bp3ogeicTsalums

KYTMIyHT, NP1 HeobXOAUMOCT ro
CMeHeTe.

. Pasewuitre perynatopa 3a
HONSraHeTo.

-55.
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12.leknapauus 3a cboTBETCTBUE

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per l'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttda EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidlL.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHarta COOGP3HOCT COMACHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS
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13.fapaHuuoHEeH ROKYMEHT

Ysaxaemu knmeHTH,

HaWWTE NPOAYKTM MOANEXAT HA CTPOT KAYeCTBEH KOHTPor. B cyyal, ye BbNpeku TOBA B AAAEH MOMEHT TO3M ypen,

He paboTti 6e3ynpeyHo, M3Ka3Bame CHXANeHUeTo cv 1 Bu Monnm, aa ce obbpHeTe KbM HALIATA CEPBM3HA Cryx6a

HO NOCOYEHMs HA Tasu rapaHuuonHa kapta agpec. C yaosonctaue cme Ha Bawe pasnonoxenue 1 no tenepora

Ha noco4eHus TenedoHeH HOMep B CepBM3a. 30 NPEAsBIBAHETO HA NPETEHLMMTE MO OTHOLIEHME HA FAPAHUMSTA € B

cuna cnepHoTo:

1. Tesn rapaHUMOHHM YCNOBMS yPEXAAT AOMBIAHUTENHM FAPAHLMOHHM yciyru. Bawmte sakoHHu npasa npu

HEeOCTaTbLM HA NPEeCTALMSTA He BMBAT 3acerHaT oT Tasu rapaHuus. Hawara rapaHuporHa yenyra e

6esnnatHa 3a Bac.

[apaHuMoHHATA ycnyra ce pasnpocTMpa U3KTIOYUTENHO BbpXY AEPEKTH, KOMTO Ce AbMXAT Ha AedeKTH B

CYPOBMHATA MM NPOU3BOACTBEHM AedEKTU W CE OrPAHMYABA A0 OTCTPAHSBAHE HA Te3n AedekTH, pecn. Ao

noaMsHA Ha ypead. Mons, o6bpHeTe BHUMAHWE HA TOBQ, Ye HALIMTE Ypeau CbINAcHO NPeHasHAa4YeHMETo He ca

KOHCTPYWMPQHM 30 NPOMMLLNEHA, 3QHASTYMIACKA MK MHAYCTpHanHa ynotpeba. [apaHumoHeH aoroeop npu Toea

He Ce CKNIoYBA, KOraTo YpeabT Ce U3MON3BA B NPOMMLUNEHH, 3AHASTYMIACKM UM MHAYCTPUAIHM NPEAnpUsTHS,

KQKTO M NpK PABHOCTOMHM Ha Tsx AeiHocT. OT HAWATA FAPAHLMS CE U3KIIOYBAT ChILO TAKA AOMbIHUTENHM

YCNyrM 30 TPAHCNOPTHM WETH, LWeTH NOPaaM He CbBNIOAABAHE HA YMBTBAHETO 30 MOHTAXA WM Bb3 OCHOBA HA

He Mpeun3Ha MHCTanauus, He CbbaIoAABAHE HA yNBTBAHETO 3a ynotpeba (kato Hanp. Nopaan cBbpP3BaHE KbM

HEMOAXOAALLO ENEKTPUYECKO HAMPEXEHWE MU BUA TOK), FPy6M MNK HENOAXOAALLM 3Q LeNTa NpunoxeHus (kato

HaMp. NPETOBAPBAHE HA YPEAA MM U3NON3BAHE HA HE NO3BONEHM MHCTPYMEHTH 3a ynotpeba unu obopyasare),

He CNa3BaHe Ha pasnopeabuTe 30 NOAAPBLXKA M 6E30NACHOCT, HABAM3AHE HA YyXAW Tena B ypeaa (kato Hanp.

NACHK, KAMBHW MM NPax), ynoTpe6a Ha CMNa UK YyXAan HaOMECH (KaTo HaMp. WeTH, NofyYeHu Ype3 NapaHe)

KaKTO M nopaan obuuaitHoto naxabssaxe npu ynotpebara. ToBa Baxu No-CreLmanHo 3a akyMyaaTopH, 3a

KOMTO BbMPEKN TOBA OCUIypsiBAME rapaHLMOHEH cpok oT 12 meceua. [pasoto 3a rapaHums M3TMya, Korato no

Ypena Beye ca 61nu n3ebpLIEHU HOMECH.

[apaHUMOHHMST Neproa e 3 roaMHM M 3ano4Ba OT 4ATATA HA MOKYMKA HA ypeaa. [apaHumMoHHuTe npasa Tpsibea

AQ Ce NPepsBsT Npeau U3TMYAHE HA FAPAHLMOHHMS NEPUOL B POMKMTE HA [1BE CEAMWLM, CNIE, KATO CTE OTKPUAK

pedexkra. MNpeassaBaHETO HA FAPAHLMOHHUTE NPABA CAEA U3TMYAHE HA FAPAHLMOHHMS NEPUOL, € U3KITIOYEHO.

Monpaekata WM NOAMSHATA HA Ypeaa He BOAM A0 YABIKABAHE HA FAPAHLMOHHUS NEPUOS, KAKTO 1 C Ta3n

YCyra 3a ypena Mnu 3a eBeHTYAIHM MOHTUPAHM PE3EPBHM YACTM HE 3AMOYBA HOB FAPAHLMOHEH Nepuog. Toea

BAXM CbLLO W NPK M3NON3BAHE HO CEPBU3HM YCIYTM HA MSICTO.

4. 3a npepsBasaHeTo Ha BaweTo rapaHuMoHHo npaso, mons, Usnpartete AedeKTHUA Ypes Ha NOCOYEHUs NO-[oNy
appec 6e3 3annaLLAHE HA NOLWEHCKA Takea. [punoxeTe KBUTAHLUMSTA B OPUrMHAN MK APYT YAOCTOBEPSBALL,
noKymnKata JokyMeHT ¢ gata. Mons, satoea nasete gobpe kacosus 6ox kato gokasarencteo! Mons, onuwerte
HW NPUYMHATA 30 PEKNAMALMSTA Bb3MOXHO HAM-TOYHO. AKO AieeKTbT Ha ypeaa e BKIIOYEH B HALWATA
raPAHUMOHHA YCyra, BEAHATA e Nofy4uTe 06paTHO NONPABEH UK HOB ypeq.

Pasbupa ce, B 3aMsIHA HQ Bb3CTAHOBSIBAHETO HA PA3XOAMTE HUE C YOBONCTBME OTCTPAHSBAME CbLIO M AedekTH No

YPEAa, KOUTO HE CA MNK BEYE HE CA BKIIOYEHM B OBXBATA HA rAPAHLMATA. 30 LENTA, MONs, M3NpATETe Ypeaa Ha

HaLWWs appec B CepBMaa.

N

w

Einhell Bulgaria LTD
Blvd. Tzar Osvoboditel 331.
BG-9000 Varna
Tel. 00359 52 731 373
service@einhell.bg

IAN 89564
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9

Mpoeidomoinon - lNa tn peiwon Tou KivdUvou TpavpaTiopoL dtaBdote tnv Odnyia xpriong

@®

Na xpnolporoleite wtoactideq. H enidpaon tou BopUROU UMOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL TNV
AMWAELQ TNG OKONG.

>

Mpoeidomoinon and NAeKTPIKN TACT

>

Mpoeildomoinon amoé noAv Beppa THpaTa

>

Npocoxn! H povada eivar TnAexelpllopevn kal Propei va ekkivnoel xwpig rpoeidortoinon.

{

Mpocoxn)! Mptv TNV TIPWTN XPron eAEYETE TN OTABUN TOU AadLoU kal aAAAETE To WAl
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1.Elcaywyn

Juyxapntrpla yla tnv ayopd tng véag
OUOKEUNG 0QG.

Mpotrioate va ayopdoeTe €va TIPOiov
avwtepng nototntag. OLodnyieg xpriong
aroTteAoUV avanodomacTo PEPOG aUTOU
TOU TIPOidVTOG. MeEPLEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG
uTtoSE(Eelg yia TNV acpaAelq, Tn xprion
Kal 61abeom NG ocuokeunq. Mpwv T xprion
TOU TIPOidVTOG va EOIKELWOEITE UE OAEG
TIG 08nYieg XEPLOPOUG Kal TIG UTTOSEIEELG
aocpaAeiag. Na xpnoloroleite 10 Tpoiov
HOVO OTIWG TIEPLYPAdETAL KaL LOVO YA TOV
avadpepopevo okotto. Na mapadwoete
0Aeg TIg 0dnyieg kat unodei&elg padi pe To
TIPOIOV €AV TO SWOETE O€ TPiTA TPOoWTIA.

2.Ynodei&elg acpaAeiag

A Npocoxn!

AlapaoTte 0Aeg TIG YOSEIEELQ
aocdaleiag kat Tig Odnyieg. Eav dev
akoAoubnoete Tiq Yrodeielg aopaieia
kal Tig Odnyieq dev anokAeiovtal
nAekTpomAngia, Tupkayld kavr) copapoi
Tpavuatiopol. PUAAETE TIPOCGEKTIKA
OAeg TIg YIodei&elg acPaAedaig kat Tig
0dnyieg yia To HEAAOV.

2.1 Ynodei&elg aodaieiag

A NMpocoxn! Katda tnv xprion autov
TOU CUHTILECTI] TIPETIEL YIA TNV
npootacia cag arnod nAektpomnAngia,
TPAVHATIOMO KalL TIUpKayLd va
TIPOCEEETE TIG AKOAOVOEG BACIKEG
unodei&elg acpaleiag. Mapakalovpe
va SLaBACETE Kal va TIPOCEEETE TIG
UTOSEIEELG TIPIV XPNCILOTIONCETE TN
OGUOKEUN.
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Na tnpeite Ta&n otn 6£on epyaciag
oag

Edv dev untapxel Ta&n, vpiotaral
MEYAAUTEPOG KiVOUVOG ATUXTMATWV.
AAGBeTe UTIOYN TIG EMISPACELG TOU
nepIBAAAovtog

Mnv ekBETETE TOV GUUTILEDTT| OE BpoxXN.
MoTE N XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TOV GUUTIEDTT)
o€ uypo Teplairov. Yopiotatal
kivduvog nAekTpomAngiag! OpovTiote
yla KaAo pwTiopd. Mn xpnolomoleite
TA NAEKTPIKA EPYAAEIQ KOVTA OE
€VPAEKTA UYPA 1) agpla. Kivduvog
€kpnENG!

MpooctartevBeite amo
nAekTpomAngia

Na arogpevyete KABe emadr] Tou
OWHMATOG HE YEWwEVA eEQPTNATA, VIO
TIapAdelya e CWANVEG, KAAOPLDEP,
€0Tieg, Yuyeia.

Na kpatdrte pakpld Ta adia!

Mnv a¢prjvete AAAQ ATopa VA EpXOVTaL
o€ eMaPI) L€ TOV CUUTILEDTT) 1] TO
KOAWSL0, KPATATE TA PAKPLA aTTo TNV
TIepLOXN epyaociog.

Na pUAAYETE TO CUMTIIECTN OE
aoparég pépog

‘Otav dev xpnoluoroleitat o
OUMTILECTNG Va GUAAYETAL OE OTEYVO
Kal KAEISWHEVO XWPO, HaKpPLd aro
rtaudia.

Mnv utepPOPTWVETE TOV
CUMTIIECTN

Epyddeote kaAUTtepa kat acpaieotepa
oto avadepouevo Tiedio 1oxVOG.

Na ¢popdate kKat@AAnAa povxa
epyaciag

Mn dopdate papdld povxa 1y
Koouruata. @a puropovoav va mactouv
Ao KIVOUKEVA TUNHATA. Z€ EPYATIEQ
OTO UTalBpOo CUVICTWVTAL AACTIXEVIA
YAVTLa KAl AVTIOALoONTIKA TTamouTola.
Edv €xete pakpld paAALd va gpopdte
€va dixtu. Kivduvog Tpaupariopov!

Mn XpNOLHOTIOLEITE TO KAAWSIO Yia
Mn evEESELYEVT XpP1ION.

Mn LETAPEPETE TO CUUTILEDTT)
KpaTwvTag Tov and To KaAwsLo Kat
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HN XPNOUWIOTIOLEITE TO KAAWSLO Yia Va
TpaPn&ete TO PUoKa amd Tnv mpida.

Na npootatelete To KAAWSIO ATO
WnAEG Beppokpacieg, AAdL kal aunpd
avTikeipeva. Oa prmopovoav va madouv
{nua to kKaAwdio/To Buopa.

Na TIEPLTMO)OTE TIPOCEKTLKA TOV
GUUTILECTY) 0aG

Na KpatdTte TOV CUUTILEGTT TIAVTA
kaBapd ya va epydleote pe aocdAAela.
Na tnpeite TIg TpodlaypadEg
ouvtrpnong. Na eAEyxeTe TAKTIKA TO
BUoua kat To KAAWSLO Kal o€ TIEPITTTWOoN
EAATTWUATWY va avTikadiotavtal

arnod avayvwpLoOREVO Kal ELSIKEVEVO
TEXVITN.. Na eEAEYXETE TOKTIKA TO
KaAwS10 eMEKTAONG (UTTaAavVTECQ)

TIoU va avtikabiotatal eav eival
EAATTWUATIKO.

Na Byadete to Pi1g anoé tnv npida

2 € TiepimTwon Wn xerong, mpLv aro
gpyaocieg ouvinpnong.

Na arnopeVyete TNV AOEANTN
€KKivnon

2YOUPEUTEITE TIWG 0 SLaKOTITNG ival
ATIEVEPYOTIONMEVOG KATA TN oUVSEDT
e TO peupa SIKTUOoU.

MnaAavtéla oto untatépo

270 UTalBpo va XPrOoLLOTIOLEITE LOVO
TA YLA TO OKOTIO QUTO EYKEKPLUEVA
KOAWSLA ETEKTAONG ULE TNV AVAAOYN
onuavon.

Na gioTte mavta npooekTikoi

Na napatnpeite kKaAd tnv epyacia
oag. Na epydaleote ouvetd. Mn
XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TOV GUUTIIEDTT) OTAV SEV
eloTe ouykevIpwUEVOL.

Na EAEYXETE TOV CUMTILEGTH YlA
nuég

Mptv amo mepatépw Xpnon Tou
€PYaAEiov va EAEYXOVTAL TIPOGEKTIKA
Ta ouotnuata acpaieiag ) ehadppd
EAATTWUATIKA TUNUATA Yia TNV agoyn
Aeltoupyia Toug cuPdwWva e TO

OKOTIO Yla TOV OTIoi0 TIpoopilovTal.
EAEyETe edv Aettoupyouv agoya Kat
Sev umAokdpouv 6Aa Ta Kivoupeva
TUAMATA 1) EAV OPIOHEVA TUNLATA
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gxouv {nuieg. OAa Ta TuRUATA

TIPETIEL VA €ival CWOTA TOTIOBETNEVA
wote va eEaopaAileTal n acpaiela
NG oUoKeUNQ. Ta EAATTWHATIKA
ouoTNaTa acpaAeiag kat Ta
EAATTWHATIKA EEQPTNMATA TIPETIEL VA
emokevadovtal 1 va avtikabiotavral
owoTA amd avayvwpPLoUEVO
eEeldIkeupEvo ouvepyeio eav dev
avadépeTal KATL SLIapopeTIKO OTIG
Odnyieg xpnong. Ot eAaTTWHATIKOL
SlakomTeg va avtikabiotavral

o€ oupBePANuEVO cuvepyeio. Mn
XPTOLOTIOLEITE EPYAAEia, 0T OTToIa O
SlakémIng dev evepyoroleital Kat dev
arevepyortoleital.

Mpocoxn!

Ma t &k cag aopdAela va
XPTOLOTIOLEITE HOVO EEQPTTHATA

KalL TIPOOOETEG GUOKEVEG TIOU
avadepovtal otnv Odnyia xpriong

1] TIOU CUVIOTWVTAL 1] avadEpovTal
amno Tov katackeuaotn. H xprion
AAAWV epyaAeiwv 1) eEapTnudTwy amo
auTwV TIou avadepovtal otig Odnyieg
XP1oNG 1 0TOV KATAAOYO UTTOPOUV Va
QTIOTEAEOOUV KiVEUVO YLa TN CWHATIKY)
0ag aKePALOTNTA.

ETiokevEQ MOVO attd NAEKTPOAOYO
Ol eTIOKEVEG ETUTPETETAL VA
€KTEAOUVTAL LOVO ATIO ELOIKEVPEVOUQ
NAEKTPOAOYOUG, SlaPopeTIKA Sev
QTIOKAEIOVTAL TPAUMATIONOL TOU
XEPLOTT).

®dpupog

Katd tn xprion Tou cuptieaTtn va
Ppopdte wTooAOTISEG.

AAAay"] Tou KaAwdiov

Edv nabet fAABeL To kKaAwdio

TIPETIEL VO AVTIKATAOTAOEL amod Tov
KOTAOKEUAOTT 1] NAEKTPOAOYO TIPOG
artoduyn Kwvduvou. Yopiotatal kivouvog
nAektpornAngiag!

DOoVCKWA EAACTIKWYV

Na eAEYXETE e KATAAANAO LAVOUETPO
TNV TEOoN TWV EAACTIKWY PETA TO
$oUoKwWUA TI.X. O€ TIPATNPLo Bevlivng.
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KivoUpEVOL GUUTILECTEG Yia
Aeltovpyia oe epyotasia

Na mpogexete va gival 0AoL 0L CWATVEG
Kal Ol puratapieq KatdAAnAoL yia v
MEYLOTN ETUTPETTTT) TTiEO).

Znueio TomobETNONG

Na ToTtoBEeTEITE TO CUUTIIEDTTY) OF
emninedn emgpavela.

2.2 Ynodei&elg aopaleiag ya epyaocia
ME TIETECHEVO A€PA KalL TIOTOALA
OL avTtAieg oupTETTN KAl OL aywyol
PpTdavouv Katd TN Aettoupyia WnAEG
Beppokpacieg. Emadr) propei va
TIPOKAAETEL EYKAUUATA.

O aépag mov aroppoddtal aro ToV
CUMTILEDTT) Va gival eAeBepog amod
MpdoBeTEG OUGIEG TTOU 0NV AVTAia Ba
MTIOpOoUcaV va TIPOKAAECOUV TIUPKAYLES
Kal eKpNEELS.

Katd 1o AUOLUO TOU GUVSEGOU TOU
CWANVa va KpataTe TO GUVOECHO TOU
owAnva pe 1o Xépt. Etol anogpevyete
TPAUMATIONOUG amd avTiKpouoT) Tou
OwANva.

2 € gpYQoieq e TO TILIOTOAL PUOTILATOG
agpa va popdTe TIPOCTATEVTIKA
yuaAld. Amé E€va UAIKA Kal e puonua
kaBapildpeva cwpatidla propei va
TIPOKAAEGOUV TPAUUATIOOUG.

Mn teivete TO TIOTOAL TIPOG AAAQ ATOMA
Kal W kabapilete povxa Avw OTO
owpa oag. Kivéuvog tpavpatiopov!

2.3 Ynodei&elg aodaAeiag kata to
Yekaouod Badrg
Mnv ene€epyadeote Badeg 1 SLIAAUTES
pe onueio avapAegng katw Twv 55°C.
Kivéuvog €kpnéng!
Mnv Beppaivete TIG BadEg Kal TOUg
SlaAuTeg. Kivduvog kpnéng!
Edv yivetal emeEepyaoia vypwv
emBAaBwWYV yla v vyeia, anatreitat
Yl TNV TIPOCTacia 1 XPrion CUCKEVWY
Piktpou (LACKES TIPOCWTIOU).
AKOAOUONOTE TIG OXETIKEG UTIOSEIEEIG
TWV KATACOKEVAOTWY TIAPOOLWV UAKWV
yla pETpa aopaleiag.
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Na akoAouBouvtal Ta oTotxeia

Kal ot onuavoelg Tou Kwdika
Emikivbuvwv UAIKWV TIou avadEpovTal
OTIq eEWTEPIKES OUOKEVATIES

TwV eNegepyalOUEVWV UALKWV.
Evéexopévwg va AngBouv npdobeta
METPa aodaAeiag, Waitepa va
XPNOYLOTIOMB0UV KATAAANAQ pouxa Kal
MAOKEG.

Katd ) diapkela Tou Yekaopov Kat
OTO XWPO €pyaciag anayopeveTal TO
kanviopa. Kivduvog €kpnéng! Kat ot
aTpol TV Bagpwyv eivat ePAEKTOL.
Aev etutpenetal myeg wrtldg,
avoIKTO WG 1] va xpnotdorolovvtal
OTIVONPOBOAOVUCEG UNXAVESG .
Anayopevetatl n GUAAEN Tpodipwv
KQL TIOTWV KAl 1 XPrioT TOUG GTO XWPO
epyaoiag. Ot atpoi Twv Badwv eival
emPBAaBeiq yia v vyeia.

O xwpog epyaciag TpETEL va eival
peyaAUTepog armd 30 KUBIKA LETPA Kal
va e§aopaifeTal EMapKNg aviaiiayn
a€pa Katd Tov YPeKaopuo Kal To
oteyvwua. Mn Yekdlete anévavtl
otov agpa. Na akoAouBeite katd Tov
Pekaopd eVPAEKTWYV 1] ETiKivéuvwy
UAKWYV TIG TOTIKEG SlaTAgELg TNG
QOTUVOUIQG.

2 & ouVSUOOWO |IE TOV CWATVA TiiEONS
arné PVC va pnv enegepydleote vAIKA
OTwG SoKIWAOoTIKN Bevlivn, BOUTUAIKN
OAKOOAN Kal YAwpidlo peBuAeviov.
AUTA Ta UAIKA KATOOTPEDOUV TO
OWAnva.

2.4 Aertoupyia Soxeiwv mieong
‘Omolog Acttoupyei Soxeio Tieong
TIpEMeEL va ppovTilel va To datnpei o€
ayoyn KaTaoTaon Kal owoTd, va To
TiapakoAouBei kat va Aaupavel dueca
TO avaykaia LETPA EMOKEUNG Kal
OUVTNAPNONG Kal Ta arapaitnTa JeTpa
aodaleiag.

2 € OPLOUEVEQ TIEPITTTWOELG UTIOPEL T
enorntevouoa Apxr va dlatagel peTpa
ETOTITEUONG.

Aev etutpenetal n Aettoupyia doxeiou
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Ttieong, eAv eival EAATTWATIKO 1§ €AV
anoTeAel Kivduvo yla Toug XEIPLOTEG 1)
AAAa Tpita mpdowa.

Na eAeyxete To Soxeio Tieong Tpv
arnd Kabe Aeltoupyia ylia okoupld Kat
BAAReg. O ouurueoTng dev eTUTPETETAL
va AEITOUPYEL UE EAATTWHATIKO 1)
okouplaopévo doxeio tieong. Eav
SlarotwoeTe BAAPEG, ETIKOIVWVNOTE
€ TO ouvepyeio eEuTmMpPETNONG
TIEAATWV.

Na puAaEete kaAa autég Tig Odnyieg
Xpriong.

3.Meprypadr} TNG CUCKEUNG
Kal oupmapadidopeva

3.1 Meprypadr] TNG CUCKEUNG

1. XewpoAapn petagpopdq

2. Alakomng mieong

3. Pubuiotng nieong

4. TayxuoUvoeaOog (XPOVIOUEVOS
TIETIEOUEVOG A€PAG)

5. Mavopetpo (uropei va diaBaotein
puUBLoUEVT) TTiEDT)

6. Mavopetpo (Micon AERnTa propei va
Slapaotei)

7. Aoxeio umo mieon

8. Baon

9. Bida ekkEvwoNng YLa GUUTTUKVWLA

vEPOU

10. KdAuppa tpoxou

11. Tpoxog

12. Bida ekkévwong Aadlou

13. AvtAia oupriieot)

14. ZwAnvag neriecpévou agpa

15. ®iATpo agpa

16. Nwpa otopiov Aadlov

17. Alakorng evepyoroinong /
arevepyoroinong

18. NMapdbupo eAeyxou oTABUNG Aadlov

19. BaABida aopaAeiag

20. TaxuoUvdealog (axpovioTog
TIETIEOPEVOG A€PAG)

21. 2ZTou10 TIAN)pwong Aadlov

22. MNa&yudadt (autaopaAllopevo)
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23. EAatnpuwTog SOKTUALOG
24. Ma&adt

25. Bida

26.Podena

3.2 Zupnapadidopeva
AvoiEte TN ocuokeuaoia kal BydaAte
TIPOCEKTIKA TN CUOKEUT).
ATIOaKPUVTE TA UAIKA OUCKEUAOIAG
KaBwG KAl T CUCTNATA TIPOCTACIAg
NG ouokevaciag / petadopdg (eav
UTTAPXOUV).
EAEyETe eav eival TAN)peg TO
TIEPLEXOMEVO.
EA&yEte TN ouokeun kal Ta agecoudp
yla evéexopeveg (nUEG amod
peTagpopd.
QuAd&Te TN cuokevaoia av yivetal
MEXPL TNV TIAP0S0 TNG TPOBETUALG TNG
gyyunong.

Mpoocoxn!

H cuokeun kal Ta VAIKA cuoKevaciag
dev gival mayvidia! Ta madia Sev
ETUTPETETAL VA TIAIJOUV ME TIAACTIKEG
OOKOUAEG, TIAAOTIKEG MEMPBPAVEG Kal
HikpoavTikeipeva! Yopiotatal kivbuvog
Katamoong kat acpugiag!
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4.Evdedetypevn xpnion

O oupureotng poopileTal yia v
Tapaywyn TETECUEVOU AEPA YA EPYAAEia
TIOU AELTOUPYOUV [E TIETILECHEVO AEPA

KQL TIOU TTOPOUV VA AELTOUPYTCOUV

Je TTocdTNTa agpa ewg Tiep. 270 I/min.

(TT.X. OUOKEUEG TIAN)PWONG EAACTIKWY,
TILOTOALO PUOT|LATOG KAl TILOTOALA YLa
Yekaopod Badpng). Adyw Tng TEPLOPLIOUEVNG
moooTNTaqg HeTadopag agpa dev eivat
Sduvatn n Aettoupyia epyaieiwv e TTOAU
HeYAAn katavaAwon agpa (T.X. Aelavinpa
TaAAQvVTWONG, Aslavtnpa pe papsdo kat
KPOUOTIKO KatoaBidt).

H pnxavr emtpenetat va xpnoyLoronei
MOVO Yla TOV OKOTIO YLa TOV OTtoio
mipoopiletal. Kabe mEpav TouTou

XpPron Sev avtamnokpievTal 0To oKoTo
yla Tov ottoio Tipoopiletal. Na BAABEeS
Tou odeilovTal oe TTapopoLa XPron

1 YO TPAUMATIONOUG TTaVTOG €idoug
€uBUVETAL 0 XPNONTG/XELPLOTNG Kal OXL O
KOTAOKEVAOTTN|G.

MapakaAoUe va TpooegeTe TwG oL
OUOKEVEG ag dev ipoopilovTal Kat dev
£€XOUV KATAOKEUAOTEL Yla ETIAYYEALATIKT,
Blotex VKN 1) BLOUNXAVIKT) XPTIoN.

Aev avaAappdvoupe yyunon oe
TIEPITITWOT) KATA TNV OTIOIx 1) CUOKEUN)
Xpnoworomdnke oe cuvepyeia, Blotexvieg
1 o Blounxavia 1 oe epyacieg MapodUoLleq
ME QUTEG.
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5.TeXViKa XapaKTnpLoTIKA

HAekTpikn] TpOododoaia: ....... 230V ~50 Hz

loxUg KivnTAPa kW: .o 1,8 kW
EiS0G AEITOUPYIAG ..eevveveeieeeiee e S1
ApBuog otpodwv cuurieot min': ...2850
Mieon Aewroupyiag bar: .......cccceeeeee. uEY. 8
‘Oykog doxeiov mieong (o€ Aitpa): .......... 24

Oewp. WOYUG avappodnong I/min: mep. 270
2TABUN NXNTIKNG loxvog L, oe dB: ........ 94

ABEBAOTNTA K| v, 4dB
[SiteToTa 7 oToTonve lo] o Lo SN 1P20
BAapog cuokeung 0e Kg: ....oovverriiiiiieeniinne 26
AGSL(1BW 40)......eeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeerenen 0,31

OL TYEG Yia TIG ekTIopTeG BopuBou
eakplpwdnkav oupdwva e To TPAOTUTIO
EN ISO 2151.

6.Mpwv ™ €01 o€ ActToupyia

Mpwv TN ouvdeon olyoupeuTeiTe WG TA
OTOLXEIQ OTNV ETIKETA TOU CUIPWVOUV UE
Ta oTolxeia Tou SIKTUOU.

EAEYETe TN ouokeun yla {nuieg aro

™ petadopd. Evéexopeveg {nuieg va
SNAwWOOUV apECW 0T HETAPOPIKT|
eTalpeia pe tnv omoia mapaddenke o
OUTIECTN|G.

O ouprmieoTng va TottobeTeiTal KOVTA
OTOV KATtavaAwT.

Na arogpevyovTal JakpLoi aywyoi agpa
Kat KaAwdla emektaong (LmaAavTtedeq).
Na rpooexete ylia kabapod Kal oTeyvo
agpa avappopnong.

Mn TomoBeTEiTE TOV CUUTIEEDTN OE LYPO
XWpPO.

O ouumeoTn|§ va AEIToupyei HOVO

o€ KATAAANAOUG XWPOUG (e KaAO
aepLopo, Beppokpacia +5°C bis

40°C). ZT0 XWPO auTO Va NV UTIAPXEL
oKkbvn, oUTE 0EEQ, ATUOI, EKPNKTIKA T
avadAegipa agpla.
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O oupurneoTng eivat KataAANAog

Yla Xprion o€ oTeyvoUg XWPOUG. €
onueia 6Tou EKTEAOUVTAL EQYATIES HE
TUTOIAIOOTA VEPOU, SEV ETUTPETIETAL T
XP1)ON TOU CUUTIEDTY).

Mpwv TN B€0m o€ Aettoupyia peMeL va
eAeyx0ein otdbun tou Aadov otnVv
avTAia Tou cuprieotn (BAEME 9.4).

7.ZuvappoAoynon Kat 0€on
o€ AelToupyia

A NMpocoxn!

Mpwv TN 6€0n o€ AetTovpyia va
ATIOMAKPUVETE TIG ACPAAELES
HeTadopdg (peTa&l Tng avtAiag Tov

GUUTIUKVWTN] Kl TNG EMEVSUON, BA. EIK.

7). EQv 8€V TIG ATIOMAKPUVETE HTIOPEL
va avapAeyei 0 GUUTIECTIIG AGYW TNG
Snuovpyovevng OeppotTnTag.

A NMpocoxn!

Mptv TN 6€0n o€ AetToupyia MpEnel
va €XEl GUVapoAoYNOei MANPWG N
ouokeun!

la tn ouvappoAdynon xpeldleote:
2 X SUTAA KAELSLA 13 mm (dev
ocupnapadidovratl)

7.1 TortoB€Tnon Twv Tpoxwv (11)
TomoBeTN0TE TOUG GUUTIAPASIOOEVOUG
TPOXOUG OTwG Paivetal oTnVv ekéva 5.

7.2 ZuvappoAoynon tng Baong (8)
TomoBeTMOTE TN CUMTIAPASIOOUEVN BAo
oTwg paivetal oTnv €IKOVA 6.

7.3 TomtoO€tnon Tou PiAtpouv aépa (15)
AdalpgoTte TO MWKA peTadopdg (B) kat
Bdwote kaAd To PiAtpo agpa (15) o
ouokeun. (E. 7,8)

7.4 AVTIKATACTAOT] TOU KAAUHATOG
netadopag (A)

Me €va katoaBidl apalpeoTte TO KAAUMUA

METAPOPAG amd TO OTOMLO TIAN)PWONG
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Aad10U (21) kat TOTIOBET|OTE OTNV O
TIANPpwoNg AadLov To cuunapadldopevo
TIWLA TOU OTOIoU Tou Aadtov (16). (Eik.
9,10)

7.5 ZUvdeon SikTUOUL
O ouprieotng eival eEOTIAIOEVOG e
€va kaAwdlo pe Buopa covko. Mrmopei
va cuvdebei og omoladnrote Tpida
ooUKo 230V ~ 50 Hz pe aopdAeia 16 A.
Mpwv TN 6€0m o€ Aettoupyia va
TIPOCEEETE VA oUUPWVEL N TAON SIKTUOU
pe TNV TAom Aeitoupyiag oUud. e TV
mvakida g Pnxavnig
Makpld KaAwdla EMEKTACNG Kal
MTTOAQVTECEG, KATL. TIPOKAAOUV Ueiwon
NG TAONG Kal umopei va eunodicouv
TNV €KKivnon Tou Kivntmpa.
> XapnA€Eg Beppokpacieg KATW TWV
+5°C dgev amnokAeietal va pnv maipvet
KOAQ UTTPOCTA O KIVNTTPOG.

7.6 Alakomng evepyoroinong/
anevepyomnoinong (Eik. 2)
lMa TNV evepyoTtoinom TOU CUMTIEDTN
TPaBLETal 0 SlakdTTTNG evepyortoinong/
arntevepyoroinong (17) mpog ta enavw. MNa
TNV arnevepyortoinon Tiedetal o SLaKOTTING
€VEPYOTIOINONG/ArnevePYOTIoiNong Tpog Ta
KATW.

7.7 PUOuION Sakontn mieong: (Ek. 1,3)
Me tov puBoTr) Ttieong (3) purnopeite
va pUBIcETE TNV TiiEON OTO HAVOUETPO
(5).

H puBuiobeioa mieon mpokuTEL ATIO
TOV TaXUOoUVOEGO (4).

210 pavopeTpo (6) dtapadetal n mieon
TOU AéBnTa.

H Ttieon tou A&PnTa TPoKUTITEL ATIO TOV
Taxuouvdeaoo (20).

7.8 POBMIoN dlakontn mieong (Eik. 1)
O Siakorng ieong (2) €xel pubpoTei and
TO EPYOOTACILO.

MNieon evepyormoinong ot mep. 6 bar

MNieon amnevepyormoinong oe Tiep. 8 bar
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7.9 ZuvappoAoynon Tou cwAnva
nemeopévou aépa (Ek. 1,3)
lMa epyaoieq oe peyaAltepn anootacn aro
TOV CUUTILEDTY) UTOpPEL va xpnotporomOei o
owANvag mereopeEvou agpa (14)
.Na 1o okomod autd cuvdEaTe TN YAwooa
(H) Tou cwArva TeTiiecEVoU agpa oe
gvav tayxuouvdeoo (4,20). Katoriv
OUVOEDTE TO EPYAAEID TIETIEECUEVOU AEPA
OTOV TaXUoLUVvSeouo (G) Tou cwAnva
TIETIEOUEVOU QEPQL.

8.AvTikatdaotacn Tov
aywyov cuvdeong ME TO
Siktuo

Edv ndBel BAAPN To KaAwdlo ouvdeon
NG CUOKEUNG LE TO SIKTUO, TIPETIEL TIPOG
artoduyn KvéUvou, va avTikataoTabel
and TOV KATAOKEUAOTT] 1] TO TUNKA TOU
€EUTINPETNONG TTEAATWYV 1) Ao TIAPOOLa
e€eldIkeupEVo IPOoWTIO.

9.Kabaplopog,
cuVTIIPNOM, TapayyeAia
AVTAAAQKTIKWYV Kal
aroOnkevon

A NMpocoxn!

Mpwv ano 6Aeq TIg Epyacieg
KaOaploov Kal cuvTipenong va
Byadete To BUOHA TOVU SIKTUOUL.
Kivéuvog ano kpouoelg pevparog!

A NMpocoxn!

MepLLEVETE HEXPL VO KPUWOEL TEAEIWG
n ouokeun. Kivbuvog eykavparog!

A NMpocoxn!

Mpwv ano 6Aeq TIg Epyacieg
Kabaplopov Kal cuvTnenong va Tebei
N GUOKEUT EKTOG Ttieong. Kivéuvog
TPAVHATIOMOV!
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9.1 Kabapiopog
Na diatnpeite tn ouckeur] 660 Lo
kaBapn aro okdvn kat pUTIouG Yivetal.
2 KOUTT(ETE TN OUOKEUT e €va KaBapo
Tavi, 1 kKaBapioTe TO UE TIETEIGUEVO
agpa og XaunAn tieon.
JUVIOTOUE Va KaBapileTe TN GUOKELN)
OUEOWGS HETA aTTO KABE XpPTIoN.
Na kaBapileTte T CUOKEUT| TAKTIKA
pe €va vwro Ttavi kat Alyo HoAako
oarouvt. Mn xpnotoroleite
KaBaploTika ) SlaAUTeG, ylati dev
QTIOKAEIETAL VO KATACOTPEWOUV TNV
empdvela g ouokeung. MpooéEte va
MNV TiepAoel vepd 0TO ECWTEPLKO TNG
OUOKEUNG.
O owAnvag Kat Ta PekaoTIKa
eEaptuara va xwpeidovral and Tov
OUTILEDTT TIPLV TOV KaBaplopo. O
OUMTILECTNG SEV ETUTPETETAL VA
kaBapiletal e vepod, SIAAUTEG 1] KATL
TIAPOWOLO .

9.2 TuvTtrpnon Tou doxeiov mieong
(ewk. 1)
Mpoooxn)! MNa peydaAng dtapkeiag avtoxn
Tou doxeiou Ttieong (7) va ekkevwveTtal
META amd KABE XPrioT TO GUUITUKVWLA
vePOU avoiyovtag N Bida ekkEVWoNg
(9). Mponyoupévwg va yivel EKKEVWON
NG Ttieong Tou AERnTa (BA. 9.7.1). H Bida
EKKEVWONG avoiyeL aploTtepooTpoda
(BA€movTag amd TV KATw TAEUPA TOU
CUTILEDTT) TIPOG TN Bida) yia va uropei va
eEENBEL TEAEIWG TO CUUTTUKVWLA VEPOU
artd 1o doxeio mieong. Katoriv kAgiote
TAAL TN Bida ekkEvwong (de€lvotpoda).
Na eAeyxete To Soxeio mieong mpiv anod
KABe Aeltoupyia yia okoupld kat BAapeg. O
OUWTIEOTNG SEV ETUTPETETAL VA AEITOUPYEL
HE EAQTTWATIKO 1) OKOUPLACEVO
Sdoxeio mieong. Eav duarmotwoete
BAGBEeg, eTuKOIVWVNOTE |LE TO CUVEPYEIO
eEumnpETNOoNg MeEAATWV.

A Npocoxn!
To cuUUTMUKVWA VEPOU TOU SoxXEiov
Tieong mMePLEXEL UTIOAEIppaTa AaSLov.
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ATIOPPITITETE TO CUMTIUKVWHA VEPOU
HE TPOTO PIALKO OTO TIEPIBAAAOV
napadidovtag To o€ ApHOSLIO KEVTPO
GUAAOYNG.

9.3 BaABida acpaAeiag (Ek.3)

H BaABida aodpaAeiag (19) €xel pubuioTel
OTNV PEYLOTN ETUTPETTT) TTiEoT TOU dOXEiOU
UTIO Tiieon. Agv ETUTPETETAL ] AAAQYT)

™G pUBIONG NG BaABidag aopaAeiag

1 TG poAuBSooppayidag Tng. MNa va
Aeitoupyrioel cwotd n BaABida acpaieiag
OTaV TNV XPELACTEITE, TIPETIEL VA TNV
XelpiCeoTe amo Kapov 1§ kalpo. Tpapntte
1600 Sduvatd oTo SAKTUALO, PLEXPL Va
aKkouoeTe TNV €£080 TOU TIETIEGUEVOU
agpa. Katorv adrjote aAL eEAeVBgPO TOV
SakTUALO.

9.4 TakTIKOG £€AEYXOG TNG OTAOUNG
Aadov (Ewk.11)
ToToBETNOTE TO CUUTILEDTN O€ ETTEDN,
iola erudavela. H otddbun tou Aadlou va
Bpioketal LETAEL TWV XAPAKTNPLOUWY
MAX kat MIN oto rapdbupo eAEyxou
Aadiov (18). AAAayr Aadlov: ZUVICTWLEVO
AadL: SAE 15W 40 r) mapopoto Aadt. Thv
TIPWTN Popd TipEMeL va aAAa&ete To AAdL
peTa ard 100 wpeg Aettoupyiag. Apyodtepa
EKKEVWVETE TO AAdL kABe 500 wpeg
AelToupyiag Kal va CUUTIANPWVETE VEO.

9.5 AAAayn Aadiov (Ewk. 1,10, 11)

2B oTE TOV KIVNTTPa Kat va BydAAte To
BUoua amo v mpida . APou EKKEVWOETE
evOEXOEVWG UTIAPXOUOCA TiiEoN agpa,
propeite va EePLdwoTe TN Bida ekkEVWONG
Aadlovu (12) otnv avTtAia Tou CUUTEDTT)
(13). Na va unv e&epxetal aveEeAleykta

TO AGSL TPOG Ta €EW, VA KPATNOETE ATIO
Mia pKPT) LOKPOUAT) AeKAvn amnod Aapapiva
Kal va padegete 1o AadL og eva Soxeio.
Edv dev e€€NBeL TeEAeiwg TO AASL, 00g
OUVIOTOUE Va SwaoeTe eAadpLd KAIoN

oto cuprieoTr). ‘Otav ekkevwOei To AAdL,
EavaBaAre ) Bida ekkEvwaong Aasdtov (12).
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MNapadwoTte Ta XPNOLLOTIOUEVA
OPUKTEAALO OE APHOSLO KEVTPO
GUYKEVTPWONG XPNOLLOTIONUEVWV
OPUKTEAQUWV.

Ma va yepioete tn ocwotn moodtnTa
Aad10U, va TIPOCEEETE VA OTEKETAL O
COUWTIEOTNG o€ iola emidavela. Mepiote 10
VEO AASL 0TO OTOMIO TIAY)pWOoNG AadLlov
(21) pexpLn otdbun Tou Aadlov va Pptacel
TO oneio Tou TipEmeL. To onpeio auto
Xapaktnpidetal pe pia KOKKIvN TEAEiQ 0TO
Tapdbupo eAEYXOU TNG OTABUNG AaSLoU
(Ek. 11). Mot€ va un yivetat uriepBaon
™G MEYLOTNG TIOCOTNTAG. 2€ TIEPITITWON)
UTIEPTIATIPWONG SeV amokAeiovtal {NULEQ
NG ouokeur|q. Emavartomnobetote 10
Twpa (16) oto oTopLo MANpwong Aadlol
(21).

9.6 Kabaplopog tov ¢iAtpou
avappopnong (Ewk. 3,12, 13)
To ¢piAtpo avappdPnong eumodidel Tnv
avappoonon okovng Kat akabapowwv. Eival
anapaitnTog 0 Kabaplopdg Tou piAtpou
autou kaBe 300 wpeg Aettoupyiag. Eva
BouAwpEvo diATpo avappdPNoNG HEWVEL
ONMAVTIKA TNV art0S00N TOU GUUTIEDTT).
Adaipéote TO PiAtpo avappdPpnong
avoiyovtag tnv netaiovda-Bida (E).
Katormv tpapni&te To KAAUUA TOU
diAtpou (C). Mmopeite Twpa va apalpeate
1o PiAtpo agpa (F) kat To mepiBAnua
Tou piAtpou (D). Ktunrote To diAtpo
0€PA Kal TO KAardakl Tou GIATpou Kat To
TEPIBANUA TOU PIATPOU TIPOTEKTIKA YL
va kabapioouv. Autd ta e€aptrpata va
KaBaPLOTOUV ETA [IE TIETILECUEVO AEPA
(Ttep. 3 bar)kat va emavaouvappoAoyndouv
oTnV avtiotpodn oelpa.
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9.7 ®UAa&n

A Npocoxn!

BydaArte To ¢d1g amoé tnv npida,
e&aepioTe TN oUOKELUN Kal 6Aa Ta
oUVSESENEVA EPYAAEia TTETIIECHEVOL
agpa. TOTtOOETIIOTE TOV GUUTILECTY] OE
onjeio Tovu va pn propei va tebei oe
Aettoupyia amno pn appoédia artopa.

A NMpocoxn!

O cupmieoTIq va pUAAooETAL MOVO GE
OTEYVO XWPO GTOV OTIoio eV £XouvV
npoéopaon Tpita drtopa.

Mnv Tov YépVeTe, va pUAAcoETAL OE
6pBia otaon! Mmopei va eEEABeL TO
Aadu!

9.7.1 EKKEVWON) TNG UTIEPTIIEONG
EkkevwveTe TNV uteprtieon oTov
OUUTILEDTT), ATIEVEPYOTIOLWVTAG TOV
CGUMTILECTT] KAl KATAVAAWVOVTAG TNV aKOUN
urtidpxouaoa Tiieon oo doxeio Tieong,

TL.X. L€ EPYAAEIO TIETIIECUEVOU QEPQ OE
Aeitoupyia kevou 1) e TILOTOAL EKPUOTONG.

9.8 NMapayyeAia avTaAAGKTIKWYV
Katd tnv rapayyeAia avTaAAGKTIKWV va
avapepeTe Ta €ENG:
TUTOG NG OUCKEUNG
Ap1OOG €i60UG TNG CUCKEUNG
ApIOOG TAUTIONG TNG CUOKEUNG
Oa Bpeite TIQ LOXVOUOES TIUES KaL
TIANpodopieg oTNnV WoTooeAida
www.isc-gmbh.info

10.A1a6eon ota amoppippata
Kal ETavaxenotornoinon

H ouokeun Bpioketal og pia cuokevaoia
TPOogG anoduyn {NUWYV Katd tn Petadopd
Autr) 1 cuokevaoia aroteAeital

arod MPWTES UAEG KAl £TCL UTTOPEL va
enavaypnoluomoindei 1} va avakukAwOEi.
H ouokeun kat Ta eEaptnuatd g
artoteAovvtal arno Sladopa VALIKA,

OTIWG TL.X. LETAAAO Kl TIAQGTIKA UALKA.
Na mapadidete Ta EAATTWUATIKA
€EapTruaTa o€ KEVTPA CUAAOYTG ESIKWV
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anopppdtwy. EvnuepwBeite ota
€l0IKA KaTaotAaTa 1} oTnV dloiknon g
kowvotnTag!

it

Movo yia kpdtn-ueAn g E.E.

Mn TIETATE TIG NAEKTPLIKES CUOKEVEG OTA
owKlakdartoppippatal

20udwva pe v evpwrtaikr) Odnyia
2002/96/EK yia anopAnTa eldwv
NAEKTPLKOU KaL NAEKTPOVIKOU EEOTIAIOHOU
KalL TNV EVOWHATWOoN NG o€ e0viko dikato,
TIPETIEL 1] TIOALEG NAEKTPIKEG CUCKEVES Va
CUYKEVTPWVOVTAL Kal va Ttapadidovrtal yia
QAVAKUKAWGON PIAIKY YA TO TIEPBAAAOV.

EVaAAaKTIKY) AUOT) QvaKUKAWGONG avTi yla
ETIOTPOPN)

O 1810KTNTNG TNG NAEKTPIKNAG GUOKEUNG
urtoxpeouTal avTi TNG ETIOTPOPNG va
CUMBAAEL OTN CWOTH AVAKUKAWON)

o€ TepinTwon 1ov dev ouveyidel va
XPNOWoTIoLEL TN ouoKeur. H aAld cuokeun
UTTOpEl va TtapayxwpnOei o€ KEVTPO
ETIOTPOPNC NAEKTPIKWY GUCKEUWV [E TNV
£VVOLa TWV EBVIKWV VOUWV aVAKUKAWONG
Kat dlaxeipiong amoBARTwv. Aev
cuureEpAQUBAavovTal Ta TURHATA TIAALWY
OUOKEUWV Kal Ta BonenTika oToixeia xwpiq
NAEKTPLIKA eEapTraTa.
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11.EvéexopeveQ attieg Siakomm)g Aettovpyiag

MNpopANua
Aev aipvel
MTpooTa 0
CUUTIIECTNQ

O oupreotng
Aertoupyei, aAAa
Xwpiq mtieon.

O oupreoq
AelToupYEl,

n ieon
TIPOBAAAETAL OTO
MaVOUETPO, AAAG
Ta epyaleia dev
AelToupyouLV.

Artia
1. Aev umtdpyet Taon SIKTUOoU.

2. MoAU xaunAr taon SikTUOoU.

3. MoAU xaunAr eEwTePIKN
Bepuokpaacia.

4. YriepBEpuaveon Tou Kvntrpa.

1.H BaABida avtikpouong dev
eivat oteyavn.

2. EAaTTWHATIKEG
OTEYQAVOTIOINTIKEG SLATAEELS.

3. H Bida ekkEvwong yla
GUMTTUKVWA vepou (9) dev
eivat oteyavn.

1. Aev eival oteyavoi ot
GUVOEGIOL TOU CWATVA.

2. Aev gival oteyavog o
TAXUOUVSEGOG.

3. 'Exle puBuLOTEL TIOAU XAUNAY)
TIieon OTOV TOV PUBULOTT
mieong (3).
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Nuon

1.Na yivel €Aeyxog Tou
KaAwdiou, Tou BUoUATOG, TNG
aodalelag kat tng mpidag.

2. Na arnogpevyeTe TIG TIOAU
MOKPLEG ETIEKTACELG KAAWSIOU.
Na xpnoipornoleite KaAAwSLo
ETIEKTAONG L€ ETIAPKT) SlaToun
aywywv.

3. Mn) AetToupyeite Tn ouokeun
oe eEwTepIKN) Bepokpacia
Katw Twv +5°C.

4. Apriote TOV KlvnTrpa
VO KPUWOEL EVOEY.
ATIOKATACTNOTE TNV ALTiA TIOV
TIPOKAAECE TNV UTIEPOEPIAVOT).

1. AAAayn g BaABidag
avtikpouong .

2.'EAeyX0G TWV OTEYAVWTIKWY
Slatagewyv Kat avTikataotaon
TWV EAATTWHATIKWY O€
€LOIKEVIEVO ouvEPYEIO.

3. Zpi&te T Bida pe TO XEPL.
EAEyETe T oTeyaAvwon g
Bidag, evdey. avTIKATAOTNOTE
mv.

1.EA€yETe TO CWAN VA
TIETIIECEVOU OEPA KAl
Ta epyaleia, evdey.
QVTIKATAOTNOTE TA..

2. EA€yEte TOV TOXUOUVSEDHO,
€VOEY. AVTIKATAOTAOTE TOV.

3. Avoi&Te TIEPLOCOTEPO TOV
pubuLoTA Ttieong.
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12.AAwon Zuppoépopwong

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und
Normen fir Artikel

GB explains the following conformity according to EU directi-
ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e
le norme per l'articolo

NL verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU
richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a
directiva CE e normas para o artigo

DK attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af
EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttda EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

EE tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

CZ vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU
a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za
izdelek

SK vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice
EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

FIN

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na

internet stranici www.lidlL.hr.

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i
normama za artikal

RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC

UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6

MK ja usjaByBa cnepHara Coo6p3HOCT COMacHoO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN

TR Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlan geredince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir

N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel

IS  Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

BIH

Kompressor PKO 270 A1 (Parkside)

[[190/396/EC_2009/142/EC
[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC
[x] 2011/65/EC

[J2004/26/EC
Emission No.:

[X] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC [x] 2006/42/EC
[[12005/32/EC_2009/125/EC [JAnnex1v
Notified Body:

[J2006/95/EC Notified Body No.:
[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:
[X] 2004/108/EC [X] 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC

[JAnnexVv
[J2004/22/EC [X] Annex VI
[11999/5/EC Noise measured: L, = 90 dB (A); guaranteed L,,, = 94 dB (A)
IX, 97/23/EC P=1.8KW;L/@=cm

Notified Body: TUV Rheinland

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2

Standard references: EN 1012-1; EN 60204-1;
; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

4/

Landau/lsar, den 19.12.2012

</
Vi [—% 4—/5

Weichselgarmer/denévél-Manager

Yu Feng Quing/PrBducf-Managément

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 40.103.66 1.-No.: 11022
Subject to change without notice

Archive-File/Record: NAPR007096
Documents registrar: Siegfried Roider
Wiesenweg 22, D-94405 Landau/lsar
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13.Eyyunon

A&LoTIUN TIEAATION, a&LOTIUE TIEAATN,

Ta IPoidVTA HagG UTIOKEIVTAL OE AUCTNPOUG EAEYXOUG TIodTNTAG. EAv map’6Aa autd kdmote Sev

AelToupynoouv ayoya, AUTIOUHACTE TIOAU KAl 00G TIAPAKAAOUE Va aroTaveeiTe Tipog TO TUHALAS

E&urmpétnong NeAatwv, otn SlevBuvon Tou avapEPeTe o AUTN TNV gyyunon. Euxapiotwg oag

BonBoupe Kat TNAEDPWVIKWG OTOV apBPO TIoU avadEPETe TTIo KATw. Ma v katioxuon Twv alwoewv

syyuncnq LoXUoUuV Ta €ENG:

AuToi ol 6poL eyyunong pubuifouv MPoOcBeTES TIAPOXES EYYUNONG. ATIO TNV €yyunon autr| dev
Biyovtal ol vopeg aglwoelg oag ya eyyunor. H apoxr Tng eyyunongqg pag ival yla cag Swpeav.

2. H eyyinon KaAUTTEL QTTOKAELOTIKA Kal HOVO BAABEG TTOU odeiAovTaL OE EAATTWHATA
UAIKWV 1} TTapaywyng Kat eplopiovTal oTnv anokatdoTaon auTwV TwV EAATTWUATWY 1)

TNV avTIKATACTAON TNG CUCKEUNG. MapakaAoUEe va TIPOCEEETE TIWG Ol CUCKEVEG Lag Sev
TpoopidovTal yia tn Blopnxavia, T BloteXvia Kat Tnv EMAyyeAUATIKn xprion. la to Adyo auto
Sev upioTatal cupPacn eyyunong oe TEPIMTWOT XPNONG TNG CUCKEUNG 0Tn Blounxavia,
Blotexvia, yla emayyeApatiko 1y AAAo rtapdpolo okord. Améd Tnv eyyunor| Hag arokAeiovtal mépav
ToUTOU anodnwoelg yia PAABeg petadopdg, BAABeg odpelldpeveg o un pnon g Odnyiag
OUVAPHOAGYNONG, 1) 08 ECHAAEVN EYKATACTAOT), [ Tripnon tng Odnyiag xpriong (m.x. ouvdeon
oe AAB0og TAOoM SIKTUOU 1) £i60¢ PEVUATOG), KATAXPNOTIKN 1} 0XL 0p61 Xpron (T.X. uriepdpdpTwon 1
XPTIOM UN EYKEKPIUEVWY AVTAAAAKTIKWV EPYAAEIWV 1) EEAPTNHATWYV), YN TriPNoT Twv Yriodeifewv
ouvTnpnong kat acdaleiag, €i00d0g EEVWV AVTIKEWEVWV GTN CUOKEUT (OTIWG TT.X. AUMOG 1)
okovn), xpnon Biag 1 eEwtepikn enidpaon (6mwg 11.X. BAABES anod mrwon) kabwg kat BAGReg Tou
odeilovtal oe kowvr) HOBopd. AUTO LoYVEL LOLAITEPA YIA CUCOWPEUTEG YLO TOUG OTI0I0UG TIap ‘OAQ
auTd rapéxoupe eyyunon 12 unvwv. H a&iwon eyylnong ekmirnTel o€ TepimTwon 1ov gyvav 1én
E€veq eneBACELG OTN CUOKEUT.

3. Hdwpkela g eyyunong avépxetatl o 3 £1n Kat apxidel ard tnv nuepounvia ayopdg tg
ouokeung. Ot a§lwoelg eyyunong PETEL va KaTloXubouv Tplv Tnv dpodog g pobecudlg
NG €YYyUNong evrog Vo RSOUASWY arod TNV SLATioTWon Tou EAATTWHATOG. ATTOKAEiETAL N
katioxuon a&lwoewv gyyunong PeTd Tnv apodo Tng rpobeopliag Tng eyyunong. H eriokeun 11 n
AVTIKATAOTOON TNG CUCKEUNG SEV GUVETIAYETAL OUTE TNV EMEKTAO TNG SIAPKELAG TNG EYYUNONG
ouTe TNV évap&n véag pobeopiag eyyunong yla Trn CUOKEUT 1] Ta EVEEXOUEVWG TOTIOBETNBEVTA
eEapmpuarta. To iSlo LoxVel Kal o€ TiepinTwon o€pPLg Tt TOTIOU.

4. Ta v katioyxuon tng agiwong g eyyunong oag apakaAoUUE VA HAG ATIOCTEIAETE TN CUCKEUN),
XWpIg emBApUVOT| HaG e TAXUSPOUIKA TEAN, OTNV TILO KATW avapepoduevn Sievbuvor). Mn
EeXAO0ETE VA ETIIOVVAYPETE TO TIPWTATUTIO TNG ATTOSEIENG AYOPAG 1) AAAO LOXUOV ATTOSEIKTIKO
ayopdg. Na 1o Adyo auto oag mapakaAoUue va GuAAgeTe KaAd Tnv anddel&n tou tapeiou!
MapakaAoUe eiong va Pag mepLlypaeTe TNV atTia yia Tnv Slapaptupia cag 600 Tio avaAUTIKA
yivetal. EAv 1o eAATTWHA TNG CUCKEUNG 0aG KAAUTITETAL A0 TNV £yyunon pag, ite 6a oag
emoTpadel TAXUTATA ) ETIIOKEVACKEVT CUOKEUT 600G, €iTe Ba AdBeTe pia véa cuokeun.

Puoikd eOKEVALOUE EUXAPIOTWS EVAVTL AWOLPNG KAl EAATTWATA 0TI CUCKEUT 0ag TIouU &gV

KaAvuTtTovTal 1 §ev KaAUTITOVTAL TTAEOV A6 TNV £yyunon. la To 0KoTo auto 6ag TAPAKAAOULE VA

anooTeiAeTE TN CUOKEUT| 0aG TN SleVBuVoN Tou TUNHATOG pag yia E§urmpétnon MeAatwv.

EINHELL Hellas A. E.
Attikis Str. 15
14122 Neo Irakleio
Tel. 210277 68 71,213 006 99 25 - Fax 210 277 68 93

IAN 89564
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Der Nachdruck oder sonstige Vervielfaltigung von Dokumentation und Begleitpapieren der Produkte,
auch auszugsweise, ist nur mit ausdriscklicher Zustimmung der iSC GmbH zuléssig.

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten
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9

Warnung - Zur Verringerung des Verletzungsrisikos Bedienungsanleitung lesen

@®

Tragen Sie einen Gehdrschutz. Die Einwirkung von Lérm kann Gehérverlust bewirken.

>

Warnung vor elektrischer Spannung

>

Warnung vor heiBlen Teilen

>

Warnung! Die Einheit ist ferngesteuert und darf ohne Warnung anlaufen

{

Achtung! Vor Erstinbetriebnahme Olstand tberprifen und Olverschlussstopfen austauschen!

_73-
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1.Einleitung

Herzlichen Glisckwunsch zum Kauf lhres neuen
Gerdtes.

Sie haben sich damit fir ein hochwertiges Produkt
entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Bestand-
teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthélt wichtige Hinweise
fur Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Ma-
chen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut.
Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben
und fir die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Hén-
digen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des
Produkis an Dritte mit aus.

2.Sicherheitshinweise

A Warnung

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen. Versgumnisse bei der Einhaltung
der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kénnen
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere
Verletzungen verursachen. Bewahren Sie alle
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen
fir die Zukunft auf.

2.1 Sicherheitshinweise

A\ Achtung! Beim Gebrauch dieses
Kompressors sind zum Schutz gegen
elektrischen Schlag, Verletzungs- und
Brandgefahr folgende grundséitzlichen
SicherheitsmaBnahmen zu beachten.
Lesen und beachten Sie diese Hinweise,
bevor Sie das Gerét benutzen.

Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich in
Ordnung

Unordnung im Arbeitsbereich ergibt Unfall-
gefahr.

Beriicksichtigen Sie Umgebungsein-
flisse

Setzen Sie den Kompressor nicht dem Regen
aus. Benutzen Sie den Kompressor nicht in
feuchter oder nasser Umgebung. Gefahr
durch Stromschlag! Sorgen Sie fir gute Be-
leuchtung. Benutzen Sie den Kompressor nicht
in der Né&he von brennbaren Flissigkeiten
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oder Gasen. Explosionsgefahr!

Schitzen Sie sich vor elektrischem
Schlag

Vermeiden Sie Kérperberiihrung mit geerdten
Teilen, zum Beispiel Rohren, Heizkérpern,
Herden, Kihlschréanken.

Halten Sie Kinder fern!

Lassen Sie andere Personen nicht den Kom-
pressor oder das Kabel beriihren, halten Sie
sie von lhrem Arbeitsbereich fern.
Bewahren Sie lhren Kompressor si-
cher auf

Der unbenutzte Kompressor muss in einem tro-
ckenen, verschlossenen Raum und fiir Kinder
nicht erreichbar aufbewahrt werden.
Uberlasten Sie lhren Kompressor nicht
Sie arbeiten besser und sicherer im angege-
benen Leistungsbereich.

Tragen Sie geeignete Arbeitskleidung
Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder
Schmuck. Sie kénnen von beweglichen Teilen
erfasst werden. Bei Arbeiten im Freien sind
Gummihandschuhe und rutschfestes Schuh-
werk empfehlenswert. Tragen Sie bei langen
Haaren ein Haarnetz. Verletzungsgefahr!
Zweckentfremden Sie nicht das Kabel
Ziehen Sie den Kompressor nicht am Kabel,
und benutzen Sie es nicht, um den Stecker
aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Schiitzen Sie
das Kabel vor Hitze, Ol und scharfen Kanten.
Kabel/Stecker kénnen beschadigt werden.
Pflegen Sie lhren Kompressor mit
Sorgfalt

Halten Sie lhren Kompressor sauber, um gut
und sicher zu arbeiten. Befolgen Sie die
Wartungsvorschriften. Kontrollieren Sie regel-
mé&fBig den Stecker und das Kabel, und lassen
Sie diese bei Beschddigung von einem aner-
kannten Fachmann erneuern. Kontrollieren Sie
Verléingerungskabel regelméBig und ersetzen
Sie beschadigte.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker

Bei Nichtgebrauch, vor der Wartung.
Vermeiden Sie unbeabsichtigten An-
lauf

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter beim
Anschluss an das Stromnetz ausgeschaltet ist.
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Verldngerungskabel im Freien
Verwenden Sie im Freien nur dafir zugelas-
sene und entsprechend gekennzeichnete
Verléngerungskabel.

Seien Sie stets aufmerksam
Beobachten Sie Ihre Arbeit. Gehen Sie ver-
niinftig vor. Verwenden Sie den Kompressor
nicht, wenn Sie unkonzentriert sind.
Kontrollieren Sie lhren Kompressor
auf Beschadigungen

Vor weiterem Gebrauch des Kompressors die
Schutzeinrichtungen oder leicht beschédigte
Teile sorgféltig auf ihre einwandfreie und
bestimmungsgeméfe Funktion Gberpriifen.
Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Funktion beweglicher
Teile in Ordnung ist, ob sie nicht klemmen
oder ob Teile beschadigt sind. Sémtliche Teile
missen richtig montiert sein um die Sicherheit
des Gerétes zu gewdhrleisten. Beschddigte
Schutzvorrichtungen und Teile missen sach-
gemdf durch eine Kundendienstwerkstatt
repariert oder ausgewechselt werden, soweit
nichts anderes in der Betriebsanleitungange-
geben ist. Besch&digte Schalter missen bei
einer Kundendienstwerkstatt ersetzt werden.
Benutzen Sie keine Werkzeuge, bei denen
sich der Schalter nicht ein- und ausschalten
&sst.

Achtung!

Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit, benutzen Sie nur
Zubehdr und Zusatzgerdéte, die in der Bedie-
nungsanleitung angegeben oder vom
Hersteller empfohlen oder angegeben wer-
den. Der Gebrauch anderer als der in der
Bedienungsanleitung oder im Katalog emp-
fohlenen Einsatzwerkzeuge oder Zubehé&re
kann eine persénliche Verletzungsgefahr fir
Sie bedeuten.

Reparaturen nur vom Elektrofach-
mann

Reparaturen dirfen nur von einer
Elekirofachkraft ausgefishrt werden, andern-
falls kénnen Unfélle fir den Betreiber entste-
hen.

Gerdausch

Bei Verwendung des Kompressors Gehér-
schutz tragen.
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Austausch der Anschlussleitung

Wenn die Anschlussleitung beschadigt wird,
muss sie vom Hersteller oder einer Elektro-
fachkraft ersetzt werden, um Gefshrdungen
zu vermeiden. Gefahr durch Stromschlége!
Befillung von Reifen

Kontrollieren Sie den Reifendruck unmittelbar
nach der Befiillung durch ein geeignetes Ma-
nometer, z.B. an einer Tankstelle.
StraBenfahrbare Kompressoren im
Baustellenbetrieb

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Schlduche und
Armaturen fir den héchst zul@ssigen Arbeits-
druck des Kompressors geeignet sind.
Aufstellort

Stellen Sie den Kompressor nur auf einer ebe-
nen Flache auf.

2.2 Sicherheitshinweise zum Arbeiten mit

Druckluft und Ausblaspistolen
Verdichterpumpe und Leitungen erreichen im
Betrieb hohe Temperaturen. Berishrungen fih-
ren zu Verbrennungen.

Die vom Kompressor angesaugte Luft ist frei
von Beimengungen zu halten, die in der Ver-
dichterpumpe zu Bréinden oder Explosionen
fohren kénnen.

Halten Sie beim Lésen der Schlauchkupplung
das Kupplungsstiick des Schlauches mit der
Hand fest. So vermeiden Sie Verletzungen
durch den zuriickschnellenden Schlauch.

Bei Arbeiten mit der Ausblaspistole Schutz-
brille tragen. Durch Fremdkérper und weg-
geblasene Teile kénnen leicht Verletzungen
verursacht werden.

Mit der Ausblaspistole keine Personen anbla-
sen oder Kleidung am Kérper reinigen. Verlet-
zungsgefahr!

2.3 Sicherheitshinweise beim

Farbspritzen

Keine Lacke oder Lésungsmittel mit einem
Flammpunkt von weniger als 55° C verarbei-
ten. Explosionsgefahr!

Lacke und L&sungsmittel nicht erwérmen. Ex-
plosionsgefahr!

Werden gesundheitsschadliche Flisssigkeiten
verarbeitet, sind zum Schutz Filtergeréte (Ge-
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sichtsmasken) erforderlich. Beachten Sie auch
die von den Herstellern solcher Stoffe ge-
machten Angaben ber Schutzmafnahmen.
Die auf den Umverpackungen der verarbeite-
ten Materialien aufgebrachten Angaben und

Kennzeichnungen der Gefahrstoffverordnung
sind zu beachten. Gegebenenfalls sind zu-
satzliche Schutzmafinahmen zu treffen, insbe-
sondere geeignete Kleidung und Masken zu
tragen.

Waéhrend des Spritzvorgangs sowie im
Arbeitsraum darf nicht geraucht werden. Ex-
plosionsgefahr! Auch Farbd@mpfe sind leicht
brennbar.

Feuerstellen, offenes Licht oder funkenschla-
gende Maschinen diirfen nicht vorhanden

sein bzw. betrieben werden.

Speisen und Getrénke nicht im Arbeitsraum
aufbewahren oder verzehren. Farbdémpfe

sind gesundheitsschadlich.

Der Arbeitsraum muss gréfer als 30 m* sein
und es muss ausreichender Luftwechsel beim
Spritzen und Trocknen gewdhrleistet sein.
Nicht gegen den Wind spritzen. Grundsétz-
lich beim Verspritzen von brennbaren bzw.
gefdhrlichen Spritzgiitern die Bestimmungen
der 6rilichen Polizeibehdrde beachten.
Verarbeiten Sie in Verbindung mit dem PVC-
Druckschlauch keine Medien wie Testbenzin,

Butylalkohol und Methylenchlorid.

Diese Medien zerstéren den Druckschlauch.

2.4 Betrieb von Druckbehdltern

Wer einen Druckbehadlter betreibt, hat die-
sen in einem ordnungsgeméfen Zustand zu
erhalten, ordnungsgeméf zu betreiben, zu
Uberwachen, notwendige Instandhaltungs-
und Instandsetzungsarbeiten unverziglich
vorzunehmen und die den Umsténden nach
erforderlichen SicherheitsmaBnahmen zu tref-

fen.

Die Aufsichtsbehérde kann im Einzelfall erfor-
derliche UberwachungsmaBinahmen anord-
nen.

Ein Druckbehélter darf nicht betrieben wer-
den, wenn er Méngel aufweist, durch die
Beschéftigte oder Dritte geféhrdet werden.
Kontrollieren Sie den Druckbehélter vor jedem
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Betrieb auf Rost und Beschadigungen. Der
Kompressor darf nicht mit einem beschadig-
ten oder rostigen Druckbehdlter betrieben
werden. Stellen Sie Beschadigungen fest, so
wenden Sie sich bitte an die Kundendienst-
werkstatt.

Bewahren Sie die Sicherheitshinweise gut

auf.

3.Gerdtebeschreibung und

Lieferumfang

3.1 Gerétebeschreibung

1
2
3.
4

5.

Transportgriff

Druckschalter

Druckregler

Schnellkupplung (geregelte Druckluft)
Manometer

(eingestellter Druck kann abgelesen werden)

6.

Manometer

(Kesseldruck kann abgelesen werden)

7.
8.
9.

10.

1.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

Druckbehélter

Standfuf3

Ablassschraube fiir Kondenswasser
Raddeckel

Rad

Ol - Ablassschraube
Verdichterpumpe

Druckluftschlauch

Luftfilter

Ol - Verschlusstopfen

Ein- / Aus - Schalter

Ol - Schauglas

Sicherheitsventil

Schnellkupplung (ungeregelte Druckluft)
Ol - Einfiillsfinung

Mutter (selbstsichernd)

Federring

Mutter

Schraube
Beilagscheibe
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3.2 Lieferumfang
Offnen Sie die Verpackung und nehmen Sie
das Gerdt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sowie
Verpackungs-/ und Transportsicherungen
(falls vorhanden).
Uberprisfen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollstén-
dig ist.
Kontrollieren Sie das Gerét und die Zubehor-
teile auf Transportschéden.
Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Méglich-
keit bis zum Ablauf der Garantiezeit auf.

Achtung!

Gerat und Verpackungsmaterial sind

kein Kinderspielzeug! Kinder dirfen nicht
mit Kunststoffbeuteln, Folien und Klein-
teilen spielen! Es besteht Verschluckungs-
und Erstickungsgefahr!

4.BestimmungsgemdBe
Verwendung

Der Kompressor dient zum Erzeugen von Druck-
luft fir druckluftbetriebene Werkzeuge, welche
mit einer Luftmenge bis ca. 270 |/min. betrieben
werden kénnen (z.B. Reifenfiller, Ausblaspistole
und Lackierpistole). Aufgrund der begrenzten Luft-
fordermenge ist es nicht méglich, Werkzeuge zu
betreiben, welche einen sehr hohen Luftverbrauch
aufweisen (z.B. Schwingschleifer, Stabschleifer
und Schlagschrauber).

Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung
verwendet werden. Jede weitere dariiber hinaus-
gehende Verwendung ist nicht bestimmungsge-
méf. Fir daraus hervorgerufene Schéden oder
Verletzungen aller Art haftet der Benutzer/Bedie-
ner und nicht der Hersteller.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte bestim-
mungsgem&f nicht fir den gewerblichen, hand-
werklichen oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert
wurden. Wir ibernehmen keine Gewdhrleistung,
wenn das Gerdt in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder
Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden
Tatigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

[ N [T

5.Technische Daten

Netzanschluss: ........cccccevveverennnee. 230V ~50Hz
Motorleistung kWi ... 1,8 kW
Betriebsart

Schallleistungspegel LWA in dB:

Unsicherheit KWA........c..cooovoieieeeeeeea
Schutzarti.. e
Gerdtegewicht in kg:...oovuiviiieeirieeceens 26
Ol (TE5W 40) oo 0,31

Die Gerduschemissionswerte wurden entspre-

chend EN ISO 2151 ermittelt.

6.Vor Inbetriebnahme

Uberzeugen Sie sich vor dem AnschlieBen, dass
die Daten auf dem Typenschild mit den Netzdaten
Ubereinstimmen.
Uberpriifen Sie das Gerat auf Transportscha-
den. Etwaige Schéden sofort dem Transport-
unternehmen melden, mit dem der Kompres-
sor angeliefert wurde.
Die Aufstellung des Kompressors muss in der
Néhe des Verbrauchers erfolgen.
Lange Luftleitungen und lange Zuleitungen
(Verlangerungskabel) sind zu vermeiden.
Auf trockene und staubfreie Ansaugluft ach-
ten.
Den Kompressor nicht in feuchtem oder nas-
sem Raum aufstellen.
Der Kompressor darf nur in geeigneten R&u-
men (gut beliftet, Umgebungstemperatur
+5°C bis 40°C) betrieben werden. Im Raum
dirfen sich keine Stdube, keine Séuren,
Déampfe, explosive oder entflammbare Gase
befinden.
Der Kompressor ist geeignet fir den Einsatz in
trockenen Radumen. In Bereichen, in denen mit
Spritzwasser gearbeitet wird, ist der Einsatz
nicht zul&ssig.
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Vor Inbetriebnahme muss der Olstand in der
Kompressorpumpe kontrolliert werden (siehe

9.4).

7. Montage und
Inbetriebnahme

A Achtung!

Entfernen Sie bitte vor Inbetriebnahme
die Transportsicherungen (zwischen Ver-
dichterpumpe und Verkleidung, s. Bild 7).
Entfernen Sie diese nicht, kann es durch
Hitzeentwicklung zu einer Entziindung
des Kompressors kommen.

A Achtung!
Vor der Inbetriebnahme das Gerdt unbe-
dingt komplett montieren!

Zur Montage benétigen Sie:
2 x Gabelschlissel 13 mm (nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten)

7.1 Montage der Rader (11)
Montieren Sie die beiliegenden R&der wie in Bild
5 dargestellt.

7.2 Montage des StandfuBes (8)
Montieren Sie den beiliegenden Standfuf3 wie in

Bild 6 dargestellt.

7.3 Montage des Luftfilters (15)
Entfernen Sie den Transportstopfen (B) und
schrauben Sie den Lufffilter (15) am Gerét fest.
(Bild 7,8)

7.4 Austausch des Transportdeckels (A)
Entfernen Sie den Transportdeckel der Oleinfill-
8ffnung (21) und setzen Sie den beiliegenden
Ol-Verschlussstopfen (16) in die Oleinfiillsffnung
ein. (Bild 9,10)

[ N [T

7.5 Netzanschluss
Der Kompressor ist mit einer Netzleitung mit
Schutzkontaktstecker ausgeristet. Dieser kann
an jeder Schutzkontakisteckdose 230V ~ 50
Hz, welche mit 16 A abgesichert ist, ange-
schlossen werden.
Achten Sie vor Inbetriebnahme darauf, dass
die Netzspannung mit der Betriebsspannung
lt. Maschinenleistungsschild Gbereinstimmt.
Lange Zuleitungen, sowie Verléngerungen,
Kabeltrommeln usw. verursachen Spannungs-
abfall und kénnen den Motoranlauf verhin-
dern.
Bei niedrigen Temperaturen unter +5°C ist der
Motoranlauf durch Schwergéngigkeit geféhr-
det.

7.6 Ein-/ Ausschalter (Bild 2)

Zum Einschalten des Kompressors wird der Ein/
Ausschalter (17) nach oben gezogen. Zum Ab-
schalten wird der Ein-/ Ausschalter nach unten

gedriickt.

7.7 Druckeinstellung: (Bild 1,3)
Mit dem Druckregler (3) wird der Druck am
Manometer (5) eingestellt.
Der eingestellte Druck kann an der Schnell-
kupplung (4) entnommen werden.
Am Manometer (6) wird der Kesseldruck ab-
gelesen.
Der Kesseldruck wird an der Schnellkupplung
(20) entnommen.

7.8 Druckschaltereinstellung (Bild 1)
Der Druckschalter (2) ist werkseitig eingestellt.
Einschaltdruck ca. 6 bar

Ausschaltdruck ca. 8 bar

7.9 Montage des Duckluftschlauchs

(Bild 1,3)
Fir Arbeiten in gréfBerer Entfernung vom Kompres-
sor kann der Druckluftschlauch (14) verwendet
werden. SchlieBBen Sie dazu den Stecknippel (H)
des Druckluftschlauchs an einer der Schnellkupp-
lungen (4, 20) an. SchlieBen Sie danach das
Druckluftwerkzeug an der Schnellkupplung (G)
des Druckluftschlauches an.
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8.Austausch der
Netzanschlussleitung

Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerdtes
beschadigt wird, muss sie durch den Hersteller
oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine éhnlich qua-
lifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um Geféhrdungen
zu vermeiden.

9.Reinigung, Wartung,
Ersatzteilbestellung und
Lagerung

A Achtung!

Ziehen Sie vor allen Reinigungs- und
Wartungsarbeiten den Netzstecker! Ver-
letzungsgefahr durch StromstéBe!

A Achtung!
Warten Sie bis das Gerét vollsténdig ab-
gekihlt ist! Verbrennungsgefahr!

A Achtung!

Vor allen Reinigungs- und Wartungsar-
beiten ist das Gerét drucklos zu machen!
Verletzungsgefahr!

9.1 Reinigung
Halten Sie das Gerét so staub- und schmutz-
frei wie méglich. Reiben Sie das Gerét mit
einem sauberen Tuch ab oder blasen Sie es
mit Druckluft bei niedrigem Druck aus.
Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Gerdt direkt
nach jeder Benutzung reinigen.
Reinigen Sie das Gerét regelmdfig mit einem
feuchten Tuch und etwas Schmierseife. Ver-
wenden Sie keine Reinigungs- oder Lésungs-
mittel; diese kénnten die Kunststoffteile des
Gerdtes angreifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass
kein Wasser in das Geréteinnere gelangen
kann.
Schlauch und Spritzwerkzeuge miissen vor
Reinigung vom Kompressor getrennt werden.
Der Kompressor darf nicht mit Wasser, L5-
sungsmitteln o. A. gereinigt werden.
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9.2 Wartung des Druckbehdlters (Bild 1)
Achtung! Fisr dauerhafte Haltbarkeit des Druck-
behélters (7) ist nach jedem Betrieb das Kon-
denswasser durch Offnen der Ablassschraube (9)
abzulassen. Lassen Sie zuvor den Kesseldruck ab
(s. 9.7.1). Die Ablassschraube wird durch Drehen
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn gedffnet (Blickrichtung
von der Kompressorunterseite auf die Schraube),
damit das Kondenswasser vollsténdig aus dem
Druckbehélter ablaufen kann. VerschlieBen Sie
danach die Ablassschraube wieder (Drehen im
Uhrzeigersinn). Kontrollieren Sie den Druckbe-
hélter vor jedem Betrieb auf Rost und Beschadi-
gungen. Der Kompressor darf nicht mit einem be-
schédigten oder rostigen Druckbehdlter betrieben
werden. Stellen Sie Beschadigungen fest, so wen-
den Sie sich bitte an die Kundendienstwerkstatt.

A Achtung!

Das Kondenswasser aus dem Druckbe-
hélter enthélt Olriickstéinde. Entsorgen
Sie das Kondenswasser umweltgerecht
bei einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle.

9.3 Sicherheitsventil (Bild 3)

Das Sicherheitsventil (19) ist auf den hochstzulds-
sigen Druck des Druckbehélters eingestellt. Es ist
nicht zul&ssig, das Sicherheitsventil zu verstellen
oder dessen Plombe zu entfernen. Damit das
Sicherheitsventil im Bedarfsfall richtig funktioniert,
muss dies von Zeit zu Zeit betdtigt werden. Ziehen
Sie so stark am Ring, bis die Druckluft hérbar
abblast. AnschlieBend lassen Sie den Ring wieder
los.

9.4 Olstand regelméBig kontrollieren
(Bild 11)
Kompressor auf eine ebene, gerade Fléche stel-
len. Der Olstand muss sich zwischen MAX und
MIN des Ol-Schauglases (18) befinden.
Olwechsel: Empfohlenes Ol: SAE 15W 40 oder
gleichwertiges. Die Erstfillung muss nach 100
Betriebsstunden gewechselt werden; danach ist
alle 500 Betriebsstunden das Ol abzulassen und
neues nachzufiillen.
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9.5 Olwechsel (Bild 1,10, 11)

Schalten Sie den Motor ab und ziehen Sie den
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Nachdem Sie
den eventuell vorhandenen Luftdruck abgelassen
haben, kénnen Sie die Ol-Ablassschraube (12)
an der Verdichterpumpe (13) herausschrauben.
Damit das Ol nicht unkontrolliert herausl&uft, hal-
ten Sie eine kleine Blechrinne darunter und fan-
gen Sie das Ol in einem Behélter auf. Falls das Ol
nicht vollstéindig herauslauft, empfehlen wir den
Kompressor ein wenig zu neigen. Ist das Ol her-
ausgelaufen, setzen Sie die Ol-Ablassschraube
(12) wieder ein.

Das Alt6l entsorgen Sie bei einer entspre-
chenden Annahmestelle fir Altsl.

Um die richtige Olmenge zu befillen, achten Sie
darauf, das der Kompressor auf einer geraden
Flache steht. Fillen Sie das neue Ol in die Olein-
fillsfinung (21), bis der Olstand die maximale
Fillmenge erreicht. Diese ist durch einen roten
Punkt auf dem Ol - Schauglas (18) gekenn-
zeichnet (Bild 11). Uberschreiten Sie nicht die
maximale Fillmenge. Eine Uberfillung kann einen
Gerdteschaden zur Folge haben. Setzen Sie den
Olverschlussstopfen (16) wieder in die Oleinfill-
8ffnung (21).

9.6 Reinigen des Ansaugdfilters

(Bild 3, 12, 13)
Der Ansaugfilter verhindert das Einsaugen von
Staub und Schmutz. Es ist notwendig, diesen Filter
mindestens alle 300 Betriebsstunden zu reinigen.
Ein verstopfter Ansaugfilter vermindert die Leistung
des Kompressors erheblich. Entfernen Sie den An-
saugfilter indem Sie die Fligelschraube (E) 5ffnen.
Ziehen Sie danach den Filterdeckel (C) ab. Sie
kénnen nun den Luftfilter (F) und das Filtergeh&u-
se (D) herausnehmen. Klopfen Sie Luftfilter und
Filterdeckel und Filtergeh&use vorsichtig aus.
Diese Bauteile miissen danach mit Druckluft (ca. 3
bar) ausgeblasen und in umgekehrter Reihenfolge
wieder montiert werden.

[ N [T

9.7 Lagerung

A Achtung!

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, entliiften
Sie das Gerdat und alle angeschlossenen
Druckluftwerkzeuge. Stellen Sie den
Kompressor so ab, dass dieser nicht von
Unbefugten in Betrieb genommen wer-
den kann.

A Achtung!

Den Kompressor nur in trockener und fir
Unbefugte unzugénglicher Umgebung
aufbewahren. Nicht kippen, nur stehend
aufbewahren! Ol kann auslaufen!

9.7.1 Ablassen des Uberdrucks

Lassen Sie den Uberdruck im Kompressor ab,
indem Sie den Kompressor ausschalten und die
noch im Druckbehélter vorhandene Druckluft
verbrauchen, z.B. mit einem Druckluftwerkzeug im
Leerlauf oder mit einer Ausblaspistole.

9.8 Ersatzteilbestellung:
Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung sollten folgende An-
gaben gemacht werden;

Typ des Gerdtes

Artikelnummer des Gerétes

Ident-Nummer des Gerétes
Aktuelle Preise und Infos finden Sie unter
www.isc-gmbh.info

10.Entsorgung und
Wiederverwertung

Das Gerét befindet sich in einer Verpackung um
Transportschéden zu verhindern. Diese Verpa-
ckung ist Rohstoff und ist somit wieder verwend-
bar oder kann dem Rohstoftkreislauf zuriickge-
fohrt werden. Das Gerét und dessen Zubehor
bestehen aus verschiedenen Materialien, wie z.B.
Metall und Kunststoffe. Fishren Sie defekte Bau-
teile der Sondermiillentsorgung zu. Fragen Sie im
Fachgeschaft oder in der Gemeindeverwaltung
nach!
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Nur fir EU-Lander

Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Haus-
mill!

GeméB europdischer Richtlinie 2002/96/EG
Uber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeréte und Um-
setzung in nationales Recht missen verbrauchte
Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt gesammelt werden
und einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung
zugefihrt werden.

Recycling-Alternative zur Ricksendeaufforderung:
Der Eigentimer des Elektrogerdtes ist alternativ
anstelle Ricksendung zur Mitwirkung bei der
sachgerechten Verwertung im Falle der Eigen-
tumsaufgabe verpflichtet. Das Altgerdt kann
hierfir auch einer Riicknahmestelle Uberlassen
werden, die eine Beseitigung im Sinne der nati-
onalen Kreislaufwirtschafts- und Abfallgesetze
durchfihrt. Nicht betroffen sind den Altgeréten
beigefigte Zubehbrteile und Hilfsmittel ohne Elek-
trobestandteile.
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11. Mégliche Ausfallursachen

Problem

Ursache

Lésung

Kompressor l&guft
nicht.

1. Netzspannung nicht vorhanden.

2. Netzspannung zu niedrig.

3. AuBBentemperatur zu niedrig.

4. Motor iiberhitzt.

1. Kabel, Netzstecker, Sicherung und
Steckdose Uberprifen.

2.Zu lange Verléngerungskabel ver-
meiden. Verldngerungskabel mit
ausreichendem Aderquerschnitt
verwenden.

3. Nicht unter +5° C AuBBentemperatur
betreiben.

4. Motor abkihlen lassen ggf. Ursa-
che der Uberhitzung beseitigen.

Kompressor lguft,
jedoch kein Druck.

1. Rickschlagventil undicht
2. Dichtungen kaputt.

3. Ablass-Schraube fiir Kondenswas-
ser (9) undicht.

1. Riickschlagventil austauschen.

2. Dichtungen {berprisfen, kaputte
Dichtungen bei einer Fachwerkstatt
ersetzen lassen.

3. Schraube per Hand nachziehen.
Dichtung auf der Schraube iber-
prifen, ggf. ersetzen.

Kompressor lauft,
Druck wird am Ma-
nometer angezeigt,
jedoch Werkzeuge
laufen nicht.

1. Schlauchverbindungen undicht.
2. Schnellkupplung undicht.

3. Zu wenig Druck am Druckregler (3)
eingestellt.

1. Druckluftschlauch und Werkzeuge
Uberprifen, ggf. austauschen.

2. Schnellkupplung iberprifen, ggf.
ersetzen.

3. Druckregler weiter aufdrehen.
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12.Konformitdtserkldrung

Einhell Germany AG - Wiesenweg 22 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserklarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

| dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per l'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E  declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a

directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfer af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande verensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttda EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledec¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za

izdelek

vydava nasledujlce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

EU a noriem pre vyrobok

H  acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezé konformitast jelenti ki

GB

FIN

EE
cz

SK

PL deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

BG fexnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBME CbINACHO
AupekTnea Ha EC v HopmK 3a apTUKyn

LV  paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

LT apibldina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

RO declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si
normelor pentru articolul

GR &nAwvel TV ak6Aoudn cuppdpdwon cUUPWVaA He TV
Odnyia EK kat Ta mpdTuTMa yla To mpoiov

HR potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl
I1zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je na
internet stranici www.lidlL.hr.

BIH potvrduje sljede¢u uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i
normama za artikl

RS potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal
RUS cneaytolmm yA0CTOBEPAETCS, YTO CNEAYIOLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT AMPEKTMBaM U Hopmam EC
UKR nporosioLye Npo 3a3HayeHy H1MHYe BiANoBifHICTb BUPOBY
AVpEeKTVBam Ta cTangaptam €C Ha BUpi6
ja usjaByBa cnepHarta COOGP3HOCT COMACHO
EY-AvpeKT1BaTta 1 HOpM1TE 3a apTUKN
Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida
aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir
N  erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og
standarder for artikkel
Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru

MK

TR

IS

Kompressor PKO 270 A1 (Parkside)

[x] 2011/65/EC

[X] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC [x] 2006/42/EC

[[] 2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC O ﬁ"ﬂeﬁ éVd _

(] 2006/95/EC Notified Body No-

[]2006/28/EC Reg. No.:

[X] 2004/108/EC [X] 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC

[ 2004/22/EC % 2:::: zl

[11999/5/EC Noise measured: L, = 90 dB (A); guaranteed L,,, = 94 dB (A)
[x] 97/23/EC E;izi'esdgvgéjbggvmeinland
[]90/396/EC_2009/142/EC []2004/26/EC

[[]89/686/EC_96/58/EC Emission No.:

EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2

Standard references: EN 1012-1; EN 60204-1;
; EN 61000-3-2; EN 61000-3-3

4/

Landau/lsar, den 19.12.2012

\// £ — 6‘—4

Weichselgarmer/denévél-Manager

Yu Feng QLﬁng/Pr’bduct-Managément

First CE: 12
Art.-No.: 40.103.66 1.-No.: 11022
Subject to change without notice

Archive-File/Record: NAPR007096
Documents registrar: Siegfried Roider
Wiesenweg 22, D-94405 Landau/lsar
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13.Garantieurkunde

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitétskontrolle. Sollte dieses Gerét dennoch einmal nicht einwandfrei

funktionieren, bedauern wir dies sehr und bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der auf dieser Garantiekarte

angegebenen Adresse zu wenden. Gern stehen wir lhnen auch telefonisch Gber die unten angegebene Serviceruf-
nummer zur Verfigung. Fir die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen gilt folgendes:

1. Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln zusétzliche Garantieleistungen. Ihre gesetzlichen Gewdhrleistungsanspriiche

werden von dieser Garantie nicht beriihrt. Unsere Garantieleistung ist fir Sie kostenlos.

Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Méngel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler zurijck-

zufihren sind und ist auf die Behebung dieser Méngel bzw. den Austausch des Gerétes beschrénkt. Bitte beach-

ten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte bestimmungsgemaf nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen

Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantievertrag kommt daher nicht zustande, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-,

Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird. Von unserer

Garantie sind ferner Ersatzleistungen fir Transportschéden, Schaden durch Nichtbeachtung der Montagean-

leitung oder aufgrund nicht fachgerechter Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung (wie durch z.B.

Anschluss an eine falsche Netzspannung oder Stromart), missbréuchliche oder unsachgeméfe Anwendungen

(wie z.B. Uberlastung des Gerdtes oder Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen Einsatzwerkzeugen oder Zubehér),

Nichtbeachtung der Wartungs- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, Eindringen von Fremdkérpern in das Geréit (wie

2.B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Gewaltanwendung oder Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schéden durch Herunter-

fallen) sowie durch verwendungsgeméfen, iblichen Verschleif3 ausgeschlossen. Dies gilt insbesondere fiir Akkus,

auf die wir dennoch eine Garantiezeit von 12 Monaten gewdhren. Der Garantieanspruch erlischt, wenn an dem

Gerdt bereits Eingriffe vorgenommen wurden.

Die Garantiezeit betréigt 3 Jahre und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Geriétes. Garantieanspriiche sind vor Ab-

lauf der Garantiezeit innerhalb von zwei Wochen, nachdem Sie den Defekt erkannt haben, geltend zu machen.

Die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen. Die Reparatur

oder der Austausch des Geréites fihrt weder zu einer Verléngerung der Garantiezeit noch wird eine neve Ga-

rantiezeit durch diese Leistung fir das Gerdt oder fir etwaige eingebaute Ersatzteile in Gang gesetzt. Dies gilt
auch bei Einsatz eines Vor-Ort-Services.

4. Fir die Geltendmachung lhres Garantieanspruches iibersenden Sie bitte das defekte Gerét portofrei an die unten
angegebene Adresse. Fiigen Sie den Verkaufsbeleg im Original oder einen sonstigen datierten Kaufnachweis
bei. Bitte bewahren Sie deshalb den Kassenbon als Nachweis gut auf! Beschreiben Sie uns bitte den Reklama-
tionsgrund maglichst genau. Ist der Defekt des Gerétes von unserer Garantieleistung erfasst, erhalten Sie umge-
hend ein repariertes oder neues Geréit zuriick.

Selbstversténdlich beheben wir gegen Erstattung der Kosten auch gerne Defekte am Geréit, die vom Garantieumfang

N

w

nicht oder nicht mehr erfasst sind. Dazu senden Sie das Gerdit bitte an unsere Serviceadresse.

IAN 89564
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